Order

on

True-up of FY 200809to FY 201213
and Annual Performance Review for
FY 201314

For
UJVN Ltd.

April 10, 2014

Uttarakhand Electricity Regulatory Commission
Vidyut Niyamak Bhawan, Near .S.B.T., P.O. Majra
Dehradun 6248171






Table of Contents

Background and Procedural HISTOIY .........cciiiiiiiiiiii s siccr e tee e a e e e n e e e e 4

Stakehol der sd Res p &onsnergs...&...Re.t.i.t.L.oner.ds....9

2.1

2.2

2.3

2.4

2.5

2.6

2.7

AN INCIBASE ..ottt ettt e e e e skttt e e e s rme e e s sa b bt e e e e e s anbb e e e e e e s smneesannes 9
211 Stakehol der G.5..C0MME.ILL.S. e 9
212 Pet i ti oner.0.8. . Re Py e 9
2.1.3 ComMMi S ST 0N B.Se Vi B MLS it eree e 10
Capital Cost of Maneri BhRali Il .........ccoooiiiiiiiiieeee e rer e e 10
221 Stakehol der 0.5..C0.MMENM.L.S. e 10
222 Pet i tioner.0.5. . Re Pl iy 10
223 ComMMi S ST 0N B.8. . Mo ML S e 11
Return on Equity (ROE) for Maneri Bhali  =ll .........ccooiiiiiiiiiiieeeee e 11
231 Stakehol der 0.5..C0.MMENML.S. e 11
232 Petitioner.0.5. . Re Pl iy 11
233 CommMi S S i 0N G.8. ..Ml M.S it 12
Design Energy/Actual Energy GENerated ..........ooocviiiiiiiiiemmiiiiiee ettt se e e 12
241 St akehol der 8.5..CO0MMENT. e 12
242 Petitioner . 0.5 .  Re.pl Yo 13
243 CommMi S S i 0N G.8. ..Ml M.S it 14
Renovation and Modernisation of Power Plants ... e 14
251 Stakehol der 8.5.. .COMMENL e 14
252 Petitioner.0.8. . . . Re pl y e 14
253 ComMmMi S ST 0 N.B.Suc. Ml Wi 14
Increasing Demand SUPPIY GAP  ..ooioiiiiiiiiiie ittt et a et 15
26.1 Stakehol der 8.5.. .COMMEINL s 15
262 Petitioner . 0.5 .  Re Pl Yo 15
26.3 CommMi S S i 0 N.G.Succ. Ml Wi 15
Views of State AdVISOry COMMIEEE  ...uvviiiiiiiiiiiiieee e rmmer e e e e e e e e e e 15

0]



3

4

271 Commi S S i 0 N.0.S. Mol i B Wi 16
Petitioneros Submi ssi ons, Commi ssi onds Analy
Truing up for FY 2008 -09 t0 FY 201213........ccoiiiiiiiiie e e e e e e e e e e 17

3.1 Truing up from FY 2008 -09 to FY 201213 for Nine LHPs and from FY 2007 -08 to FY

TSSO U UUPT R 63

3.1.2.13 Net Impact on Account of Truing up of F Y 200809 to FY 201213 of 9 LHPs................. 64

3.1.2.14 Net Impact on Account of Truing up of FY 2007 -08 to FY 201213 of MB-II ................... 64
Petitionerdds Submissions, Commi ssionods Anal

for FY 201314 and Revised AFC & Tariff for FY 201415.........oiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiieeeeeeeeeeee e 66

4.1  Annual Performance REVIEW .........cociiiiiiiiiiiiiiiieeessiessieeienteeeeeeessnsessssererenereeereereeeeeeensnsssnnnneesd 66

4.1.1  PhySiCal PArametersS......cooiiiiiiiiaiiii ettt e e 67

4.1.1.1 Design Energy and Saleable Primary ENErgy...........occouuiieiiiiiiiiccceeeeeiieeeeee e 67

4.1.2  Financial ParameEterS..........uuuuuiiiiiiiiiiiiiceeeiiiieiieeeeseseeeaeeeesssssmressssseeseseessssssssssssnnneessessesssd O

4.1.2.1 Apportionment of COMMON EXPENSES .....ccoveiiuiiiiiiiiiee e i eieeee e s eesiitierr e e e e e e sseees s sinneaeees 70

201213 for Maneri BRali =11 ........oooiriiiiii e 20
3.1.1  PhySICal PAramMeterSi.......eeiiiiieiiiieee ettt et 20
3.1.1.1 Energy Generation and Saleable Primary ENergy........cccccoooiuiiiiiiiiieesiiee e 20
3.1.2  FIiNANCIAl PAramMeLEES......c.ueiiiieiiiiiie ettt e s et e e e 21
3.1.2.1 Apportionment of COMMON EXPENSES ......cceiiiuiiiiiiiiiieiiiieeeieieeesreeeesstieeessssinesseeessneneees 21
3.1.2.2  CAPILAl COSL..iiiiieiitiie ettt ettt e e et amr e e e s 21
3.1.2.3 Additional CapitaliSAtION .........cccuiiiiiiieiiiiieeee e 24
3.1.2.4  DEPIECIALION ....veeieiitiiee et e et e ettt e e ettt sttt e e ek e et e e et e e e s e bbbt e e e sk net et e e s nrn e e e e nrreeenan 28
3.1.25 Return 0N EQUILY (ROE) .....cicuiiiiiiiiiie ittt eme ettt e s nmnes e 32
3.1.2.6  INTEreSt ON LOANS.......ouiiiiiieiiiiiiiiieieee et e e essrn e e e e e e neeeesemnmreneeeeenneenene s P2

3.1.27 Operation & Maintenance (O&M) Expenses for Nine Old Large Generating

3 = Lo TSP PP PPPPR PP 45
3.1.2.8 O&M Expenses for Maneri Bhali-1l ..............ooooiiiiii e 57
3.1.2.9 Interest on Working Capital (IOWGC) ......cooiiiiiiiiiiiiee et e 57
3.1.2.10 True Up of Annual Fixed Charges for Nine LHPs from FY 2008-09 to FY 201213......... 60
3.1.2.10 NEETIUING UP oiiiiiiiiiiieiiii ettt e st e e e s ab e s emmme s s ne e e e s breeenaan 62

3.1.2.12 True Up of Annual Fixed Charges for MB -II for FY 2007-08 to FY 201213 for MB-

(i)



B A O o] - | I @0 1) S U RPRR SR PPRPR 70

4.1.2.3 Additional CapitaliSAtioN ............coiiiiiiiiiiiiiieeeie e e e eeeee s 70
o A B T o1 (Yol = 1o ) o [ U PRSPPI 73
4.1.25 Return on EQUILY (ROE) .....coi ittt ettt e e e e e e 75
4.1.2.6 INEreSt ON LOANS.........ciiiiiiiiieeiee e e e e e e e eeesn e e e e e e e e e e 16
4.1.2.7 Operation & Maintenance (O&M) EXPENSES.......cccuuiiiiiiiieeeiiiieeee et e e e e eeeeees 78
4.1.2.8 Interest on Working Capital (IOWEC) ......cooiiiiiiiiiiiiiiii e 83
4.1.2.9 NON-TArff INCOME .....oiiiiiiiiiii ittt 84

4.1.2.10 Annual Fixed Charges, Capacity Charge and Energy Charge Rate (ECR) for FY

P20 2 ST PP PRPPPPRRP 84

4.2 Relaxation sought through Supplementary Petition dated January 17, 2014 for MB -II .......... 87
4.2.1  Relaxation iN NAPAF ...t eeat et e e e st b e e e eeame e e e e annes 87

4.2.2 Relaxation of Design Energy and Energy Charge Rate............ccccoevviiiiiiiicencie i 90
DIFBCTIVES .ttt ettt ettt e e rm e et e e e bbbt e e e ek b e e emmme e e s et e et e b b e e e e e e s b aner e e e e 92
5.1 Compliance to the Directives Issued in Order dated October 21, 2009 ......cccccevevviieeeiiiiiiiieen.n. 92
5.1.1 Performance IMprovement MEASUIES.........ccceiiiiiiiiieeiiiieeeiitieee e e et ee e e e s see e sbbeeee e e 92

5.2 Compliance to the Directives Issued in Order dated April 05, 2010. ......oovviiiiiiiiiiiieeeeeeeeee e, 92
I R B =T o (=T ol = 1o LR PP PP PPPTPOPPPPRP Q2

LA = U= (U o o T o U 93

5.3 Compliance to directives issued in Order dated May 10, 2011 .......ccccoeiiiiiiiiiieeniiieeen e 93
5.3.1 Apportionment of Common/IndireCt EXPENSES.  .....vviveiiiiiiiii et 93

5.3.2 Utilisation of Expenses approved by the COMMISSION .........occuvviiiiiiiiiiiiieeeiiie e 94

5.3.3  Colony CONSUMPLION .oiiiiiiiieeiiiiiiie e reeee ittt e rmeee st e e e e et e e e e e s rmeee s nereeas 95

5.3.4 Cost of Consumption of the employees of UJVN Ltd., residing outside the

(oo (o] 1= 2 T OO PP PP PPPPP PP PUPRN 96

5.3.5 Income from electricity distribution to Sundry CONSUMErS ......ccccceeeiiiiiiireeeiiieeeeiiieee. 97

5.4 Compliance to directives issued in Order dated April 4, 2012 ... 99
5.4.1 Expert Committee Report on Capital Cost of Maneri Bhali -1l .............ccccvvvviviiiiieeninnnnd 99

5.4.2 GPF Trust and INterest 0N GPF TIUSL........ccuuiiiiiiiiiiii e 100

5.5 Compliance to the Directives Issued in MYT Order dated May 06, 2013 ..............cooeeeennnnnns 101

(iii)



o N B =T To | o I =l 1= (0 |V PPPPP 101

5.5.2  Segregation Of ACCOUNES........cccciuriiiiiiiieieeceresrenrreraeaeeeeeeeeeesseeesttessessreeeeeesaeaeaeesseanseees 102
55.3 Repair & Maintenance (R&M) EXPENSES .........ouiiiiiiiiiiiiieiiiieeiiiieee et ee e 103
5.5.4 Return On Power Development FUNd (PDF) ........oocuiiiiiiiiiiiicceeee e 103
5.6 Directives specifically issued in Meeting dated September 04, 2013 ..........ccoeeoiiiiiiiiciceeeennn. 104
5.6.1  Status of UPCOMING PrOJECES .....uvviiiieiiiiiiiiee e s iieeeiit ettt e et e e e se e et e e e s abaeeeeeesaae 105
5.7  NEW DIreCUVES ISSUBT .....oiiiiiiiiiiiiie ittt n e e e e s e s e 105
5.7.1 View of State AdViSOry COMMIIIEE ........coiiiiiiiiiiiiiiieee e 105
5.7.2 Pending Disputes With UPCL ..o e e 105
AANINEXUIE .ottt e e et e ettt et e ettt e et ettt e eneaa s s e s s e s s s e o s s e e e e e s s et e e e e e eeeeeeessnnsnnnnnrnrnnnneeeeas 107
6.1 Annexure 1: Public Notice on APR Petition for FY 2013 -14 .......cccoviiiiiiiiiiiiiiineneieee e 107
6.2 Annexure 2: List Of RESPONUENLS .....coiiiiiiiiiiii e e e e e e e e e aenee s 108
6.3 Annexure 3: List of Participants in Public HEArNGS  ........occoiiiiiiiiiiiiiceeee e 109
6.4 Annexure 4 (a): Status of RMU works of existing stations ..........ccccvvveiiiiiiiiiineeiiiiiiiieeeeeeee, 116
6.5 Annexure 4 (b): Status of Upcoming ProjECtS .........ceeiiiiiiiiiiiiiiieeee e 121
6.6 Annexure 5 (a): Details of the Capital nature expenditure booked under R&M expenses
fOr FY 2011-12 & FY 201213, .ot e e et eeeeeeannnnneaee 131
6.7 Annexure 5 (b): Details of the A&G nature expenditure booked under R&M expenses

fOr FY 2011-12 & FY 201213, ittt ettt e e ettt e e e et eeneeeeeeeanes 134

(iv)



Table 1.1:
Table 1.2:
Table 3.1:
Table 3.2
Table 3.3:
Table 3.4

Table 3.5:
Table 3.6:

Table 3.7:
Table 3.8:

LIST OF TABLES
oqU] o] {or=XdTe T 0 il Vo 1 (o7 < 5

SChedUIE Of HEAMNG. ... .eeeeieeiitie ittt ettt et e e s me et e e e s anbb e e e e e s s amneas 5
Primary Energy and Saleable Primary Energy for FY 200809 to FY 201213............cccccccvvvvvvvnnnenn. 20
F Y o] 01 (o) VZ=To I @S- o] = | @0 1) (PRSP 22
Approved Capital Cost and Financing for MB -1l 8S 0N COD ..........coocviiiiiiiiiiiieeniiiecee e 24
Additional Capitalisation already approved by the Commission for FY 2001 -02 to FY 2007

0 P PPPPTPTPPTN 25
Opening GFA as considered by the Commission for FY 20089............ccccccviiiiiiiiieenniieeieeeeee 25
Summary of expenses of capital nature wrongly booked under R&M Expenses for FY 2008

L0 I (o TN A2 1 K 1 PSR RUTPR PR 26
Additional Capitalisation approved by the Commission for FY 2008 -09 to FY 201611................. 27

Summary of expenses of capital nature wrongly booked under R&M Expenses during FY

20112 and FY 2012013 .. ittt eeaeie bttt ettt et e e e eeee b be et e e e et e et e e e e e e e e e e s aaar et et e e aaaaaaaaaaaaas 28
Table 3.9: Additional Capitalisation as approved by the Commission for FY 2011-12 and FY 201213.......... 28
Table 3.10: Deprecation approved for FY 2008-09..........oouiiiiiiiiiiii e eceeeiis e e e e e e e e aeaanees 30
Table 3.11: Depreciation approved for FY 200910..........uuuuiiiiiiiiieiiiieees e et vt e s e e e e e e e eeanannens 30
Table 3.12: Depreciation approved for FY 20L01L........ooiii i iieee ettt rmeee st e e e sbbaeee e e aee 30
Table 3.13: Depreciation approved for FY 20L1E12.........ouiiiiiiii e v e e e e e e e e e eeaanens 31
Table 3.14: Depreciation approved for FY 201213.........ooiiiiii i eieeee e vt e e e e e e e e eeeaaanens 31
Table 3.15: Revised Depreciation for MBIl from FY 2007-08 t0 FY 201213 ........uiiiiiiiiiiiiieiieeecceeieineeeeeeeeeeas 32
Table 3.16: Equity and Return on Equity for Nine Old LHPs for FY 2008-09.........ccccoeiiiiiiiiiiiiiiieeeeeeceeeveiiiias 34
Table 3.17:Equity and Return on Equity for Nine Old LHPs for FY 2009 -10.......cccoeiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiieeee e 34
Table 3.18: Equity and Return on Equity for Nine Old LHPS for FY 2010-11.......ccuviiiiiiiiiiiiiie e 35
Table 3.19: Equity and Return on Equity for Nine Old LHPS for FY 2011-12........cccociiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiieeee e 35
Table 3.20: Equity and Return on Equity for Nine Old LHPs for FY 2012-13. .......coovriiiiiiiiiiiee e 36
Table 3.21: Revised RoE approved for MBIl for FY 2007-08 to FY 201213..........ccooivcivvvvnniiniererseneneeeennn 42
Table 3.22: Interest on Loan for Nine Old LHPS for FY 200809. ........cccoiiiiiiiieiiireeieee e eeeee 43
Table 3.23: Interest on Loan for Nine Old LHPS for FY 200910 .......ccuiiiiiiiiiieiiireeiieee e 44
Table 3.24: Interest on Loan for Nine Old LHPS for FY 201011, .......coiiiiiiiiiiiieiiieeeiieee e e 44
Table 3.25: Interest on Loan forNine Old LHPS for FY 2011-12. ......ocoiiiiiiiiiiieiireeiiee e e 44
Table 3.26: Interest on Loan for Nine Old LHPS for FY 201213 . ......oooiiiiiiiiiieeiereeieee e 45
Table 3.27: Revised Interest Expenses of MBI for FY 2007-08 to FY 201213 ..........ccooiiiiiiiciinniiinnnn e ee e 45
Table 3.28: Expenses of Capital nature wrongly booked in R&M expenses............cccocccvvvvevviiieennniiccennnnnnn . 46
Table 3.29: R&M Expenses approved for FY 20089 t0 FY 201011 ...c.coiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiieiee e 47
Table 3.30: Cost of Colony Consumption for FY 200809 to FY 201011. ........cccccccvvrririrnerrierereenernereneeeeeeens a7
Table 3.31: O&M expenses aproved for FY 2008-09 t0 FY 2010171 ......ccoeiiiiiiiiiiiiiieeee e 48

0]



Table 3.32: Details of Generation incentive booked by UJVN Ltd. under employee expenses. ..........c..cee.... 50

Table 3.33: Employee Expenses approved for FY 20312 and FY 201213, ......oooooeiiiiiiiiiiiiieeee e 51
Table 3.34: Summary of expenses of A&G nature wrongly booked under R&M EXPenses. .....ccccccveeeeeeennnn. 51
Table 3.35: R&M expenses approved for FY 201412 and FY 201213, ......cccoiiiiiiiiieiiiiiiieeeieee e 52
Table 3.36: A&G expenses approved for FY 201412 and FY 201213 .........c.ccuvviiiimiieeeeesceeeernniennneeerereeeeeeaeeean 53
Table 3.37: Details of arrears ® 6th Pay Commission on cash basis.............cc.cooooiiiiiiiiieeee e cciiiees 54
Table 3.38: Cost Of COlONY CONSUMPTION.......cciiiiitiiiiieeiiittieaetie e e e e st e e e e e s aabberanree e e e e e s abbeereeessanbbeeansnreeeeesaae 55
Table 3.39: Cost of Concessional supply to past and present employees residing in areas outside the
colonies approved for FY 201112 and FY 201213 . ........uuiiiiiiiiiiieieeie e eee e e e e e e e e e e s e vmmmnaee s 56
Table 3.40: O&M Expenses as approved for FY 201112 and FY 201213 ........ccuiiiiiiiiiiiieeeeeecceeieeeeee e 56
Table 3.41: O&M Expenses as approved for FY 20112 and FY 201213 ..........oviiiiiiiiiieeieceieeee e 57
Table 3.42: Interest on working Capital for Nine LHPS for FY 2008-09. .....ccccoiiiiiiiiiiieeeeeeee e 58
Table 3.43: Interest on working Capital for Nine LHPS for FY 2009-10. ...cccovvviiiiieiiiiiie e 59
Table 3.44: Interest on working Capital for Nine LHPS for FY 2010-11. ....ccooiiiiiiiiiiiieeeeeeeeeeee e 59
Table 3.45: Interest on working Capital for Nine LHPS for FY 2011-12. ....ccooiiiiiiiiiieeeeeeeeeeevve e 59
Table 3.46: Interest on working Capital for Nine LHPS for FY 2012-13. ......ooociiiiiiiiiiiiiee e 60
Table 3.47: Revised Interest on Working Capital of MB-1l for FY 2007-08 to FY 201213...........ccovvviviieen.l 60
Table 3.48: Summary for truing up of FY 200809 .......cooiiiiiiiiiie e eereeie et e e e e e e e aeaaeeee 61
Table 3.49: Summary for truing UP Of FY 200310 ......coiiiiiiiiiiiie ittt e e 61
Table 3.50: Summary for truing UP Of FY 201011 ...t ceeei e e e e e e e e e eeaanees 61
Table 3.51: Summary for truing UpP Of FY 201112 ... ettt e e e e e e e e e eeaanees 62
Table 3.52: Summary for truing Up Of FY 201213 ......coiiiiiiiiiieeii et 62
Table 3.53: Summary of net Truing up for FY 201112, ... 63
Table 3.54: Summary of net Truing up for FY 201213 . ... 63
Table 3.55: Summary of Truing up of MB-Il for FY 200708 to FY 201213 .........ccuiiiiiiiiiiiiiiee e 63

Table 3.56: Summary of net amount Trued up by the Commission of 9 LHPs for FY 200809 to FY

201213 to be recovered fromM UPCL . ......occuiiiiiiiiiiee ettt 64
Table 3.57: Summary of net amount Trued up by the Commission of 9 LHPs for FY 200809 to FY

201213 to be recovered from HPSEB. .........ccuiiiiiiiiiiie e 64
Table 3.58: Summary of net amount Trued up by the Commission for FY 200708 to FY 201213 to be

FECOVEIEd frOM UPCL ..ooiiiiiiiiiiii ettt e e ettt e e srme e e e s anbbeeeeeeeanes 65
Table 4.1: Design Energy and Saleable Primary Energy approved for FY 201415 (MU).........uuuiiiiiiiiiiinnnnnnn. 68
Table 4.2: APProved Capital COSE . ....coiiiiiiiiiiiie et eee bbbt e et e e e e aeab bbb e e e et e et e et aaaaeaeeeeaaaeeeeeetaaaaaaaaaaaaans 70
Table 4.3: Additional Capitalisation projected for FY 2013-14 . .......uuiiiiiiiiiiiieeeeeemriiee et eeee s 71
Table 4.4: Opening GFA as considered by the Commission for FY 201415............oooiiiiiiiiiiieeee e 72
Table 4.5: Depreciation charges as approved by the Commission for 9 LHPs for FY 201415........................74
Table 4.6: Depreciation charges as approved by the Commission for MBIl for FY 2014-15............cccccvneees 74

(i)



Table 4.7: Equity and Return on Equity for Nine Old LHPS for FY 2014-15. ...t 75

Table 4.8: Equity and Return on Equity for MB -l for FY 2014-15. ........ccoiiiiiiiiiiieieeieees s e e e e s eeenes 76
Table 4.9: Interest on Loan for Nine Old LHPS for FY 201415 .....cocoviiiiiieiieee e smmenne s 77
Table 4.10: Interest on Loan for MBI for FY 201415 . .....uiiiiiiiiiiiiiie ettt ee e 7
Table 4.11: Employee expenses for 9 LHPSAr FY 201415.........cccccciiiiiiiiiiieieeescennrennnseeeeeeeee e e s seessssnsseeneeees 79
Table 4.12: kFactor as determined by the COMMISSION ...........uuiiiiiiiiiiiiiiricceiirrr e e e e e e e e e raaaaeeas 80
Table 4.13: R&M Expenses for 9 LHPS for FY 20145 ........ooiiiiiiiiiiiie ettt ee e e 80
Table 4.14: A&G Expenses for 9 LHPS fOor FY 20145 ... eeee s 81
Table 4.15: O&M Expenses for 9 LHPS for FY 204-15. ...t vee e s 82
Table 4.16: O&M Expenses for MBI fOr FY 2014-15 ... ..o eee ettt e e e nnnee s 83
Table 4.17: Interest on working Capital for Nine LHPS for FY 2014-15. .....cccooiiiiiiiiiieeeeere e a3
Table 4.18: Interest on working Capital for MB -l for FY 2014-15........ciiiiiiiiiiiieieeeeee e eeee 83
Table 4.19: NonTariff Income for 9 LHPS fOr FY 2014-15 .......coiiiiiiiiiiiieeeiieeeiiee et e 84
Table 4.20: NonTariff Income for MB -1l fOr FY 2014-15. .....cooiiiiiiiieiie e e B84

Table 4.21

Table 4.24:

: Approved AFC of UJVN Ltd. for FY 201415 ... e e e e e e vveene e e e eeaeennenead 36
Table 4.22:
Table 4.23:

Approved AFC, Capacity Charge and Energy Charge Rate for MBIl for FY 2014-15................. 87
Availability of MB =11 fOr FY 201314 (%0)....cecueeeteearieiieeeiriereesieeesieeebeeabeeseessmessseesineesneeenneesnee e d 88
PAFM for MBIl for FY 2008-09 to FY 201213 as submitted by UJVN Ltd. (%)........ccccoouerrerenunrns 89

(iii)






Before

UTTARAKHAND ELECTRICITY REGULATORY COMMISSION

Petition No s.: 28/2013to 37/ 2013

In the Matter of:

Petitions filed by UJVN Ltd. for True Up for FY -2012%12 and 201213 and Annual Performance
Review for FY 201314 for its 10 large generating stations.

BY
In the Matter of:
UJVN Ltd.
UJIJWAL, Maharani Bagh, GMS Road, Dehradun. ééeé. . Petitioner
Coram

Shri Jag Mohan Lal Chairman

Shri C.S. Sharma Member

Shri K.P. Singh Member

Date of Order: April 10,2014

Section 64 (1) read with Section 61 and 62 othe Electricity Act, 2003 (hereinafter referred to
as OActd6) requires Generating Companies and the
of tariff before the Appropriate Commission in such manner and along with such fee as may be
specified by the Appropriate Commission through Regulations. In accordance with relevant

provisions of the Act, the Commission had notified UERC (Terms and Condition s for



Orderon True-up of FY 200809 to FY 201213 and Annual Performance Review for FY 20148

Determination of Tariff) Regulations, 2011 for the Control Period FY 2013-14 to FY 201516
specifying therein terms, conditions and norms of operation for licensees and generating
companies. Based on the Petitiors filed by UIJVN Lt d . (hereinafter Ldef eorrr ed
OPet it the@memigsipn issued the MYT Order dated May 6, 2013 for the Control Period FY

201314 to FY 201516. As per the provisions of Regulation 1(3), 11(1) and 13 of the Uttarakhand
Electricity Regulatory Commission (Terms and Conditions for Determination of Tariff) Regulations,

2011, UJVN Ltd. filed separate Petitions (Petition Nos. 28 /2013 to 37 /2013 and hereinafter referred

to as the oO0Petiti ons 6-ygeneratng Stations (LHPe),ngivingadetajle of by d r o
projections of Annual Fixed Charges for FY 2014-15, based ontrue up of FY 201112 and FY 201213

and Annual Performance Review for FY 2013-14,on November 29, 2013.

The Petitions filed by UJVN Ltd. had certain infirmities/defici encies. The Commission,
accordingly, vide its letter no. UERC/6/TF -202/13-14/2013/1233 dated December 10, 2013 directed
UJVN Ltd. to rectify these infirmities/deficiencies and to submit certain additional information
necessary for admission of the Petition. UJVN Ltd. vide its letter no. 7808/MD/UJVNL/U -6 dated
December 18, 2013 submitted most of the information sought by the Commission for admission of
the Petition. Based on the submissions dated December 18, 2013 by UJVN Ltdthe Commission
vide its Order dated December 20, 2013, provisionally admitted the Petitions with the condition that
UJVN Ltd. would furnish any further information/clarifications as deemed necessary by the
Commission during the processing of the Petition and provides such information and clarifications
to the satisfaction of the Commission within the time frame, as may be stipulated by the
Commission, failing which the Commission may proceed to dispose of the matter as it deems fit

based on the information available with it.

This Order, accordingly, relates to the Annual Performance Review Petition filed by UJVN
Ltd. for FY 2013-14, and is based on the original as well as all the subsequent submissions made by
UJVN Ltd. during the course of the proceedings and the relevant findings contained in the MYT

Order dated May 6, 2013

Tariff determination being the most vital function of the Commission, it has been the
practise of the Commission in the past Tariff Orders, to detail the procedure and explain the
principles utilized by it in the determination of tariffs. Accordingly, in the present Order also, in line

with past practices, the Commission has attempted to detail the procedure and principles followed

2 Uttarakhand Electricity Regulatory Commission

t



Orderon True-up of FY 200809 to FY 201213 and Annual Performance Review for FY 2413

by it in determining the AFC of UJVN Ltd. The AFC of UJVN Ltd. is to be recovered from the
beneficiaries, viz. UPCL and HPSEB, however, UPCL holds a larger share in the generation. As
most of the AFC for UJVN Ltd. is to be paid by UPCL, it has been the endeavour of the Commission
in past also, to issue Tariff Orders for UJVN Ltd. concurrently with the issue of Order on retail
Tariff for UPCL, so that UPCL is able to honour the payment liability towards purchase of energy
from the LHPs of UJVN Ltd. For the sake of convenience and clarity, this Ord er has further been

divided into following Chapters:
Chapter 1 - Background and Procedural History

Chapter20 St akehol dersd Responses & Petitionerds

(@]
(9]

Chapter30 Petiti oner6s Submissions, Commi ssi on

Truing up for FY 2008-09 toFY 201213

Chapter4o Petiti oner s Submissions, Commi ssi onds

APR for FY 201314 and Revised AFC & Tariff for FY 201415

Chapter 5 - Directives

Uttarakhand Electricity Regulatory Comnsi®n 3



1 Background and Procedural History

UJVN Ltd. is a company wholly owned by the State Government and engaged in the
business of generation of power in the State including ten major hydro generating stations to which
this Order relates. These generating stations are Dhakrani, Dhalipur, Chibro, Khodri, Kulhal,
Ramganga, Chilla, Maneri Bhali-I, Maneri Bhali-ll and Khatima. Electricity generated by these
generating stations is supplied to Uttarakhand Power Corporation Ltd (UPCL, the sole distribution
licensee in the State) and Himachal Pradesh State Electricity Board (HPSEB), which, as per an old
scheme, has share in five of these generating statios viz. Dhakrani (25%), Dhalipur (25%), Chibro

(25%), Khodri (25%) and Kulhal (20%).

The Commission issued MYT Order vide its Order dated May 6, 2013 on approval of
Business Plan and Multi Year Tariff for UJVN Ltd. for the first Control Period from FY 201314 to FY
201516. The Commission, in the approval of Business Plan, approved the Capital Expenditure Plan,
Capitalisation Plan, Human Resource Plan and Trajectory of performance parameters and, in the
approval of MYT Petition, approved the Annual Fixed charges for 10 LHPs for each year of the
Control Period FY 201314 to FY 201516. In accordance with Regulation 13(2) of the UERC (Terms
and Conditions for Determination of Tariff) Regulations, 2011 the generating company is required

to file a Petition/appl ication for Annual Performance Review by November 30 of every year.

In compliance with the Regulations, UJVN Ltd. filed the Petitions for the annual
performance review of its 10 LHPs including Maneri Bhali -1l for FY 2013-14 on November 29, 2013.
UJVN Ltd. also submitted the audited financial results for the FY 2011-12 and FY 201213. Based on
the truing up, UJVN Ltd. also requested the Commission to approve the revised AFC for FY 2014-15
for its 10 LHPs. The above Petition was admitted by the Commission pro visionally vide its Order
dated December 20, 2013 with the condition that UJVN Ltd. would furnish any further
information/clarifications as deemed necessary by the Commission during the processing of the
Petition and provide such information and clarificat ions to the satisfaction of the Commission,
within the time frame as may be stipulated by the Commission, failing which , the Commission
would proceed to dispose of the matter as it deems fit based on the information available with it.
The Commission, through its above Admittance Order dated December 20, 2013, to provide
transparency to the process of tariff determination and give all the stakeholders an opportunity to

submit their objections/ suggestions/ comments on the proposals of the Generating Company, also

4 Uttarakhand Electricity Regulatory Commission



1. Background andProcedural History

directed UJVN Ltd. to publish the salient points of its proposals in the leading newspapers. The

salient points of the proposal were published by the Petitioner in the following newspapers:

Table 1.1: Publication of Notice

S. No. Newspaper Name Date Of Publication
1 Dainik Jagran December 24, 2013
2 Times of India December 25, 2013
3 Hindustan Times December 25 2013
4 Rashtriya Sahara December 25 2013
5 Shah Times December 25 2013
Through above public notice, stakeholders were requested to submit their

objections/suggestions/comments latest by January 31, 2014 (copy of the notices are enclosed at
Annexure 1). The Commission received in all 3 objections/suggestions/ comments in writing on
the Petitions filed by UJVN Ltd. for APR of FY 201314. The list of stakeholders who have submitted

their objections/suggestions/comments in writing is enclosed at Annexure -2.

UJVN Ltd. also filed a supplementary Petition for Maneri Bhali -Il requesting relaxation in
NAPAF, design energy and energy charge rate of the station on account of natural calamity in June
2013. The Commission has appropriately dealt with the matter in this Order and disposed off the

supplementary Petition through this Tariff Order.

The Commission on its own initiative also sent copies of salient points of tariff proposals to
members of the State Advisory Committee and the State Government. The salient points of the tariff
proposals submitted by UJVN Ltd. were also made available on the website of the Commission, i.e.
www.uerc.gov.in. The Commission organized a meeting with the members of the Advisory
Committee on March 14, 2014 wherein, views of the members of the Advisory Committee on the

various issues linked with the Petition sfiled by UJVN Ltd were obtained.

Further, for direct interaction with all stakeholders and public at large the Commission also
organized public hearings on the proposals filed by the Petitioner at the following places in the

State of Uttarakhand.

Table 1.2: Schedule of Hearing

S. No. Place Date
1 Nainital February 17, 2014
2 Rudrapur February 18, 2014
3 Narendranagar February 21,2014
4 Dehradun February 25, 2014

Uttarakhand Electricity Regulatory Comnsi®n 5



Orderon True-up of FY 200809 to FY 201213 and Annual Performance Review for FY 2413

The list of participants who attended the Public Hearing is enclosed at Annexure -3.

The objections/suggestions/comments, as received from the stakeholders through mail as
well as during the course of public hearing were sent to the Petitioner for its response. The issues
raised by the stakeholders and PetitionefRdf¢hisrespon:
Order. In this context, it is also to underline that while finalizing the Tariff Order, the Commission

haskept in view and as far as possible tried to address the issues raised by the stakeholders.

Meanwhile, based on further scrutiny of the Petition, the Commission vide its letter no.
UERC/6/TF -202/13-14/2013/1233 dated December 10, 2013 and UERC/6/TF -202/13-
14/2013/1312 dated December 26, 2013pointed out certain data gaps in the Petition and sought
following additional information/clarifications from the Petitioner:

Nine LHPs

1 Revised ARR for FY 201314 based on actual data for first six months, i.e. April to
September2013 and revised estimates for next six monthsi.e. October 2013 to March

2014 for the 9 LHPs.
1 Details of O&M work s carried out for FY 2011312 and FY 201213
i Details of cost of colony consumption for FY 2011-12 and FY 201213 for the 9 LHPs

| Details of additional capitalization for the true -up period, current year and proposed
additional capitali zation for FY 201415 for the 9 LHPs.

| Details of additional capitalisation and transfer of assets from one unit to other for

FY 201112 and FY 201314.
i Calculation of depreciation for Chibro LHP and MB -1 LHP.

| Generation linked incentives, performance related incentives paid to its employees

for FY 201112 and FY 201213.
[ Copies of insurance premium receipts paid for FY 2011-12 and FY201213.

[ Actual number of employees recruited in FY 201314 till September 2013 and
projected to be recruited during October to March in the balance period of FY 2013
14 and also during FY 201415.

6 Uttarakhand Electricity Regulatory Commission



1. Background andProcedural History

Details of de-capitalisation for FY 201112 and FY 201213.

Detailed computation/basis with regard to request for revision of NAPAF against

the approved NAPAF for the respective plants.

Reasons forconsidering maintenance spares for FY 201213 of MB-1 at 15% of O&M

expense.

Justification for projecting significantly higher O&M expenses for second half of FY

201314.
Sation wise generation projection s for its 9 LHPs and SHPs for FY 201415.

Copies of insurance policies with regard to 9 LHPs and the working sheet for

apportion ment of insurance policies among the 9 LHPs.

Actual number of past and present employees residing outside the colonies as on
April 01, 2011 and April 01, 2012.

Maneri Bhali -1l

~

Revised AFC for MB-Il for FY 201314 based on actual data for first six months, i.e.
April to September 2013 and revised estimates for next six months, i.e. October 2013

to March 2014.
Basis of projecting lower NAPAF for MB-II for FY 201415.
Details of O&M work carried out for MB-Il for FY 201312 and FY 201213.

Justification for projecting significantly higher O&M expenses for second half of FY

201314
Copy of court order to make payment on account of arbitration charges.
Details of capital expenditure and capitalization for MB -II.

Details of quarter wise actual loan repayment, interest paid towards existing loans

along with interest refund receive d for MB -Il for FY 2011-12 and FY 201213.

Basis for considering rate of interest as 11.96% foMB-II for FY 2012-13 and FY 2014

15 along with the supporting documents/computations.

Uttarakhand Electricity Regulatory Comnsi®n 7



Orderon True-up of FY 200809 to FY 201213 and Annual Performance Review for FY 2413

1 Generation projection s for MBIl for FY 2014-15.

T Copies of insurance policies taken with regard to MB -Il and the working sheet for

apportionment of insurance policies among MB -II.

So as to have better clarity onthe data filed by the Petitioner and to remo ve inconsistency in
the data, a Technical Validation Session (TVS)was @ so hel d wit h ftfibeesoPet i ti o
January 7, 2014, for further deliberations on certain issues related to the Petition s filed by UJVN Ltd.
Minutes of above Technical Validatio n Session were sent tothe Petitioner vide Co mmi ssi onds | et
no. UERC/6/TF -202/13-14/2013/1372, dated January 10, 2014for its response.

The Petitioner submitted the replies to data gaps vide its letter no. 7808/MD/UJVNL/U -6
dated December 18, 2013, lger no. 55/MD/UJVNL/U -6 dated January 2, 2014 and replies to
Minutes of TVS vide letter no. 640/MD/UJVNL/U -6 dated January 27, 2014 Further, data gaps
were forwarded by the Commission vide its letter no. UERC/6/TF/202/2013 -14/1474 and
UERC/6/TF -202/13-14/2013/1508 dated February 7, 2014. The Petitioner submitted the replies
vide its letter no. 1005/MD/UJVNL/UERC dated February 11, 2014 and 100/D(F)/UJVNL/UERC
dated February 21, 2014.

The submissions made by UJVN Ltd. in the Petition as well as in addition al submissions
have been discussed by the Commission at appropriate places in the Tariff Order along with the

Commi s si ogpdthe samee w

8 Uttarakhand Electricity Regulatory Commission



2 Stakehol dersd Responses & Petitioner

The Commission has received B objections/ suggestions/ commentsont he Pet ARRI
Petitions for FY 201314. List of stakeholders who have submitted their objections/
suggestions/ comments in writing is given at Annexure-2 and the list of respondents who have
raised the issues in the public hearings are enclosed atAnnexure-3. The Commisson has further
obtained replies from UJVN Ltd. on the objections/ suggestions/ comments received from the
stakeholders. For the sake of clarity, the objections raised by the stakeholders and response of the
Petitioner have been consolidated and summarised below. In the subsequent Chapters of this
Order, the Commission has, kept in view the objections/ suggestions/ comments of stakeholders
and reply of the Petitioner while deciding the Annual Fixed Charges and Tariffs for different

generating stations of UJVN Ltd.

2.1 Tariff Increase

211 St akehol derds Comment s

Shri. Pankaj Gupta, President, Industries Association of Uttarakhand submitted that the
tariff proposal filed by UJVN Ltd. is not in the interest of the people . He further submitted that
utilities come out with their actual cost, which are always higher from the cost approved by the
Commission and then they plead for acceptance of their actual cost as pass through in the ensuing

yearr The same phenomenon is seen in this yeards

He further submitted that abnormally high cost was projected by UJVN Ltd. for all its
stations. UJVN Ltd. proposed abnormally high increase in all heads for all generating stations
which was not commensurate with past. In this regard, the Commission needs to closely sautinise

these costs.

M/s Asahi India Glass Limited submitted that the revision in AFC proposed by UJVN Ltd.

will add to major constraints of industrial consumers.

212 Petitionerdos Reply

As regard to the proposed increase in tariff by UJVN Ltd. , the Petitioner submitted that the

Petitions for determination of tariff are prepared in accordance with the UERC (Terms and

9 Uttarakhand Electricity Regulatory Commission

on ¢

Ta



Orderon True-up of FY 200809 to FY 201213 and Annual Performance Review for FY 2413

Conditions for Determination of Tariff) Regulations, 2011 notified by the Commission. The tariff for
ensuing year is proposed on normative basis, in accordancewith the Tariff Regulations, 2011 and
truing up for past year is requested based on actual audited expenditure as per Uttaranchal
Electricity Regulatory Commission (Terms and Conditions for Determination of Hydro Generation
Tariff) Regulations, 2004.

UJVN Ltd. further submitted that it continuously makes efforts to ensure strict commercial
discipline and strives to protect the public interest at large. All efforts are being made to comply

with the directives of the Commission whic h are issued from time to time.

213 Commi ssionds Vi ews

With regard to points raised for increase in AFC/tariff, the Commission would like to clarify
that it has been the practice of the Commission to detail its approach in every Tariff Order. Normal
approach so far has been to follow the Regulations and detail the reasons for any deviation in
exceptional conditions. The Commission before allowing any tariff increase or increase in expenses
under truing up of previous years carries out due diligence and prudence check of all the expenses
incurred by the Petitioner before considering it as part of annual revenue requirement. The
Commission ascertains that no unnecessary cost #ributable to inefficiencies of the Petitioner is

loaded on to the consumers.

2.2  Capital Cost of Maneri Bhali -l

221 Stakehol derds Comment s

Shri Pankaj Gupta, President of Industries Association of Uttarakhand submitted that the
Commission has given its analysis and Orders on Capital Cost of Maneri Bhali-1l in its different
Orders for different ye ars. In this regard, he requested the Commission to follow same approach as

taken by it in its earlier Orders for Maneri Bhali -Il.

222 Petit iReplyer 0 s
Regulation 15(1) of UERC Tariff Regulations, 2004 stpulates as follows:

0OSubject to phecCdmnission, the hcual &xpebdjturetincurred on completion of the
project shall form the basis for determination of final tariff. The final tariff shall be determined based

on the admitted capital expenditure actually incurred up to the date of comhwreration of the

10 Uttarakhand Electricity Regulatory Commission



2. Stakehol dersd Responses

generating station and shall include initial capital spares subject to a ceiling norm of 1.5% of the

original project cost as on the cutoff date. ¢

In accordance to UERC Tariff Regulations, 2004, the actual expenditure incurred upto the
date of commercial operation of project shall form the basis for the Capital Cost of the Project, after

prudence check by the Commission.

223 Commi ssionds Vi ews

In this regard, the Commission would like to clarify that the Commission has appointed an
Expert Consultant to scrutinise the capital cost of MB-II. The Commission based on the preliminary
findings of Expert Consultant and for reasons elaborated in Chapter 3 of this Order has

provisionally revised the Capital Cost of MB -II.

2.3 Return on Equity (RoE) for Man eri Bhali -l

231 Stakehol derds Comment s

Shri Pankaj Gupta, President, Industries Association of Uttarakhand submitted that the
Commission in continuation with its approach followed in its MYT Order and for reasons stated
therein should not allow Return on Equi ty on funds deployed by the GoU out of PDF (Power

Development Fund).

232 Petitionerds Reply

Government of Uttarakhand (GoU) has contributed Rs.341.39Crore as equity for MB-Il HEP
from withdrawals out of PDF. Return on such equity (RoE) at the rate of 14% per annum (15.50%
w.e.f. 01-04-2013) has not been allowed bythe Commission. In this regard, the Commission has

ruled as under;

0éSince, under the Tari ff Regul ations of t he
money contributed by the consurmdor creation of assets, the Commission has not been allowing return on

such contribution made by the Government out of

UJVN Ltd. submitted that the PDF consists of contributions not only through duty levied on

saleable energy but through other sources also. As regard source of funding of equity, there is no

Uttarakhand Electricity Regulatory Comnsi®n 11



Orderon True-up of FY 200809 to FY 201213 and Annual Performance Review for FY 2413

exception which has been carved out on the basis of such equity inaccordance with UERC (Terms

and Conditions for Determination of Hydro Generation Tariff) Regulation, 2004.

UJVN Ltd. further submitted that in other States, the State Electricity Regulatory
Commissions provides return on equity on total equity in accordance with Tariff Regulations

without going into details of sources of equity applicable in that particular State.

In view of the above, UJVN Ltd. has requested the Commission to consider return on equity

infused by Government of Uttarakhand from Power Development Fund.

Keeping the above in view the Commission in its
Multi Year Tariff for UJVN Ltd. for FY 2013 -14 t0o 20151 6 6 dat ed May 06, 2013 d
another opportunity to UJVN Ltd. to bring up evide ncein support of its contentions that PDF also

included the contributions made by the State Government and if so, the extent thereof.

The Commission also desired documentary evidence either by way of related Vidhan

Sabhads resoGoveonsmdes.&t at e

The matter has been referred to GoU with a request to provide requisite information as
desired by the Commission. On receipt of reply of GoU the same shall be submitted to the

Commission for kind consideration.

233 Commi ssionds Vi ews

The Commission in its MYT Order ha d directed UJVN Ltd. to submit documentary evidence
substantiating its claim in the f domeosn mietsban Sat
UJVN Ltd. in compliance to the direction has not placed any such evidence on record for
Commi ssi onos c o ntkerefbre, rthe tCononissioa had not considered RoE on PDF as

elaborated in Chapter 3 and Chapter 4 of the Order.

2.4 Design Energy/Actual Energy Generated

241 St akehol derds Comment

Shri Pankaj Gupta, President, Industries Association of Uttarakhand submitted that while
issuing its earlier orders, the Commission had taken the average of annual generation of last 15
years as projected generation forFY 200405. Lower of this projected generation and the plant wise

design energy mutually agreed between UPJVNL and UPPCL was taken for the purpose of

12 Uttarakhand Electricity Regulatory Commission



2. Stakeholdersé& Responses

working out the primary energy rate and, therefore, the Commission had fixed 3169.13 MU as

approved primary energy generation for FY 200405.

In this regard, he further submitted that this analogy should not hold good for future years.
The same was acceptable as far as sufficient data was not available and on account of UJVN Ltd. s
submissions that the plant were not kept in good condition and , therefore, the design energy could
not be achieved in the previous years. He further submitted that as UJVN Ltd. is claiming that it has
moved a long distance in setting right their generati ng stations by taking appropriate steps and,
therefore, there is substantial improvement in availability and hence , the Commission should revisit
the design energy and allow the benefit of better generation to the consumers. This will also be in
line with the Tariff Policy of Govt. of India in respect of operating norms, which says that operating
norms should be at normative levels only and not at lower of normative and actual. This is essential

to encourage better operating performance.

242 Petitiopyer 6s Re

It is not so that UJVN Ltd. has decreased the Design Energy for all its Projects. In case of
Chilla HEP, the Design Energy proposed by UJVN Ltd. is higher than the Primary Energy allowed
by the Commission. UJVN Ltd. has carried out studies while preparing the Business Plan for

calcul ation of Design Energy on the basis of |
For computing the Design Energy two methodologies were considered, i.e.

() On the basis of average of 10 daily discharges
(i) The maximum generation possible from the Power Station considering that there were no

machine and other outages.

UJVN Ltd. considered Method (ii) based on maximum possible generation from the HEPs
for consideration of Design Energy in the Business Plan, which is based on actual generation and
generation loss from the HEPs during past years. Also, this method considers turbine and generator
efficiencies implicitly rather than the theoretical values of turbine and generator efficiencies. Due to
very long period of operation since the commissioning of Projects, the efficiencies of the Turbine
and Generator have also deteriorated due to which the calculated values of Design Energy have

come out.

Uttarakhand Electricity Regulatory Comnsi®n 13

(



Orderon True-up of FY 200809 to FY 201213 and Annual Performance Review for FY 2413

However, it has been mentioned in the Business Plan that after completion of the RMU
works of Projects, UJVN Ltd. shall approach the Commission to revise the Design Energy of

Projects.

The Design Energy for Maneri Bhali Stagell is 1566 MUs, but this Design Energy was
calculated considering total installed capacity of Power Station and attainment of full barrage level
of 1108 m. Presently, due to restriction of reservoir level of 1104 m at Joshiyara Barrage insteadof

design maximum level of 1108 m, the head has reduced.

243 Commi ssionds Vi ews

The Commission has already approved the design energy for these Stations in MYT Order

dated May 06, 2013. The Commission has dealt the matter in detail in Chapter 4 of this Order.

2.5 Renovation and Modernisation of Power Plants

251 Stakehol derds Comment

Shri Anil Taneja, Resident Director, Uttarakhand, PHD Chamber of Commerce & Industry
submitted that modernisation and updation of plant should be taken by UJVN Ltd. so as to attain

efficiency in production process.

252 Petitionerds Reply

The Petitioner in response submitted that most of power plants of UJVN Ltd . are very old
and have outlive d their lives. UJVN Ltd . is making efforts to undertake Renovation, Modernization
and Upgradation (RMU) of these power plants. The Petitioner further submitted the progress made

in this regard which is attached as Annexure 4 (a) to this Order.

253 Commi s sMiewnod s

The Petitioner has already undertaken RMU works for its generating stations and the same

should result in increased generation and efficiency of the plant.

14 Uttarakhand Electricity Regulatory Commission



2. Stakeholdersé& Responses

2.6 Increasing Demand Supply Gap

261 Stakehol derds Comment

Shri Anil Taneja, Resident Director, PHD chamber of Uttarakhand submitted that the State
should aim at self sufficiency in power production to meet the increasing demand supply gap. He
further submitted that there is huge potential to generate alternate energy such as wind, solar,
agricultural bi omass, Geothermal etc, in the region and hence harnessing energy through alternate

sources can aid in meeting power deficit situation.

262 Petitionerds Reply

The Petitioner in response submitted that UJVN Ltd. is engaged in development of new
Hydro power projects to meet the increasing power demand. The Petitioner further submitted the

current status of all the 13 upcoming projects of UJVN Ltd . which is attached as Annexure 4(b).

263 Commi ssionds View

The Commission is already monitoring the progress of these upcoming stations and has
already issued necessary direction to UJVN Ltd. for submitting progress reports on the status of

these projects.

2.7 Views of State Advisory Committee

During the State Advisory Committee meeting held on March 14, 2013, the Members made

the following suggestions:

¢ Return on equity invested out of PDF should not be allowed as PDF has been financed out of
money contributed by the consumers. Hence, if return and depreciation are allowed on the
assets financed through PDF, it would tantamount to loading the cost on the consumers
twice.

e Actual expenses claimed during truing up are found to have exceeded the expenses
approved by the Commission, without any justification regarding the same.

e UJVN Ltd. has projected Saleable Primary Energy much lower than the Saleable Primary
Energy approved by the Commission in previous Orders, despite capital expenditure
towards R&M activity. Design energy needs to be revisited by the Commission as the data is

now available.

Uttarakhand Electricity Regulatory Comnsi®n 15

(



Orderon True-up of FY 200809 to FY 201213 and Annual Performance Review for FY 2413

¢ Members suggestedthe Commission to closely scrutinize AFC claimed by UJVN Ltd.

e Members opined that UJVN Ltd. is raising same issues again in its subsequent ARR and
Tariff Petitions on which the Commission have already taken the decision and gi ven its
ruling in the previous Tariff Orders. Members requested the Commission to issue suitable
directions to UJVN Ltd. for not raising the issues again which have been settled by the
Commission and in case UJVN Ltd. still raises those issues in its Petiton, the Petition should

be rejected.
271 Commi s sMiewn & s

The Commission agrees with the views of State Advisory Committee Members that UJVN
Ltd. has been continuously raising same issues in its ARR and Tariff Petitions on which the
Commission has already taken decision and given its ruling in the previous Tariff Orders. In this
regard, the Commission directs the Petitioner not to rai se such issues again in the subsequent
ARR and Tariff Petitions on which the Commission has already taken the d  ecision and given its
ruling in the previous Tariff Orders, failing which, the Commission may reject the Petition

upfront .

The Commission with re gard to revisiting design energy for 9 LHPs is of the view that
UJVN Ltd. is yet to submit the original DPRs for its stations. Further the stations are undergoing

RMU and once the same is completed the design energy for 9 LHPs shall be revised accordingly.

16 Uttarakhand Electricity Regulatory Commission



3 Petitioner 0s CSounbnmissssiioonndss, Anal ys
Conclusion on Truing up for FY 20 08-09 toFY 201213
Uttarakhand Electricity Regulatory Commission (Terms and Conditions for Truing Up of

Tariff) Regulations, 2008 (hereinafter referred to as UERC Truing up Regulations, 2008)stipulates as

follows:

I S

0(1) The Commission shall undertake a review of actual levels of expenses, revenues and operatic

parameters in a financial year wésvis the approved levels in the relevant Tariff Order for that

financial year either on a Petition moved by the concelicexsee/generating company or suoto.

While doing so, the Commission after considering the reasons for these variations may pernr

carrying forward of financial impact of the same to the extent approved by the Commission to th

following year(s). Thigxercise shall be called truing up exercise.

(2) Truing up exercise for a financial year shall normally be carried out along with Tariff

determination exercise(s) taken up after the close of that financial year.

(3) Truing up can be done either basegmvisional or audited data and can also be taken up for one

or more items separately as deemed necessary by the Commission. No further true up shall norme

be done after a truing up exercise based on

In its present filing, the Petitioner has submitted the data relating to its expenses and
revenues for FY 201112 and FY 201213 for nine LHPs and MB-Il on the basis of the audited
accounts and has, accordingly, requested the Commission to take up the truing up exercisefor FY

2012312 and FY 201213 on the basis of audited accounts submitted by it

The Commission with regard to 9 LHPs, in its MYT Order had done provisional truing up of
R&M expenses and additional capitalisation for FY 2008-09 to FY 2016011. The Commission, in its
MYT Order, with regard to final truing up of R&M expenses and additional capitalisation for FY

200809 to FY2010611 has stated as follows:

OHowever, in the absence of compl et e

& t

opportunities proviéd to the Petitioner company, the Commission at present has decided not to carr

out the truing up of R&M expense for FY 2008 to FY 201611 in this proceeding and accordingly

the Commission has considered the R&M expenses as had been approved wioils elers.

17 Uttarakhand Electricity Regulatory Commission



Orderon True-up of FY 200809 to FY 201213 and Annual Performance Review for FY 2413

However, it is brought to the notice of the Petitioner that the exercise of examination of R&M
expenses is not closed by the Commission as the Expert Consultant in its interim report has
submitted that based on the details submitted by thi@dPer it has observed that certain expenses of
capital nature have been booked under R&M expenses which has been discussed in Chapter 6 of this
Order. The Commission would take a final view on the same when complete information is submitted
by the Petitoner in this regardThe Petitioner is directed to submit the details as sought by the
Commission within one month from the date of issue of this Order. The impact of true up on

this account and related impact on the capital related expenses basefirai Beport of the Expert
Consultant will be carried out by the Commission during the final truing up of R&M expenses in the
first APR petition for first Control Period.

&

The Commission is, therefore, of the view that in the absence of completefdetpgsses incurred

and works/services procured therefrom out of additional capitalisation indicated for FO2aD8Y
201011 alongwith the justification in view of the Tariff Regulations, 2004, prudence of such
expenditure cannot be examined and hefiical truing up of additional capitalisation for these years
cannot be carried out. This is all the more necessary considering the amount of capital expenditure
proposed to be incurred by the Petitioner under RMU measures for these 9 old generating. stati
However, for the current proceedings the Commission is provisionally accepting the additional
capitalisation as submitted by the Petitioner for FY 2008to FY 201611. The Commission on
receipt of satisfactory information shall carry out the finalirig up of additional capitalisation for

FY 200809 to FY 201@llalongwith such other additions to additional capitalisation as may be
determined by the Expert Consultant on scrutiny of R&M expenses as the expenses of capital nature

booked under repaireid maintenance expensgs.

As the Expert Consultant appointed by the Commission on this issue has submitted the final
report, the Commission has, accordingly, carried out the final truing up of R&M expenses and
additional capitalisation for FY 2008-09 to FY 201011 along with truing up of FY 201%12 and FY
201213 through this Tariff Order .

With regard to MB -Il LHP, the Petitioner in its MYT Petition ha d requested the Commission
to carry out the truing up of FY 2007-08 to FY 201011 based on the Cajital Cost claimed by the

18 Uttarakhand Electricity Regulatory Commission



3. Petitionerds Submissions, Commission®8s AG(addfFsa0E13 Scr

Petitioner. The Commission, however, did not carry out the truing up for FY 200708 to FY 201611

on the following grounds:

0The Commi ssi on after g o i 4egel Corhmitteejagkbd atditienal r e
clarifications on deficiencies observed through its letter no. UERC/6/TIR/E®12/606 dated July

11, 2012. Upon, non receipt of such information the Commission sent a reminder through its lettel
no. UERC/6/TF160/1212/2012/1143 dated &vember 27, 2012 asking UJVN Ltd. to submit the
replies within 10 days from receipt of the letter. UJVN Ltd. till date has not submitted its reply to the
gueries sent on the deficiencies observed regarding Capital Cost of Maneti Binaject. The
Commession is of the view that till the completed cost is approved by the Commission, it may not b
appropriate to revise the Capital Cost of Maneri BHafroject for the purpose of determination of
tariff in this Order. Therefore, the Commission has notsex¥ the Capital Cost for Maneri Bhdlli

and for the purpose of tariff determination for first Control Period from FY -281® FY 201516,

the Commission has considered the capital cost as approved by it in its Order dated April 4, 201
Further, the Commission directs UJVN Ltd. to submit its replies to the above mentioned

letter within one month from the date of issuance of this Order. The Commission after
analysing the details submitted by UJVN Ltd. will approve the Capital Cost of Maneri-Bhali
sepaately and consider the impact of same while carrying out the truing up as a part of Annual

Performance Review. 6

The Commission appointed an Expert Consultant to scrutinise the Capital Cost of MB -1l so

that the same can be finalised. The Expert Consultant has submitted an interim report to the
Commission. The Commission on the basis of theinterim report and for reasons as discussed in the
subsequent Paras has revised the Capital Cost of MB-lIl as on CoD. However, since the Expert
Consultant @ report is yet to be finalised, the Commission is carrying out provisional revision of the
Capital Cost of MB-Il. The Capital Cost provisionally allowed in this Tariff Order shall be subject to
review on the basis of final report of the Expert Consultant. The Commission on the basis of revised
Capital Cost of MB-II has carried out provisional truing up for FY 200708 to FY 201011 along with
the truing up of FY 201112 and FY 201213 requested by the Petitioner.

Uttarakhand Electricity Regulatory Comnsi®n 19



Orderon True-up of FY 200809 to FY 201213 and Annual Performance Review for FY 2413

3.1 Truing up from FY 200809 to FY 201213 for Nine LHPs and from FY 2007 -08 to FY 201213
for Maneri Bhali -l

3.1.1 Physical Parameters

3.1.1.1 Energy Generation and Saleable Primary Energy
A. Old Nine Large Generating Stations

Due to non-availability of reliable information on the design water discharge for nine old
large hydro generating stations, the Commission in its previous Orders has considered the lower of
15 yearsd aver age ann uwide DesigmbEnergy (as mutuallp agredd bhedween| a n t
UPJVNL and UPPCL) as the gross primary energy generation from these generating stations for
tariff purposes. Thereafter, for ascertaining the saleable primary energy, normative auxiliary
consumption and transformation losses as specified in the UERC (Terms and conditions for
determination of Hydro Gene ration Tariff) Regulation s, 2004(UERC Tariff Regulations, 2004)were
deducted from the gross primary energy. Further, UJVN Ltd. has not sought any deviation in the
design energy for FY 201112 and FY 201213. In line with the above approach, the Commission
approves the saleable primary energy for FY 200809 to FY 201213 as 3140.13 MUdor the nine old

Large Hydro -generating Stations of the Petitioner as follows:

Table 3.1: Primary Energy and Saleable Primary Energy for FY 200809to FY 201213

Name of the Generating Gross Primary Auxmary_ Transformation Loss Saleable Primary
Station Energy Consumption Energy
MU % MU % MU MU
Dhakrani 156.88 0.20% 0.31 0.50% 0.78 155.0
Dhalipur 192.00 0.20% 0.38 0.50% 0.96 190.66
Chibro 750.00 0.70% 5.25 0.50% 3.75 741.00
Khodri 345.00 0.50% 1.73 0.50% 1.73 341.%
Kulhal 153.91 0.20% 0.31 0.50% 0.77 152.83
Ramganga 311.00 0.20% 0.62 0.50% 1.56 308.82
Chilla 671.29 0.50% 3.36 0.50% 3.36 664.%
M Bhali | 395.00 0.20% 0.79 0.50% 1.98 392.3
Khatima 194.05 0.20% 0.39 0.50% 0.97 192.69
Total 3169.13 13.14 15.85 3140.13

B. Maneri Bhalkll

With regard to Maneri Bhali -1l (MB-II) large hydro generating station, UJVN Ltd. submitted
that it has considered design energy and saleable primary energy as 1566.10 MU and 1550.44 MU
respectively for FY 201112 and FY 201213.

20 Uttarakhand Electricity Regulatory Commission



3. Petitionerds Submissions, Commission®8s AG(addfFsa0E13 Scr

The Commission has, accordingly, trued up the design energy and saleable primary energy

as 1566.10 MU and 1550.44 MUespectively for FY 2011312 and FY 2A2-13.

3.1.2 Financial Parameters

3.1.2.1 Apportionment of Common Expenses

The Commission, in line with the proposal of the Petitioner, in its previous Tariff Orders,
had been allocating common/indirect expenses on 9 LHPs, MB-Il and SHPs in the ratio of 80:10:10.
The Commission in this regard, in the Tariff Order dated April 04, 2012directed the Petitioner as

follows:

0The Commission rerates its direction to complete the exercise of examining the practices beinc
followed in similar Utilities in Other States as well as Central Sector utilities and submit the report to the

Commission within 3 months from the date of this Order.

UJVN Ltd. in this regard has submitted the required information to the Commission vide its
letter No-4988/MD/UJVNL /UERC dated August 19, 2013. UJVN Ltd. in the said letter also
requested that based on the available information, the Commission may kindly consider the
practice followed by UJVN Ltd. for apportionment of common/indirect expenses on the basis of

MW capacity to respective power houses.

The Commission, in its MYT Order dated May 06, 2013 had directed UJVN Ltd. to prepare
separate accounts forits 9 LHPs, MB-Il and SHPs. UJVN Ltd. in its compliance to the above

direction has submitted that the same shall be done by March 31, 2014.

The Commission is of the view that till the accounts are segregated the existing practice as
followed in the previous Tariff Orders be continued for apportionment. The Commission has,
accordingly, considered the allocation of common/indirect expenses on 9 LHPs, MB-Il and SHPs in
the ratio of 80:10:10.

3.1.2.2 Capital Cost

A. Old Nine Generating Stations

Pending finalization of the Transfer Scheme, for various reasons recorded in the previous

Tariff Orders, the Commission had been approving opening GFA for the nine old LHPs as on

Uttarakhand Electricity Regulatory Comnsi®n 21



Orderon True-up of FY 200809 to FY 201213 and Annual Performance Review for FY 2413

January 14, 2000, as Rs. 506.17 Crore. Since, the Transfer Scheme is yet to be finalized, the
Commission for the purposes of truing up for FY 2008-09 to FY 201213 has considered the opening
GFA of nine old LHPs, as on January 14, 2000, as Rs. 506.Cfore as per the details given below:

Table 3.2: Approved Capital Cost ( Rs. Crore)

Name of the Generating Station s Claimed Approved
Dhakrani 12.40 12.40
Dhalipur 20.37 20.37
Chibro 87.89 87.89
Khodri 73.97 73.97
Kulhal 17.51 17.51
Ramganga 50.02 50.02
Chilla 124.89 124.89
Maneri Bhali -1 111.93 111.93
Khatima 7.19 7.19
Total 506.17 506.17

B. Maneri Bhalill

With regard to fixation of the Capital Cost of MB-II on the date of its Commercial Operation
(CoD), the Commission in its Order dated December 30, 2009 had directed the Petitioner to get an
audit of its capital cost done as per the scope of work approved by the Commission. The Petitioner
in its filing for FY 2011-12, submitted the report, however, the Commission observed that the said
report did not serve the purpose for reasons detailed in the Tariff Order dated May 10, 2011. The
Commission directed the Petitioner to constitute an Expert Committee to examine the capital cost
incurred and asked the Petitioner to submit the report to the Commission. UJVN Ltd. did not
submit the said report in its filing for FY 2012-1 3 f or C o monsideratiorn Thé Gommission,
accordingly, did not revise the Capital Cost of the station and retained the Capital Cost of the

station as approved by it in its earlier Tariff Order.

UJVN Ltd., however, submitted the said report on June 25, 2012. On preliminary analysis by
the Commission certain deficiencies were observed in the report and, therefore, UJVN Ltd. vide
Commi s s i o0 n dased Julg 11t 20Xk2was asked to submit its reply to the queries raised therein
by the Commission. UJVN Ltd. did not submit the reply to the queries raised by the Commission

within the stipulated time . Accordingly , the Commission in its M YT Order had stated as follows:

0The Commission is of the view that till the completed cost is approved by the Commission, it may not
be appropriate to revise the Capital Cost of Maneri BhRlioject for the purpose of determination of

tariff in this Order. Therefore, the Commission has not revised the Capital Cost for Maneiil Bhali

22 Uttarakhand Electricity Regulatory Commission



3. Petitionerds Submissions, Commission®8s AG(addfFsa0E13 Scr

and for the purpose of tariff determination for first Control Period from FY -2@1%® FY 201516,
the Commission has considered the capital cost as approved by iOrdéisdated April 4, 2012.

Further, the Commission directs UJVN Ltd. to submit its replies to the above mentioned

letter within one month from the date of issuance of this Order. The Commission after

analysing the details submitted by UJVN Ltd. wdpprove the Capital Cost of Maneri Bhili

separately and consider the impact of same while carrying out the truing up as a part of Annua

Performance Revied.

UJVN Ltd. in this regard also filed a review petition dated June 21, 2013 requesting the
Commission to approve the Capital Cost of Rs. 1958.13Crore as on COD. The Commission in its

Order on the review petition held that:

OFrom the above reading, it is amply <cl ear

t

required by the Commissidor examining not only the costs but also the reasons for time and cost

overruns in the project and accordingly, the Commission was of the view that till the completed cost |

approved by the Commission, it may not be appropriate to revise the Capitaf Gtaseri Bhalill

Project for the purpose of determination of tariff in the Order dated 06.05.2013. The Commissiol

directed UJVN Ltd. to submit the requisite information within one month from the date of issuance of

the Order and the Commission afteradysing the details submitted by UJVN Ltd. would approve the

Capital Cost of Maneri Bhali separately and consider the impact of same while carrying out the

truing up as a part of Annual Performance Revidwer scrutinising the capital cost of MB -lI
Project, the Commission has appointed an expert Consultant. Based on the report of the
Expert Consultant the Commission would finalise the capital cost of the MB -II project as

on CoD. 6

UJVN Ltd. in its present Petition has submitted that additional informatio n sought by
Commission vide its letter no. UERC/6/TF -160/13-14/2013/779 dated August 29, 2013 was
submitted to the Commission vide UJVN Ltd. 6 detter no. 5461 & 5462/MD/UJVNL/U -6 dated
September 06, 2013 and hgsaccordingly, requested the Commission to consider the Capital Cost of

Rs.1958.13Crore as on COD.

The expert consultant appointed by the Commission has submitted an Interim report.
Certain details sought by the said expert consultant are yet to be furnished by UJVN Ltd. Pending

furnishing of those details and their examination by the expert consultant, keeping in view that

Uttarakhand Electricity Regulatory Comnsi®n 23



Orderon True-up of FY 200809 to FY 201213 and Annual Performance Review for FY 2413

prima facie, some portion of gap of more than Rs.200Crore between capital cost claimed and beng
allowed in the previous Tariff Orders, may have to be allowed, Commission as an adinterim
measure decides to allov an additional Rs. 90 Crore towards Capital Cost. This revision is
provisional and is subject to final true up on final determination of Capital Cost for this project by

the Commission. The Commission has, accordingly, considered revising the Capital Cost to Rs.
1831.72 Crore from the earlier approved Capital cost of Rs. 1741.72Crore as on COD and has
accordingly, provisionally trued up the AFC of the station from FY 2007-08to FY 201213,

In this context, it would be relevant to point out that the project was envisaged to be
commissioned by March 31, 2007, i.e. by Tenth Plan Period wherein it was eligible for interest
subsidy from PFC. The delay in commissioning of the project, therefore, not only led to the
company losing interest subsidy both prior and subsequent to the commissioning of the project but

also theincreasedburden of IDC for the extended period.

The Commission, as discussed above is provisionally allowing Rs. 1831.72Crore as the

revised Capital Cost of MB-Il as shown in the Table below alongwith the means of Finance:

Table 3.3: Approved Capital Cost and Financing for MB -Il as on CoD (Rs. Crore)

Particulars Claimed | Earlier Approved Approved in this
Order

Capital Cost 1958.13 1741.72 183172
Means of Financing

PFC Loan 120000 120000 1200.00
Govt. Loan 0.00 0.00 0.00
PFC Additional Loan 0.00 0.00 0.00
Unpaid liability 142.49 0.00 0.00
Guarantee Fee Payable 18.81 0.00 0.00
Total debts 1361.3 1200.00 1200.00
Equity by UJVN Ltd. 596.83 541.72 631.7Z
Total Loan and Equity 1958.13 1741.72 183172

*Equity in excess d30% ofCapitalcost i.e. Rs.82.20Crorehas been considered as normative loarisgher
equity has been considered as no loan other than PFC loan has been drawn t

3.1.2.3 Additional Capitalisation

A. Old Nine Generating Stations

In addition to the opening GFA of Rs. 506.17 Crore as on January 14, 2000, as approved by
the Commission in the previous Tariff Order s, the Petitioner has claimed additional capitalisation of
Rs. 85.77 Crore for the period April 01, 2001 to March 31, 2013 while claiming the truing up for

respective years

24 Uttarakhand Electricity Regulatory Commission



3. Petitionerds

Submi ssi ons,

Commi ssionds

AGDandyF$a0A3 Scr

The Commission has already trued up the additional cap italisation for FY 2001-02 to FY

200708 in its previous Orders. The Commission has, accordingly, considered the additional

capitalisation data for FY 2001-02 to FY 200708 as shown in the table below:

Table 3.4: Additional Capitalisation

already approved by the Commission for FY 2001-02 to FY

200708 (Rs. Crore)

Name of the
Generating 200102 | 200203 | 200304 | 200405 | 200506 | 200607 | 200708 Total
Stations

Dhakrani 0.02 0.04 0.08 0.03 0.04 0.94 0.42 1.57
Dhalipur 0.03 0.06 0.12 0.04 0.06 1.43 0.63 2.38
Chibro 0.15 0.50 0.61 0.28 0.27 0.51 1.94 4.26
Khodri 0.07 0.17 0.48 0.22 0.29 0.27 1.18 2.67
Kulhal 0.02 0.04 0.07 0.02 0.04 0.84 0.37 1.40
Ramganga 0.05 0.13 0.51 0.40 0.25 0.28 0.69 2.33
Chilla 0.04 1.18 2.10 2.58 2.33 1.98 0.37 10.59
M Bhali-I 0.02 0.06 0.25 0.08 0.12 0.12 0.21 0.87
Khatima 0.01 0.03 0.10 0.11 0.08 0.05 0.33 0.71
Total 0.41 2.21 4.33 3.75 3.49 6.43 6.15 26.77

Accordingly, the Commission has considered the opening GFA for FY 200809 for its nine

LHPs as follows:

Table 3.5: Opening GFA as considered by the
Commission for FY 200809 (Rs. Crore)

Name ofst?;[isnesnerat|ng Opening GFA
Dhakrani 13.97
Dhalipur 22.75
Chibro 92.15
Khodri 76.64
Kulhal 18.91
Ramganga 52.35
Chilla 135.48
Maneri Bhali-I 112.80
Khatima 7.90
Total 532.94

The Petitioner also submitted that as per the observations of the Commission, it is

maintaining proper accounts of various components of additional capitalisation. As

regard the

additional capitalisati on for FY 200809 to FY 201011, the Commission in its Tariff Order for FY

201213 observed that the Petitioner had included some of the expenses of capital nature under

R&M expenses forming considerable part of the total R&M expenses. The Commission in view of

this, appointed an Expert Consultant to examine the R&M expenses of UJVN Ltd.

Uttarakhand Electricity Regulatory Comnsi®n

25



Orderon True-up of FY 200809 to FY 201213 and Annual Performance Review for FY 2413

The Commission in its MYT Order dated May 06, 2013 with regard to R&M expenses for FY
200809 to FY 201011 had carried out provisional truing up and had directed UJVN Ltd. to furnish
the required details so that the report of the Expert Consultant can be finalised. UJVN Ltd. in
compliance to the direction submitted the required details and the Expert Consultant submitted its
interim report. The Commission with regard to the capital nature expenses included in R&M
expenses for FY 20089 to FY 201011 as pointed out by the Expert Consultant asked UJVN Ltd. to
submit its justification for including the expenses as R&M expenses and not treating them as capital
expenditure. UJVN Ltd. in its reply submitted its response giving justification for inclusion of such
expenses in R&M expenses. The Commission has gone through the justification submitted by UJVN
Ltd. before finalising the report of the Expert Consultant. The Commission, accordingly, on the
basis of Expert Consultantd s r epor t and c IVH Ltd. fhascfinatisedostatior wise m
capital nature works wrongly booked under R&M expenses & the same have been considered as
part of additional capitalisation during the respective years . The following Table shows the year
wise capital expenditure that was erroneously forming the part of R&M expenses which has now

been deducted from the R&M expenses claimed by UJVN Ltd.

Table 3.6: Summary of expenses of capital nature wrongly booked
under R&M Expenses for FY 2008-09 to FY 201011 (Rs. Crore)

Name of the
Generating FY 200809 FY 200910 FY 201611
Stations

Dhakrani 0.06 0.10 0.45
Dhalipur 0.31 0.28 0.57
Chibro 0.18 0.82 0.49
Khodri 0.50 0.17 0.48
Kulhal 0.08 0.00 0.38
Ramganga 0.38 0.04 0.00
Chilla 0.16 0.02 0.17
M Bhali-I 0.16 0.49 0.36
Khatima 0.54 0.16 0.02
Total 2.38 2.10 2.91

With regard to additional capitalisation for FY 2008 -09 to FY 201011, the Commission
scrutinised the additional capitalisation details submitted by UJVN Ltd. The Commission with
regard to Chilla LHP asked UJVN Ltd. to submit the justification and need for incurring cost
towards the study carried out by M/s SNC Lavlin in FY 2010-11 and cost incurred towards civil
works of MB -1 in FY 201011. UJVN Ltd. in its response failed to submit any justification o r benefit

arising out of the expenses incurred towards the study carried out by M/s SNC Lavlin. The

26 Uttarakhand Electricity Regulatory Commission

ulJ



3. Petitionerds Submissions, Commission®8s AG(addfFsa0E13 Scr

Commission has, therefore, not considered Rs. 1569 Crore incurred towards the same and has
deducted the amount from additional capitalisation submitted for FY 2010 -11. With regard to
expenses incurred towards civil works of MB -1, UJVN Ltd. in its reply submitted that the expense
was incurred for extensive repair of spillway and roller bucket of Maneri Bhali -l to ensure the safety
of the dam body and to maintain continuous generation. The Commission is of the vie w that the
expenses incurred towards civil works are legitimate and has, therefore, approved the additional

capitalisation towards civil works for the station.

Accordingly , the additional capitalisation approved for FY 2008 -09 to FY 201311 on truing

up is as shown below:

Table 3.7: Additional Capitalisation approved by the Commission for FY 2008 -09 to FY 201011

(Rs. Crore)
200809 200910 201011
Name of'the Approved Approved Approved Approved
Gg?aet:g::gg in MYT after truing in MYT aﬁéf?rﬁxgdup in MYT Ap?rrt?i\r/lzduzﬁer
Order up Order Order

Dhakrani 0.12 0.18 0.10 0.20 0.21 0.66
Dhalipur 0.18 0.50 0.15 0.43 0.32 0.89
Chibro 1.78 1.97 1.17 1.99 0.77 1.25
Khodri 3.52 4.02 2.81 2.98 1.04 151
Kulhal 0.11 0.19 0.09 0.09 0.19 0.57
Ramganga 0.48 0.86 0.25 0.29 0.23 0.23
Chilla 0.33 0.49 0.23 0.26 18.58 3.06
M Bhali - 0.48 0.64 1.52 2.02 20.33 20.69
Khatima 0.19 0.74 0.05 0.21 0.05 0.07
Total 7.20 9.58 6.38 8.48 41.71 28.94

The Commission with regard to R&M expenses for FY 2011-12 and FY 201213 sought
detailed breakup of the expensesfrom UJVN Ltd., which in its response submitted the detailed
breakup of the expenses. The Commission while going through the submissions observed that
similar wrong bookings were done in R&M expenses during FY 201112 and FY 201213 as in the
case of R&M expenses for FY 20089 to FY 201011. The Commission, further , observed that UJVN
Ltd. has also wrongly booked some of the expenseswhich should have been booked as A&G
expenses like Security charges and hiring of vehicles in R&M expenses. The Commission has,
accordingly, deducted such expenses from R&M expenses andbooked them in A&G expenses. Also
expenses of capital nature booked under R&M expenses have been deducted from R&M expenses

and booked in additional capitalisation.

Uttarakhand Electricity Regulatory Comnsi®n 27



Orderon True-up of FY 200809 to FY 201213 and Annual Performance Review for FY 2413

Table 3.8: Summary of expenses of capital nature wrongly booked
under R&M Expenses during FY 2011 -12 and FY 201213 (Rs. Crore)

Name of the'Generatmg FY 201112 EY 201213
Stations
Dhakrani 0.09 0.00
Dhalipur 0.05 0.00
Chibro 0.15 0.85
Khodri 0.04 0.00
Kulhal 0.00 0.08
Ramganga 0.00 0.92
Chilla 0.00 0.00
M Bhali-I 4.94 0.58
Khatima 0.00 0.00
Total 0.27 2.43

The Commission, accordingly, approves additional capitalisation for FY 201112 and FY

201213 as shown below.

Table 3.9: Additional Capitalisation as approved by the Commission for FY 2011 -12 and
FY 201213 (Rs. Crore)

Name of the FY 201112 FY 201213
Generating Stations Claimed Approved Claimed Approved
Dhakrani 0.02 0.11 0.03 0.03
Dhalipur 0.04 0.08 0.04 0.04
Chibro 1.32 1.48 0.17 1.03
Khodri 0.31 0.35 0.24 0.24
Kulhal 0.02 0.02 0.02 0.10
Ramganga 0.33 0.33 0.09 1.01
Chilla -0.08 (0.08) 0.02 0.02
M Bhali-I 0.04 4.98 1.05 1.63
Khatima 0.02 0.02 0.01 0.01
Total 2.02 7.29 1.68 411

B. Maneri Bhaltll
With regard to MB-Il, UJVN Ltd . submitted the actual capitalisation from CoD till FY 2012

13 based on the audited accounts.

However, as the Commission is yet to approve the final Capital Cost as on CdD, the
Commission has not considered any additional capitalisation and the means of financing of the

additional capitalisation after the CoD of the project.

3.1.2.4 Depreciation
A. Old Nine Large Generating Stations

The Petitioner has submitted that while computing the depreciation for FY 201112 and FY

28 Uttarakhand Electricity Regulatory Commission



3. Petitionerds Submissions, Commission®8s AG(addfFsa0E13 Scr

201213, it has considered 90% of the opening GFA as the permissible limit. Accordingly, for the
plants where accumulated depreciation on the approved opening GFA has already reached 90%,
such as Khatima, Dhakrani, Dhalipur, Ramganga, Kulhal and Chibro, the Petitioner has not claimed
any depreciation. The Petitioner has claimed depreciation on the opening GFA only for the

remaining three plants, i.e. Khodri, Chilla and Maneri Bhali -I.

The Petitioner submitted that it has computed depredation on the basis of rates considered
by the Commission in its previous Tariff Orders . UJVN Ltd. submitted that it has considered
depreciation at the rate of 2.38% on the opening GFA and at the rate of 2.66% on additional

capitalisation.

It was observed that UJVN Ltd. has claimed depreciation for the entire year on the assets

added during the year .

As regard the depreciation on the opening GFA as on January 14, 2000, in the absence of
sub-classification of asset category, the Commission has computed the depreciation as per the

weighted average rate of 2.38% asonsidered in previous Tariff Orders .

As regard the depreciation on the additional capitalisation, UJVN Ltd has computed the
depreciation on the premise that the cumulative depre ciation for each class of asset does not exceed
90% of GFA. However, it has been observed thatdue to continuous addition of assets in various
classesin each year, such cumulative depreciation would never exceed 90% The Commission for
the purpose of Truing up has computed the year wise depreciation for additional capitalisation
under each class of asset from FY2001:02 onwards, separately for the Additional Capitalisation of

each yearto ensure that depreciation on asset added in any year does not exceed beyond 90%.

Further, as regard the depreciation computation on the asset added during the year, the
Commission in the past had observed that UJVN Ltd. capitalises its asseton the last day of each
financial year. In view of the above, the Commission in its previous Orders has been allowing
depreciation only on the opening GFA. Further, the Petitioner did not place any such
document/details contrary to the approach followed by the Commis sion in this regard. Hence, the
Commission is following the same approach as adopted by it in its previous Tariff Orders and has

computed the depreciation on the opening GFA for each class of asset.

Uttarakhand Electricity Regulatory Comnsi®n 29



Orderon True-up of FY 200809 to FY 201213 and Annual Performance Review for FY 2413

Based on the above discussed approach, thesummary of depreciation as approved in MYT

Order and as approved now by the Commission for FY 2008-09 to FY 201011 after truing up is

shown in the Tables given below:

Table 3.10: Depreciation approved for FY 2008 -09 (Rs. Gore)

On Opening GFA ason | On Additional Capitalisation o
’\(';rzgrg‘;i;hge Jan 14, 2000 upto FY 2007-08 Total Depreciation
Stations MYT Approyed MYT Apprqved after MYT Apprqved after
Order after truing up Order truing up Order truing up
Dhakrani 0.00 0.00 0.06 0.06 0.06 0.06
Dhalipur 0.00 0.00 0.08 0.08 0.08 0.08
Chibro 0.00 0.00 0.27 0.27 0.27 0.27
Khodri 1.76 1.76 0.12 0.12 1.88 1.88
Kulhal 0.42 0.42 0.05 0.05 0.47 0.47
Ramganga 0.00 0.00 0.15 0.15 0.15 0.15
Chilla 2.97 2.97 0.34 0.34 3.32 3.32
Maneri Bhali - 2.66 2.66 0.06 0.06 2.73 2.73
Khatima 0.00 0.00 0.04 0.04 0.04 0.04
Total 7.81 7.81 1.18 1.18 9.00 9.00
Table 3.11: Depreciation approved for FY 2009 -10 (Rs. Crore)
On Opening GFA as on On Additional Capitalisation Total Depreciation
Name of the Jan 14, 2000 upto FY 2008-09
Generating Approved Approved Approved Approved Approved Approved
Stations in MYT after truing in MYT after truing up in MYT after truing
Order up Order Order up
Dhakrani 0.00 0.00 0.06 0.06 0.06 0.06
Dhalipur 0.00 0.00 0.09 0.10 0.09 0.10
Chibro 0.00 0.00 0.33 0.33 0.33 0.33
Khodri 1.76 1.76 0.25 0.26 2.01 2.02
Kulhal 0.22 0.22 0.05 0.06 0.28 0.28
Ramganga 0.00 0.00 0.17 0.18 0.17 0.18
Chilla 2.97 2.97 0.36 0.37 3.34 3.34
Maneri Bhali-| 2.66 2.66 0.08 0.09 2.75 2.75
Khatima 0.00 0.00 0.05 0.07 0.05 0.07
Total 7.62 7.62 1.46 1.52 9.07 9.14
Table 3.12 Depreciation approved for FY 2010 -11 (Rs.Crore)
On Opening GFA as on Jan | On Additional Capitalisation Total Depreciation
14, 2000 upto FY 200910
Name of.the Approve
Generatlng A_pproved Approved din Approved A_pproved Approved
Stations in MYT . . in MYT .
Order after truing up MYT after truing up Order after truing up
Order
Dhakrani 0.00 0.00 0.07 0.07 0.07 0.07
Dhalipur 0.00 0.00 0.10 0.12 0.10 0.12
Chibro 0.00 0.00 0.39 0.41 0.39 0.41
Khodri 1.76 1.76 0.34 0.35 2.10 2.11

30

Uttarakhand Electricity Regulatory Commission




3. Petitionerds Submissions, Commission®8s AG(addfFsa0E13 Scr

Table 3.12: Depreciation approved for FY 2010-11 (Rs.Crore)

On Opening GFA as on Jan | On Additional Capitalisation Total Debreciation
14, 2000 upto FY 200910 P
Name of the Approve
Generatlng Approved Approved din Approved Approved Approved
Stations in MYT . : in MYT .
after truing up MYT after truing up after truing up
Order Order
Order

Kulhal 0.00 0.00 0.06 0.06 0.06 0.06
Ramganga 0.00 0.00 0.19 0.20 0.19 0.20
Chilla 2.97 2.97 0.38 0.38 3.35 3.35
Maneri Bhali-I 2.66 2.66 0.13 0.14 2.79 2.81
Khatima 0.00 0.00 0.06 0.07 0.06 0.07
Total 7.40 7.40 1.70 1.82 9.10 9.21

The summary of depreciation as claimed by UJVN Ltd. and asapproved by the Commission
for FY 201%12 and FY 201213is shown in the Tables given below:

Table 3.13: Depreciation approved for FY 2011-12 (Rs. Crore)

Name of the On Opening GFA as | On Additional Capitalisation Total Depreciation
Generating on Jan 14, 2000 upto FY 2010-11
Stations Approved Approved Claimed Approved

Dhakrani 0.00 0.09 0.05 0.09
Dhalipur 0.00 0.15 0.08 0.15
Chibro 0.00 0.47 0.25 0.47
Khodri 1.76 0.42 2.04 2.18
Kulhal 0.00 0.08 0.05 0.08
Ramganga 0.00 0.22 0.09 0.22
Chilla 2.97 0.48 3.69 3.45
Maneri Bhali-I 2.66 0.55 3.28 3.22
Khatima 0.00 0.08 0.03 0.08
Total 7.40 2.53 9.56 9.93

Table 3.14: Depreciation approved for FY 201213 (Rs. Crore)

Name of the On Opening GFA as | On Additional Capitalisation Total Depreciation
Generating on Jan 14, 2000 upto FY 2011-12
Stations Approved Approved Claimed Approved

Dhakrani 0.00 0.09 0.05 0.09
Dhalipur 0.00 0.14 0.08 0.14
Chibro 0.00 0.45 0.25 0.45
Khodri 1.76 0.41 2.04 2.17
Kulhal 0.00 0.08 0.05 0.08
Ramganga 0.00 0.20 0.09 0.20
Chilla 2.97 0.46 3.69 3.43
Maneri Bhali-| 2.66 0.67 3.31 3.33
Khatima 0.00 0.07 0.03 0.07
Total 7.40 258 9.59 9.98

Uttarakhand Electricity Regulatory Comnsi®n 31



Orderon True-up of FY 200809 to FY 201213 and Annual Performance Review for FY 2413

B. Maneri Bhalill

As discussed earlier, the Commission hasrevised the capital cost of MB-II, and, accordingly,
the Commission in this Order has provisionally trued up the depreciation including Advance
Against Depreciation for previous years as follows:

Table 3.15: Revised Depreciation for MB -II from
FY 200708 to FY 201213 (Rs. Crore)

Particulars Approved Earlier Approved Now
FY 200708 2.07 219
FY 200809 87.93 5781
FY 200910 120.00 120.00
FY 2010611 120.00 120.00
FY 201%t12 120.00 120.00
FY 201213 120.00 120.00

3.1.2.5 Return on Equity (ROE)
A. Old Nine Large Generating Stations

Regulation 18(1) of UERC (Terms and Conditions for Determination of Hydro Generation

Tariff) Regulations, 2004 stipulates as under:

0ln case of al |l @pguitygatimds omtlle date o domneercial operdtiorbshall be
70:30 for determination of tariff. Where equity employed is more than 30%, the amount of equity for
determination of tariff shall be limited to 30% anuketbalance amount shall be considered as the
normative loan. Provided that in case actual equity employed is less than 30%, the actual debt and

equity shall be considered for determination of

In accordance with the above provisions of the Regulation, pending finalisation of the
Transfer Scheme of the Petitioner, the Commission has allowed RoE onthe provisional value of the
opening equity of Rs . 151.19 Crore in accordance
Tribunal for Electricity, as de tailed in the Order dated March 14, 2007. As regard RoE on Additional
Capitalisation, the Commission has considered a normative equity of 30% where financing has been
done through internal resources and on actual basis in other cases subject to a ceiling ©30% as

specified in the Regulations.

Further, it has been observed that UJVN Ltd. computed the RoE for FY 2011312 and FY
201213 on the closing equity for each year at the allowable rate of 14% post tax. As discussed

earlier, the Commission had observed that as per the practice followed by UJVN Ltd. the

32 Uttarakhand Electricity Regulatory Commission



3. Petitionerds Submissions, Commission®8s AG(addfFsa0E13 Scr

capitalisation of assets added during the year occurs on 3%t March, i.e. at the end of each financial
year. In view of the above, the Commission is following the same approach as adopted in its

previous Tariff Orders and has allowed the RoE only on opening equity for each financial year.

As regard finalization of Transfer Scheme, the Commission in its Tariff Order dated October
21, 2009, had directed the Petitioner to submit a report on the status of Trarsfer Scheme and steps
being taken by it to fast track the process. The above direction of the Commission is reproduced

below:

0The Petitioner is, therefore, directed to a
transfer scheme and to pide them all necessary details/assistance in this regard. The Petitioner is
directed to submit a report on steps taken by it and the status of transfer scheme within 3 months

the issuance of this Tari ff Order . 6

The Commission in its Order dated April 4, 2012 again directed UJVN Ltd. to take necessary

steps for finalisation of transfer without further delay and submit the report to the Commission.
The Commission in the MYT Order directed UJVN Ltd. as follows:

0The Commi ssion i n wagaie directs fUIVN htd. toadke steps tm n
coordinate with UPJVNL for finalisation of transfer without further delay and submit quarterly

progress in this regards to the Commission. o

In compliance to the above directions, UJVN Ltd. submitted that the transfer scheme
finalisation is under way and the same is being followed on a regular basis. The Commission
directs UJVN Ltd. that till the time transfer scheme is finalised it should submit the quarterly

progress report to the Commission.

As the Transfer Schemeis yet to be finalized, the Commission is, provisionally , allowing a
return on normative equity @ 14% post tax in accordance with the provisions of the Tariff
Regulations and the approach as discussed in the above paragraphs The summary of the Return on

Equity approved for 9 LHPs for F Y 200809to FY 201213is shown in the Table given below:

Uttarakhand Electricity Regulatory Comnsi®n 33



Orderon True-up of FY 200809 to FY 201213 and Annual Performance Review for FY 2413

Table 3.16: Equity and Return on Equity for Nine Old LHPs for FY 2008

-09 (Rs. Crore)

Approved in MYT

Approved after truing up

Order
Name of.the On Transferred Asset as Qn'Ad.olltlonaI
Generatlng . on Jan 14. 2000 Capitalisation upto FY Total
Station s Equity RoE ' 200708
Normative Openin
Equity RoE quuityg RoE

Dhakrani 4.19 0.59 3.72 0.52 0.47 0.07 0.59
Dhalipur 6.82 0.96 6.11 0.86 0.71 0.10 0.96
Chibro 27.46 3.84 26.37 3.69 1.10 0.15 3.84
Khodri 22.93 3.21 22.19 3.11 0.74 0.10 3.21
Kulhal 5.67 0.79 5.25 0.74 0.42 0.06 0.79
Ramganga 15.70 2.2 15.01 2.10 0.70 0.10 2.2
Chilla 40.54 5.68 37.47 5.25 3.08 0.43 5.68
Maneri Bhali-I 33.18 4.64 32.92 4.61 0.26 0.04 4.64
Khatima 2.37 0.33 2.16 0.30 0.21 0.03 0.33
Total 158.87 22.24 151.19 21.17 7.68 1.08 22.24

Table 3.17: Equity and Return on Equity for N

ine Old LHPs for FY 2009-10(Rs. Crore)

A,;/T\F()-rroéerg;? Approved after truing up
Name of the On Additional
Generating On T;inj;i”ff ggggt as Capitalisation upto Total
Station s Equity RoE ' FY 200809
Normative Openin
Equity RoE Iéoquityg RoE

Dhakrani 4.23 0.59 3.72 0.52 0.53 0.07 0.59
Dhalipur 6.88 0.96 6.11 0.86 0.86 0.12 0.9
Chibro 28.00 3.92 26.37 3.69 1.68 0.24 3.3
Khodri 23.98 3.36 22.19 3.11 1.94 0.27 3.3
Kulhal 5.70 0.80 5.25 0.74 0.47 0.07 0.80
Ramganga 15.85 2.22 15.01 2.10 0.96 0.13 2.23
Chilla 40.64 5.69 37.47 5.25 3.22 0.45 5.70
Maneri Bhali-I 33.32 4.66 32.92 4.61 0.45 0.06 4.67
Khatima 2.43 0.34 2.16 0.320 0.43 0.06 0.36
Total 161.03 22.54 151.19 21.17 10.56 148 2264
34 Uttarakhand Electricity Regulatory Commission




3. Petitionerds Submissions, Commission®8s AG(addfFsa0E13 Scr

Table 3.18 Equity and Return on Equity for N ine Old LHPs for FY 2010-11 (Rs. Crore)

ApprO\garc(ij:anr MYT Approved after truing up
Name of-the On Transferred Asset as O.n Addlfuonal
Generatlng . on Jan 14. 2000 Capitalisation upto
Stations Equity RoE ' FY 200910 Total
Norma}tive ROE Openjng ROE
Equity Equity

Dhakrani 4.26 0.6 3.72 0.52 0.59 0.08 0.60
Dhalipur 6.93 0.97 6.11 0.86 0.99 0.14 0.99
Chibro 28.35 3.97 26.37 3.69 2.28 0.32 4.01
Khodri 24.83 3.48 22.19 3.11 2.84 040 3.50
Kulhal 5.73 0.8 5.25 0.74 0.50 0.07 0.81
Ramganga 15.92 2.23 15.01 2.1 1.04 0.15 2.5
Chilla 40.71 5.7 37.47 5.25 3.30 0.46 5.71
Maneri Bhali-I 33.78 4.73 32.92 4.61 1.06 0.15 4.76
Khatima 2.44 0.34 2.16 0.3 0.50 0.07 0.37
Total 162.95 22.81 151.19 21.17 13.10 1.83 23.00

Table 3.19: Equity and Return on Equity for N ine Old LHPs for FY 2011-12 (Rs. Crore)

Claimed Approved after Truing up
Name of the On Transferred Asset as O.” Addlfuonal
Generating . on Jan 14, 2000 Capitalisation - upto
Station s Equity RoE* _ ’ _FY 201011 Total
Norma_mve ROE Open_mg ROE
Equity Equity

Dhakrani 4.33 0.61 3.72 0.52 0.78 0.11 0.63
Dhalipur 7.03 0.98 6.11 0.86 1.26 0.18 1.03
Chibro 29.16 4.08 26.37 3.69 2.66 0.37 4.06
Khodri 25.29 3.54 22.19 3.11 3.29 0.46 3.57
Kulhal 5.79 0.81 5.25 0.74 0.67 0.09 0.83
Ramganga 16.09 2.25 15.01 2.1 1.11 0.16 2.26
Chilla 46.37 6.49 37.47 5.25 4.22 0.59 5.84
Maneri Bhali-I 40.55 5.68 32.92 4.61 7.27 1.02 5.63
Khatima 2.46 0.34 2.16 0.3 0.52 0.07 0.37
Total 177.08 24.79 151.19 21.17 21.78 3.05 24.22

*Claimed on closing equity

Uttarakhand Electricity Regulatory Comnsi®n 35



Orderon True-up of FY 200809 to FY 201213 and Annual Performance Review for FY 2413

Table 3.20: Equity and Return on Equi ty for Nine Old LHPs for FY 2012 -13(Rs. Crore)
Claimed Approved after Truing up
Name of the On Transferred Asset as Qn Addmonal
Generating on Jan 14, 2000 Capitalisation  upto
. Equity RoE* ' FY 201212 Total
Station s - -
Normative Opening
. RoE . RoE
Equity Equity

Dhakrani 4.34 0.61 3.72 0.52 0.82 0.1 0.64
Dhalipur 7.04 0.99 6.11 0.86 1.28 0.18 1.04
Chibro 29.21 4.09 26.37 3.69 3.10 0.43 4.13
Khodri 25.37 3.55 22.19 3.11 3.40 0.48 3.58
Kulhal 5.80 0.81 5.25 0.74 0.68 0.10 0.83
Ramganga 16.12 2.26 15.01 2.10 1.21 0.17 2.27
Chilla 46.37 6.49 37.47 5.25 4.20 0.59 5.83
Maneri Bhali - 40.87 5.72 32.92 4.61 8.76 1.23 5.83
Khatima 2.46 0.34 2.16 0.30 0.52 0.07 0.38
Total 177.58 24.86 151.19 21.17 23.97 3.36 24.2

*Claimed on closing equity

B. Maneri Bhalkll

As discussed earlier, the Commission has revised the Capital cost and, accordingly, the
financing of the project has been changed. The Commission has revised the equity component toRs.
631.72Crore out of which equity is Rs.549.52Crore which includes pre -2002 expengs of Rs. 164
Crore, power development fund of Rs.341.39Crore and revised approved GoU budgetary support
of Rs. 44.13 Crore from the earlier approved value of Rs. 36.33Crore The balance amount of Rs.
82.20Crore has been considered as normative loanas this amount is exceeding the ceiling of equity

of 30%.

The Petitioner in its Petition has submitted that the Commission in Para 7.5.6 of the order

dated May 06, 2013had directed as follows:

0The contention of t he Petdjin past,rhasrbeen turadéd thpoogiv e r
contribution from, State Government vide Section 5 of the PDF Act, in addition to being funded by
the Cess on Hydro Generation has not been substantiated by the Petitioner and it has failed to provide
any documentary edlience by way of related Vidhan
Orders. At this point of time it would be difficult to give credence to the contention of the Petitioner.
The Commission recognising that this issue has substantial financialcetiplh mainly on the
Return on Equity of assets partly funded by this fund, decides to keep in abeyance final view in the

matter.

36 Uttarakhand Electricity Regulatory Commission

Sabhaos



3. Petitionerds Submissions, Commission®8s AG(addfFsa0E13 Scr

The Commission in past has not been allowing Return on Equity on funds deployed by the GoU ot
of PDF fund for various reasons recorded in the previous Tariff Orders. With regard to the
submissions of the Petitioner in this Petition on this matter, andissussed earlier in Chapter 4 of
this Order that unlike other funds available with the Government collected through taxes and duties
PDF is a dedicated fund created in accordance with the provisions of the PDF Act passed by the Go
PDF Act and Rules malthere under, further, clearly indicate that money available in this fund has

to be utilized for the purposes of development of generation and transmission assets.

Keeping this in view, the Commission has decided to give another opportunity to thenBetit

bring up evidence in support of its contention that this fund, also included the contributions made by
the State Government and if so, the extent thereof. For the present, practice of not permitting retur
on equity on the fund utilised out of PDdssistance is being continued. The Petitioner is directed to
bring up the above mentioned evidence within six month of the date of Order. The Commission sh:

take a final view in the matter in the 1st Al

UJVN Ltd. submitted that in compliance to the above directive, GoU was requested the

following vide letter no. 1111/MD/UJVNL dated July 02, 2013

0.... as desired by the Hondéble Commission d

resolution on the state governmemtd e r s in this regard may kind
UJVN Ltd. also submitted a copy of the said letter.

UJVN Ltd. in this regard further submitted that the Commission in its MYT Order stated as

follows:

0The Commission has approved #ugiity of Rs. 541.72 Crore in Table 2 above. Out of this,
Rs. 341.39 Crore has come from PDF. The PDF is created out of cess collected by GoU on genera
from hydel generating stations of UJVNL, which is passed on to consumers through tariff, and this
fund is utilized for funding of generation and transmission assets. Thus, this amount, in a way, is
consumer ds money and all owing ROE on the same¢
for financing this equity and then for servicing the same. Amyestment from PDF is, therefore,
consumers® contribution and would not qualif"
part of the Commission to allow return to Petitioner on funds provided by GoU out of money
recovered from consumers.eT@ommission is, therefore, not allowing any return on equity utilized

for creation of assets funded out of PDF.

Uttarakhand Electricity Regulatory Comnsi®n 37



Orderon True-up of FY 200809 to FY 201213 and Annual Performance Review for FY 2413

UJVN Ltd. in this regard has submitted that Article 246 of the Indian Constitution,
distributes legislative powers including taxation, betwee n the Parliament of India and the State

Legislature. Schedule VIl enumerates these subject matiers with the use of three lists:
List - | entailing the areas on which only the Parliament is competent to make laws,
List - 1l entailing the areas on which only the State Legislature can make laws, and

List - Il listing the areas on which both the Parli ament and the State Legislature can make

laws upon concurrently.

Accordingly, taxes on the consumption or sale ofelectricity (List Il, Entry 53) comes under
List-Il which means that only the State Legislature can make laws related to the taxes on

consumption or sale of electricity.

UJVN Ltd. further submitted that in accordance with the powers conferred under the Indian
Constitution, the Uttaranchal Legislative Assembly passed the Uttaranchal Power Development
Funds Bill, 2003 Uttaranchal Adhiniyam Sankhya 21 of 2003), which was assented by the Governor
on 28 December, 2003. The said bill was enacted in the Fifty Fourth year of the Republic of Inda
vide No. 480/Vidhayee and Sansadiya Karya/2003, dated January 01, 2004 as the Uttaranchal
Power Development Fund Act, 2003 (Act No. 21 of 2003).

UJVN Ltd. further submitted that the Power Development Fund (PDF) Act, 2003 defines the

Duty summarised as under:

6 Dutyd means a duty imposed and collected
the existing and notified Hydro Power Plants of the power generating company of the State

Government which have been in commercial operation for over texdyear

UJVN Ltd. submitted that it can be observed from the above that in accordance with the
powers conferred under the Indian Constitution, the Government of Uttarakhand had notified the
PDF Act, 2003 and accordingly, imposed the duty in the saleable electicity generated from the

power generating company of the State Government.

UJVN Ltd. further submitted that with regard to the management of the Power
Development Fund, Section 9 of Chapter 3 of the Uttaranchal Power Development Fund, Act, 2003

stipulates as under:

38 Uttarakhand Electricity Regulatory Commission


http://en.wikipedia.org/wiki/Parliament_of_India
http://en.wikipedia.org/wiki/Vidhan_Sabha
http://en.wikipedia.org/wiki/Vidhan_Sabha
http://en.wikipedia.org/wiki/Electricity

3. Petitionerds Submissions, Commission®8s AG(addfFsa0E13 Scr

0The State Government shall have the power t

(a) Take decisions regarding investment on the development of Hydro Power Projects
development of electricity evacuation system and extension of transmission system, et
in the State Sector;

(b) Take measures as may be necessary to raise Funds for the above purpose;

(c) Allocate and disburse such sums as are considered necessary, to the concern
departments and/or other institutions responsible for
0] The development of Hydro Powrrnojects in the State Sector;

(i) The implementation of projects related to the development of electricity

evacuation system and extension of Transmission systefn etc.

Further Section 10 of Chapter 3 of the Uttaranchal Power Development Fund, Act, 2003

stipul ates as under:
0The State Government shall be responsible fer the

(1) Administration and management of the share of Fund allocated the development of Hydr
Power Projects in the State Sector, electricity evacuation system and extension o
Transmission systeratc.

(2) Coordination and completion of the timely utilization of all sums allocated out of the Fund;

(3) Sanction the expenditure related to matters provided in theseation (1) of the Section 10

above 6

UJVN Ltd. further submitted that it can be observed fro m the above that under the PDF Act,
2003, the State Government has the power to administer, manage, take decision for investments in
projects, allocate and disburse such amount as it deems fit& also the manner, whether the same is

issued in the form of equity or loan or otherwise.

UJVN Ltd . further submitted that the State Government was the sole owner of the money
collected from the hydro generating company in the form of duty and under the PDF Act, 2003 and
has all the powers to decide the way of utilisation of said proceed of duty in the form of equity,
loan, etc. Had the intention of the owner (Government of Uttarakhand) of providing the

investments from the PDF Fund in the MB -1l Project in the form of grant, it could have said so.

Uttarakhand Electricity Regulatory Comnsi®n 39



Orderon True-up of FY 200809 to FY 201213 and Annual Performance Review for FY 2413

UJVN Ltd. further submitted that considering the investments made from the PDF fund as
consumer contribution and disallow ing it to qualify for RoOE is not correct. However, the same has
been invested in the Project inthe form of equity and , accordingly, UJVN Ltd. is entitled to get RoE

on such investments.

UJVN Ltd. further submitted that if the above argument of the Commission is accepted then
considering the fact that main source of the income for the Government is collection of taxes and
duties, which in turn, is collected from the consumers of the State. The State Government utilises
this money to create various public facilities like education, health, roads, water, welfare schemes,
etc., and hence the above facilities shall be free of cost since tlesefacilities are being funded from

the taxed duties paid by the consumers.

UJVN Ltd. submitted that it may be noted that the UERC (Terms and Conditions for
determination of Hydro Generation Tariff) Regulations, 2004 (Tariff Regulation, 2004) also

stipulates as under:
025. Return on Equity

Return on equity shall be computed on the equity base determined in accordance with ret@ilation

and shall be @ 14% per annum.

Provided that equity invested in any foreign currency shall be allowed a return on equitythip to
prescribed limit in the same currency and the payment on this account shall be madéein

Rupees based on the exchange rate prevailing on the due date of billing.
Explanation:

The premium raised by the generating company while issuing share capitahweestment of
internal resources created out of free reserve of the existing generating station, if anyfufoditige
of the project, shall also be reckoned as paid up capital for the purpose of comfutingn equity,
provided such share capitpkemium amount and internal resources agtually utilised for meeting

the capital expenditure of the generating station and forms p#reapproved financial package.

UJVN Ltd. submitted that i t can be observed from the above that Tariff Regulations, 2004
does not stipulate such conditions that any investment made from the PDF or investment made out
of the taxes and duties collected by the State Government from the consumers of the State would be

adjusted towards the funding o f the Project and, hence, RoE would not be considered. Had that

40 Uttarakhand Electricity Regulatory Commission



3. Petitionerds Submissions, Commission®8s AG(addfFsa0E13 Scr

been the intent of these Regulations, it would have explicitly stipulated that any investment made
out of such PDF would not be considered for the purpose of equity. However, no such restricti on

has been made in these Regulations.

UJVN Ltd. further submitted that it may be noted that the Commission had ruled that the
PDF fund is utilized for funding of generation and transmission assets . In this regard, UJVN Ltd.
submitted that the assumption of the Commission is not correct, as Section 7 of the PDF Act, 2003

clearly stipulates the purpose of utilisation of fund summarised as under:
07. The Fund shall be utilised for:
(1) Development of Hydro Projects in the State Sector;
(2) Development of alicity evacuation system and extension of Transmission System etc.;
(3) Any other purpose which the State Government notifies in the Official Gazette from time&o time

UJVN Ltd. submitted that in view of the above, the assumption considered by the
Commi ssion on the exclusivity of the PDF funds for funding the generation and transmission assets
is not true and can also be utilised by the State Government for any other purpose as it deems fit.
Hence, no colourisation of money can be done since the same carbe utilised for any other purpose

including funding the generation and transmission assets.

In view of the above submissions, UJVN Ltd . requested the Commission to kindly consider

its claim of Return on Equity on the investment made out of the PDF.

The Petitioner submitted that it has computed Return on Equity assuming a normative debt
equity ratio of 70:30 in accordance with the Regulations of the Commission. Further, the Petitioner

computed the return on equity on closing equity for each year at the rate of 14% post tax.

The Commission has not been allowing Return on Equity on funds deployed by the GoU out
of PDF fund for various reasons recorded in the previous Tariff Orders. With regard to the above
submissions of the Petitioner in this Petition , the Commission is of the view that unlike other funds
available with the Government collected through taxes and duties, PDF is a dedicated fund created
in accordance with the provisions of the PDF Act passed by the GoU collected directly from the
consumers through the electricity bills as the same forms part of the power purchase costs of UPCL

which in turn is loaded on to the consumers. PDF Act and Rules made thereunder, further, clearly

Uttarakhand Electricity Regulatory Comnsi®n 41



Orderon True-up of FY 200809 to FY 201213 and Annual Performance Review for FY 2413

indicate that money available in this fund has to be utilized for the pu rposes of development of

generation and transmission assets.

The Commission in its MYT Order dated May 06, 2013 directed UJVN Ltd. to submit
documentary evidence either by way of related Vidhan S a b h aedotution or the State
Gover nment 0Olse P@iiodee, inghis Petition, merely submitted a copy of the letter sent to

the GoU asking for such resolution.

Therefore, at this point of time it would be difficult to give credence to the contention of the
Petitioner. The Commission, recognising that this i ssue has substantial financial implication mainly
on the Return on Equity of assets partly funded by this fund, decides to keep in abeyance the final
view in the matter. For the present, practice of not permitting return on equity on the fund utilised
out of PDF assistance is being continued. The Petitioner is directed to bring up the above
mentioned evidence within 6 month of the date of Order . The Commission shall take a final view

in the matter alongwith next tariff filing.

Thus, the Commission has not deviated from its earlier approach and is of the view that the
money for the purpose of this fund is collected by the State Government through cess imposed on
the electricity generated from mor e than 10 year old hydro generating station as discussed above
The cost of such cess is further passed on to UPCL which in turn recovers the same from ultimate

consumers of electricity through tariffs.

The Commission on account of change in the financing of the project on account of
provisional revision of the Capital Cost has revised the RoE allowed for FY 200708 to FY 201213 as
shown below:

Table 3.21: Revised RoE approved for MB -l for FY 2007-08
to FY 201213 (Rs. Crore)

Particulars Approved Earlier App roved Now
FY 200708 1.30 1.35
FY 200809 28.05 29.14
FY 200910 28.05 29.14
FY 201011 28.05 29.14
FY 201112 28.05 29.14
FY 201213 28.05 29.14

3.1.2.6 Interest on Loans
A. Old Nine Generating Stations
The Petitioner submitted that the interest on normative debt has been considered on the

42 Uttarakhand Electricity Regulatory Commission



3. Petitionerds Submissions, Commission®8s AG(addfFsa0E13 Scr

value equivalent to 70% of the additional capitalisation only. The Petitioner further submitted that
for computation of interest on nor mative debt it has considered interest rate as 11% and repayment

period of 10 years.

For the purpose of Truing up and computing the interest expenses for FY 20089 to FY
201213 the Commission has determined the normative loan in accordance with the Regulations.
Further, for calculating the interest expense, the Commission has considered an interest rate of 11%
and repayment period of 10 years on the normative loan as approved by the Commission in its
previous Tariff Order s. As regard the APDP loan, the Commission has considered the repayment

period and interest rates as per the terms and canditions of the loan agreement.

Further, in accordance with the decision of the Government of Uttarakhand, vide their letter
no. 90/1/2005 -06/7 7/2003 dated June 29,207and Or der of the Hondbl e High
2007, the Commission had provisionally considered an amount of Rs. 2.21 Crore as part of the
Capital Cost on the date of Commissioning of MB -l in its previous Orders. The Commission had
treated the above amount as loan advanced to the Petitioner by the Government with terms similar
to other new loans given by the Government to the Petitioner. The Commission had, accordingly,
considered an interest rate of 9% per annum and repayment period of 10 years forthe purposes of
this loan. Based on the above considerations, the Commission has calculated the interest expense of

UJVN Ltd. for FY 200809to FY 201213 as shown in the Tables below:

Table 3.22 Interest on Loan for Nine Old LHPs for FY 2008 -09 (Rs. Crore)

Name of the : Approved after truing up
Generating Approved in . .
. MYT Order Opening Loan Closing Loan Interest
Station s

Dhakrani 0.11 0.98 0.99 0.11
Dhalipur 0.16 1.48 1.66 0.17
Chibro 0.38 2.87 3.99 0.38
Khodri 0.32 1.75 4.40 0.34
Kulhal 0.09 0.87 0.90 0.10
Ramganga 0.15 1.28 1.72 0.16
Chilla 0.68 6.21 5.95 0.68
Maneri Bhali - 0.21 2.67 2.84 0.21
Khatima 0.05 0.42 0.88 0.07
Total 2.14 18.52 23.34 2.24

Uttarakhand Electricity Regulatory Comnsi®n 43



Orderon True-up of FY 200809 to FY 201213 and Annual Performance Review for FY 2413

Table 3.23: Interest on Loan for Nine Old LHPs for FY 2009 -10 (Rs. Crore)

Name of the . Approved after truing up
Generating Approved in . :
. MYT Order Opening Loan Closing Loan Interest
Station s

Dhakrani 0.10 0.99 1.01 0.11
Dhalipur 0.15 1.66 1.76 0.19
Chibro 0.45 3.99 4.97 0.50
Khodri 0.53 4.40 6.04 0.58
Kulhal 0.09 0.90 0.85 0.10
Ramganga 0.16 1.72 1.70 0.19
Chilla 0.63 5.95 5.43 0.64
Maneri Bhali -1 0.30 2.84 3.93 0.33
Khatima 0.05 0.88 0.93 0.10
Total 2.48 23.34 26.62 2.73

Table 3.24: Interest on Loan for Nine Old LHPs for FY 2010 -11 (Rs. Crore)

Name of'the Approved in Approyed
Generatlng MYT Order ' after .trumg up
Station s Opening Loan Closing Loan Interest

Dhakrani 0.10 1.01 1.34 0.13
Dhalipur 0.15 1.76 2.15 0.22
Chibro 0.48 4.97 5.29 0.57
Khodri 0.62 6.04 6.43 0.69
Kulhal 0.09 0.85 1.14 0.11
Ramganga 0.15 1.70 1.61 0.18
Chilla 1.27 5.43 6.86 0.69
Maneri Bhali -| 1.11 3.93 17.94 1.17
Khatima 0.05 0.93 0.87 0.10
Total 4.03 26.62 43.63 3.85

Table 3.25: Interest on Loan for Nine Old LHPs fo

rFY 201212 (Rs. Crore)

Name of the Approved
ngeratmg Interest Claimed Opening Loan Closing Loan Interest
tation s

Dhakrani 0.14 1.34 1.23 0.14
Dhalipur 0.21 2.15 1.92 0.22
Chibro 0.66 5.29 5.68 0.61
Khodri 0.72 6.43 5.91 0.68
Kulhal 0.13 1.14 0.99 0.12
Ramganga 0.25 1.61 1.59 0.18
Chilla 2.05 6.86 5.89 0.71
Maneri Bhali-I 1.61 17.94 19.51 2.03
Khatima 0.07 0.87 0.75 0.09
Total 5.84 43.63 43.47 478

44

Uttarakhand Electricity Regulatory Commission




3. Petitionerds

Submi ssi ons,

Commi ssionds

AGDandyF$a0A3 Scr

Table 3.26: Interest on Loan for Nine Old LHPs fo

r FY 201213 (Rs. Crore)

Name of the Approved
Generatlng Interest Claimed Opening Loan Closing Loan Interest
Station s

Dhakrani 0.14 123 1.06 0.13
Dhalipur 0.22 1.92 1.65 0.20
Chibro 0.66 5.68 5.67 0.63
Khodri 0.74 5.91 5.29 0.62
Kulhal 0.13 0.99 0.91 0.10
Ramganga 0.26 1.59 2.02 0.20
Chilla 2.06 5.89 4.99 0.61
Maneri Bhali - 1.69 19.51 18.39 2.06
Khatima 0.07 0.75 0.64 0.08
Total 5.95 43.47 40.61 4.62

B. Maneri Bhalkll

As discussed earlier, the Commission has revised the Capital Cost of Maneri Bhali-Il and the
financing thereof. The Commission has considered additional equity over and above 30% of the
revised capital cost of MB-II as normative debt which works out to Rs.82.20 Crore in addition to Rs.
1200 Crore PFC loan. On the normative debt, the Commission has considered interest rate of 11%
and repayment schedule of 10 years On the PFC loan, the Commission has considered the actual
interest paid by UJVN Ltd. The Commission has, however, not factored in interest subsidy received
from PFC while approving th e interest on loan. The Commission shall consider the same once the
capital cost of MB-Il is finalised. The Commission has further considered the guarantee fees paid by
UJVN Ltd. towards PFC loan. The Commission has accordingly approved the following Inter est
expenses for MBIl from FY 2007-08 to FY 201213.

Table 3.27: Revised Interest Expenses of MB -1l for FY 2007-08
to FY 201213 (Rs. Crore)

Particulars Approved Earlier Approved Now
FY 200708 6.33 6.75
FY 200809 131.19 167.11
FY 200910 120.42 143.22
FY 201011 106.91 121.09
FY 201112 101.68 106.84
FY 201213 86.87 93.17

3.1.2.7 Operation & Maintenance (O&M) Expenses for Nine Old  Large Generating Stations
A) Truing up of O&M Expenses for FY 200809 to FY201011

The Commission with regard to O&M expenses for FY 2008-09 to FY 201011 has already

Uttarakhand Electricity Regulatory Comnsi®n 45



Orderon True-up of FY 200809 to FY 201213 and Annual Performance Review for FY 2413

finalised the employee expenses and A&G expenses in the MYT Order dated May 06, 2013.

The Commission with regard to R&M expenses for FY 200809 to FY 201011 in the MYT
Order had allowed R&M expenses as approved by the Commission in its respective Tariff Orders
for FY 200809 to FY 201011. The Commission had directed UJVN Ltd. to furnish the required
details so that the report can be finalised. UJVN Ltd. in compliance to the direction submitted the
required details and the Expert Consultant submitted its report. The Commission with regard to the
capital nature expenses included in R&M expenses for FY 200809 to FY 201011, as pointed out by
the Expert Consultant, asked UJVN Ltd. to submit its justification for including the se expenses as
R&M expenses and notas capital expenditure. UJVN Ltd. submitted its re ply giving justification for
inclusion of such expenses in R&M expenses. The Commission has gone through the jstification
submitted by UJVN Ltd. before taking any view on the report of the Expert Consultant. The
Commission, accordingly, on the basis of Expert Consultantd s r epor t and clarifical
Ltd. has finalised station wise capital nature works wrong ly booked under R&M expenses. The
following Table shows the year wise capital expenditure that was erroneously forming the part of

R&M expenses which has now been deducted from the R&M expenses claimed by UJVN Ltd.

Table 3.28: Expenses of Capital nature wrongly booked in R&M expenses

(Rs. Crore)
Name of the FY 200809 FY 200910 FY 201011
Generating Stations
Dhakrani 0.06 0.10 0.45
Dhalipur 0.31 0.28 0.57
Chibro 0.18 0.82 0.49
Khodri 0.50 0.17 0.48
Kulhal 0.08 0.00 0.38
Ramganga 0.38 0.04 0.00
Chilla 0.16 0.02 0.17
M Bhali- 0.16 0.49 0.36
Khatima 0.54 0.16 0.02
Total 2.38 2.10 291

The Commission, accordingly , approves R&M expenses for FY 200809 to FY 201011 as follows:

46 Uttarakhand Electricity Regulatory Commission



3. Petitionerds

Submi ssi ons,

Commi ssionds

AGDandyF$a0A3 Scr

Table 3.29: R&M Expenses approved for FY 2008-09 to FY 20D-11 (Rs. Crore)

Name of the FY 200809 FY 200910 FY 201611
Generating Approved Approved Approved Approved Approved Approved
Stations in MYT after truing in MYT after in MYT after truing
Order up Order truing up Order up
Dhakrani 2.22 1.21 2.36 2.15 2.51 2.44
Dhalipur 3.19 1.59 3.40 3.13 3.62 3.79
Chibro 6.36 6.17 6.77 5.39 7.21 6.32
Khodri 3.19 1.93 3.39 3.11 3.62 1.94
Kulhal 1.97 1.05 2.10 2.00 2.24 2.18
Ramganga 0.85 1.74 0.90 2.32 0.97 2.54
Chilla 4.52 6.65 4.82 7.32 5.13 8.27
M Bhali-I 9.34 11.32 9.95 17.87 10.60 11.19
Khatima 2.55 2.34 2.72 2.37 2.89 2.01
Total 34.19 33.99 36.41 45.67 38.79 40.67

Further, since the AFC for FY 200809 to FY 201611 has undergone change therefore, cost of

colony consumption is also being revised. The cost of colony consumption as approved in the MYT

Order and now trued up is as shown below:

Table 3.30: Cost of Colony Consumption for FY 2008 -09 to FY 201011 Rs. Crore)

Name of the A_pproved Approvgd Approved in Approved Approved Approv_ed
Generating in MYT after truing MYT Order _after in MYT after truing
Stations Order up truing up Order up
FY 200809 FY 200910 FY 201011

Dhakrani 0.05 0.04 0.07 0.07 0.07 0.07
Dhalipur 0.04 0.04 0.06 0.06 0.04 0.04
Chibro 0.18 0.15 0.29 0.29 0.50 0.50
Khodri 0.09 0.07 0.15 0.14 0.25 0.25
Kulhal 0.05 0.04 0.08 0.07 0.06 0.06
Ramganga 0.13 0.14 0.18 0.20 0.50 0.54
Chilla 0.14 0.15 0.17 0.19 0.15 0.16
M Bhali-I| 0.13 0.15 0.16 0.20 0.22 0.23
Khatima 0.07 0.07 0.10 0.09 0.10 0.09
Total 0.87 0.84 1.26 1.32 1.89 1.94

The Commission has, accordingly, revised the O&M expenses for FY 200809 to FY 201611

as shown below:

Uttarakhand Electricity Regulatory Comnsi®n

47



Orderon True-up of FY 200809 to FY 201213 and Annual Performance Review for FY 2413

Table 3.31: O&M expenses approved for FY 2008-09 to FY 201011 (Rs. Crore)

Name of the Approved Approvgd Approved in Approved A_pproved Approvgd
Generating in MYT after truing MYT Order gfter in MYT after truing
Stations Order up truing up Order up
FY 200809 FY 200910 FY 201011

Dhakrani 5.79 477 10.11 9.90 9.50 9.43
Dhalipur 8.54 6.94 11.88 11.61 12.23 12.39
Chibro 21.11 20.90 30.03 28.65 31.86 30.96
Khodri 11.97 10.69 16.02 15.74 18.06 16.37
Kulhal 5.15 4.22 7.13 7.03 7.34 7.28
Ramganga 11.93 12.83 19.11 20.55 18.36 19.98
Chilla 15.41 17.55 22.72 25.24 25.06 28.22
M Bhali-| 18.21 20.20 23.18 31.14 23.97 24.56
Khatima 6.92 6.71 9.75 9.40 10.31 9.42
Total 105.04 10481 149.95 159.27 156.68 158.61

B) Truing up of O&M Expenses for FY 201112 to FY 201213

The Petitioner submitted that O&M expenses for FY 201112 and FY 201213 have been
considered as per the audited accounts wherein arrears of Sixth pay commission has been
computed on accrual basis. The components of total O&M expenses have been bifurcated into direct
and indirect expenses. Direct expenses have been allotted to respective hydro power project for

which corresponding expenseshave beenincurred.

The Commission observed that the Petitioner while allocating indirect expenses has
allocated these expensesin the ratio of 80:10:10 on 9 LHPS, MB-Il and SHPs in line with the
previous Tariff O rders. The Commission, in the earlier section, has already taken a view to continue
with the previous approach of allocating indirect expenses till accounts are segregated for 9 LHPs
and MB-II.

In addition to the O&M Expenses, as per the audited accounts, the Petitioner has also

claimed the following expenses:

o Cost of consumption in colonies and barrages.

o Cost of concessional supply to past and present employees of the Petitioner residing

outside the colonies.

Further, in accordance with the Co mmi s sview i daiff Order dated May 10, 2011 the

Petitioner has considered the impact of arrears of Sixth Pay Commission only on cash basis

48 Uttarakhand Electricity Regulatory Commission



3. Petitionerds Submissions, Commission®8s AG(addfFsa0E13 Scr

3.1.2.7.1.1 Utilisation of Expenses approved by the Commission

As regard utilisation of O&M expense s vis-a-vis the approved value, the Commission had
directed the Petitioner, in the Tariff Order dated October 21, 2009, to ensure that the direct O&M
expenses as approved by the Commission are actually utilised in maintaining the plants in healthy
conditions. The Commission had also indicated that it would consider truing up of these expenses
only to the extent they are actually utilised in each plant subject to prudence check. The
Commission in view of the same while carrying out the truing up for FY 2011-12 and FY 201213 has
allowed O&M expenses only to the extent they are actually utilised in each plant after prudence

check.

3.1.2.7.1.2 Employee Cost

The Commission observed that the Petitioner for truing up purpose has also claimed
payment of Rs.3.99 Crore towards interest on GPF trust for FY 201%112. The Commission with
regard to employee expenses data submitted by UJVN Ltd. for FY 201213 observed that the
terminal benefits claimed was very high as a percentage of Basic and DA for FY 201213. The
Commission accordingly, sought clarification from UJVN Ltd. In response , UJVN Ltd. submitted

that the terminal benefits included an amount of Rs.6.01Crore towards interest on GPF trust.

The Commission in its MYT Order dated May 06, 2013, with regard to GPF Trust had held

asunder:

0The letter from Govt. of Uttar Pradesh informing that the there is no fund available with GPF trust
of Uttar Pradesh does not establishes that the interest paid to GPF trust can simply be passed on to
consumers of Uttarakhand. My stating that the funds cannot be transferred to UJVN Ltd. from the
UPPSET as the Trust does not have funds does not absolve the Trust of its liability. As advised by tt
Commission in its earlier Orders, the Uttarakhand Trust and the Petitioner shroale® concerted efforts to
get their share of bonds or an equivalent sum of money from UPPSET/GoUP. Further, Commission is of tl
view that there is no material reason for the Commission to deviate from its earlier stand, and, therefore, t

Commission in antinuation with its previous approach is not allowing the interest paid to GPF &ust.

UJVN Ltd. in this regard has submitted that it has referred the matter to GoU with legal
opinion through its letter dated June 04, 2013. The Commission in this regard i s of the view and ,

accordingly , directs UJVN Ltd. to follow this matter on a regular basis and submit the quarterly

Uttarakhand Electricity Regulatory Comnsi®n 49



Orderon True-up of FY 200809 to FY 201213 and Annual Performance Review for FY 2413

progress report to the Commission. The Commission in view of its earlier approach has not

allowed interest on GPF trust as a part of employee expenses.

The Commission has therefore not allowed an amount of Rs. 3.99 Crore for FY 201112 and
Rs. 4.81Crore i.e., 80% of 6.01Crore for FY 201213.

The Commission in its data gaps, further , asked the Petitioner to submit the amount paid as
generation incentive in FY 201%12 and FY 201213 booked under the employee expenses. The
Petitioner submitted that it has claimed Rs. 1.01Crore and Rs. 2.01Crore for FY 201%12 and FY
201213 respectively towards incentive to the employees for higher generation as a part of employee
expenses

The Petitioner in its reply also submitted the details of the incentive booked under employee

expensesfor FY 201112 and FY 201213 as shown in the Table below:

Table 3.32 Details of Generation incentive booked by UJVN Ltd. u nder employee
expenses (Rs. Crore

Particulars

Dhakrani
Dhalipur
Chibro
Khodri
Kulhal
Ramganga
Chilla
MB -
Khatima
TOTAL

FYy 201312 | 0.05 | 0.07 | 0.19 | 0.10 | 0.04 | 0.18 | 0.17 | 0.13 | 0.07 1.01
FYy 201213 | 010 | 0.15 | 046 | 0.24 | 0.09 | 0.29 | 0.31 | 0.24 | 0.13 2.01

The Commission is of the view that the generation incentive paid to the employees should
be met either through the secondary energy charges or from the returns earned and cannot be
claimed as employee expensesin view of the same, the Commission for the purpose of Truing up

for FY 201112 and FY 201213, has not allowed generation incentive booked under the employee
expenses.

The Commission has separately allowed the 8" Pay Commission arrears on cash basisas
discussed subsequently in this Order.

The Commission has, accordingly, approved the employee expenses for FY 201412 and FY

201213 as shown in the Table below:

50 Uttarakhand Electricity Regulatory Commission



3. Petitionerds Submissions, Commission®8s AG(addfFsa0E13 Scr

Table 3.33: Employee Expenses approved for FY 2011-12 and FY 201213

(Rs. Crore)

Name of the FY 201112* FY 201213*
Generating Stations Claimed Approved Claimed Approved
Dhakrani 5.64 5.46 5.63 5.35
Dhalipur 8.53 8.24 8.50 8.09
Chibro 25.64 24.43 25.53 23.85
Khodri 13.77 13.16 14.09 13.24
Kulhal 5.02 4.85 5.00 4.76
Ramganga 15.66 14.65 17.03 15.74
Chilla 17.48 16.70 17.15 16.12
Maneri Bhali-I 13.08 12.57 14.26 13.56
Khatima 7.04 6.80 7.22 6.88
Total 111.86 106.87 114.41 107.59

Note: * excluding impact offéPay Commission

3.1.2.7.1.3 Repairs and Maintenance Expenses

As discussed earlier, the Commission observed that the Petitioner had included some of the
expenses of capital nature under R&M expenses forming considerable part of the total R&M

expenses.

The Commission, as discussed arlier, has segregated such expenses from R&M expenses
and has deducted an amount of Rs.5.27 Crore and Rs.2.43Crore from R&M expenses claimed for
FY 201212 and FY 201213 respectively and booked under additional capitalisation for the
respective years The item wise details of capital nature expenses that have been deducted from

R&M expenses for FY 201112 and FY 201213 is attached asAnnexure 5(a) to this Order.

The Commission further observed that UJVN Lt d. had booked some of the administrative
expenses such as security expenses and hiring of vehicles under R&M expenses in FY 20112 and
FY 201213. The item wise details of A&G expenses that have been deducted from R&M expenses
for FY 201%12 and FY 201213 is attached asAnnexure 5(b) to this Order. The administrative
expenses wrongly booked under R&M expenses are as shown below:

Table 3.34: Summary of expenses of A&G nature wrongly
booked under R&M Expenses (Rs. Crore)

Name of the_Generatlng FY 201112 FY 201213
Stations
Dhakrani 0.00 0.01
Dhalipur 0.00 0.00
Chibro 0.17 0.54
Khodri 0.42 0.62
Kulhal 0.07 0.04

Uttarakhand Electricity Regulatory Comnsi®n 51



Orderon True-up of FY 200809 to FY 201213 and Annual Performance Review for FY 2413

Table 3.34: Summary of expenses of A&G nature wrongly
booked under R&M Expenses (Rs. Crore)

Name of the Generating

. FY 201112 FY 201213
Stations
Ramganga 0.09 0.07
Chilla 0.01 0.00
M Bhali-I 0.05 0.15
Khatima 0.00 0.00
Total 081 1.4

The Commission further observed that UJVN Ltd. has claimed entire stores and spares

expenses in 10 LHPs. The Commission in this regard directed UJVN Ltd. to submit necessary

clarification for the same. UJVN Ltd. in its reply submitted that the consumption of stores and spare

parts for SHPs have beeni nadvertently

ref |

ected

under

ORepairs

audited accounts for FY 201312 & 201213. UJVN Ltd. further submitted that an amount of Rs.
12840.00Rs. 237095.20 andrs. 133729.60 of oil and lubricantswas booked in SHP accounting units

Joshimath, Dharchula and Thal respectively for FY 201212. Similarly, an amount of Rs. 7490.00Rs.

565690.15 andRs. 383324.50 of oil and lubricantswas booked in SHP accounting units Joshimath,

Dharchula and Thal respectively for FY 2012-13. The Commission has, therefore, deducted such

expenses from R&M expenses of 9 LHPs.

The Commission, accordingly , approves the following R&M expenses for FY 2011-12 and FY

201213.

Table 3.35: R&M expenses approved for FY 201112 and FY 201213(Rs. Crore)

Name of the FY 201112 FY 201213
Generating Stations Claimed Approved Claimed Approved
Dhakrani 3.45 3.3 3.05 3.03
Dhalipur 5.21 5.16 4.60 4.60
Chibro 12.55 12.22 8.79 7.37
Khodri 3.96 3.49 3.74 3.1
Kulhal 3.06 2.99 2.71 258
Ramganga 2.05 1.96 2.14 1.13
Chilla 12.34 12.2 9.81 9.80
Maneri Bhali -| 17.48 1249 12.83 12.09
Khatima 3.16 3.16 1.24 1.23
Total 63.26 57.14 48.91 44.A

3.1.2.7.1.4 Administrative & General Expenses

* As revised submitted

The Petitioner has claimed A&G expenses for FY2011-12 based on the audited accounts.The

Petitioner has allocated the indirect A&G expenses in the ratio of 80:10:10 on 9 LHPs, Maneri Bhalid

52

Uttarakhand Electricity Regulatory Commission



3. Petitionerds Submissions, Commission®8s AG(addfFsa0E13 Scr

Il and SHPs respectively in accordance with the approach followed by the Commission . Further, the

expenses ofFY 201112 and FY 201213 include the insurance expenses and regulatory expenses and
hence, they have not been allowed by the Commission separately.The Commission, with regard to

insurance expenses directed UJVN Ltd. to submit the insurance policies that it has taken and

allocation of the same on the9 LHPs. The Commission observed that the insurance charges claimed
with the Petition were in variance with the allocation of insurance charges submitted in its reply to

data gaps. The Commission has however, considered the allocation of insurance cost as submitted
by the Petitioner in its reply to data gaps for FY 201212 and FY 201213.

Further, the Commission as discussedearlier has deducted administrative expenses of Rs.
0.81 Crore and Rs. 1.44 Crore from the R&M expenses for FY 201112 and FY 201213 respectively
and has considered the same as part of A&G Expenses The Commission has accordingly,

approved the A&G expenses as shown in the table below:

Table 3.36: A&G expenses approved for FY 2011-12 and FY 201213

(Rs. Crore)

Name of the FY 201112 FY 201213
Generating Stations Claimed Approved Claimed Approved
Dhakrani 0.72 0.71 0.7 0.78
Dhalipur 1.09 1.08 1.19 1.17
Chibro 3.03 3.14 355 3.98
Khodri 1.30 1.68 1.56 2.13
Kulhal 0.64 0.70 0.70 0.73
Ramganga 191 195 243 241
Chilla 1.9 1.9 254 2.48
Maneri Bhali -| 1.5 1.58 1.67 1.94
Khatima 0.67 0.65 0.80 0.80
Total 1290 1346 15.23 1642

3.1.2.7.1.5 Impact of Sixth Pay Commission

As discussed earlier, the Commission in this Order has allow ed the impact of the Sixth Pay
Commission arrears only on cash basis UJVN Ltd., in its Petition, has submitted the details of the

arrears paid on cash basis as shown in the Table below:

Uttarakhand Electricity Regulatory Comnsi®n 53



Orderon True-up of FY 200809 to FY 201213 and Annual Performance Review for FY 2413

Table 3.37: Details of arrears of 6th Pay Commission on cash basis

(Rs. Crore)

Name of the Generating Station s FY 201112 FYy 201213
Dhakrani 0.52 0.00
Dhalipur 0.79 0.00
Chibro 2.46 0.02
Khodri 1.21 0.02
Kulhal 0.46 0.00
Ramganga 2.53 0.00
Chilla 1.60 0.00
Maneri Bhali - 1.57 0.00
Khatima 0.64 0.00
Total 11.78 0.04

The Commission, for the purpose of truing up , has additionally considered the impact of

Sixth Pay Commission on cash basis in the respective years as submitted by UJVN Ltd.

3.1.2.7.1.6 Cost of Consumption in colonies/dam/barrages

The Petitioner, in its Petition, did not submit the cost of colony consumption details,
however, in subsequent submissions it submitted the required details. The Commission has gone
through the submissions and observed that the energy account submitted also included
consumption of commercial consumers, industrial consumers, water supply, private consumers etc.
The Commission, for the purpose of allowing colony consumption , has considered consumption

towards colony and consumption at dam/barrages.

The Petitioner has claimed 32.71 MU, 21.09 MU respectively for FY 201112 and FY 201213
However, as discussed earlier the Commission for approving cost of colony consumption has

considered consumption only towards colony and dam/barrages.

The Commission has, accordingly, calculated the cost of colony consumption based on
Primary Energy Rate applicable for FY 201112 and FY 201213. The Commission also observed that
the supply to the colonies of Dhakrani, Chibro, Khodri and Kulhal are met through Dhakrani
Hydro Station and, therefore, for computing the cost of colony consumption for these LHPs the
primary energy rate of Dhakrani LHP has been considered. Accordingly, the cost of colony

consumption for 9 LHPs is depicted in the Table given below:

54 Uttarakhand Electricity Regulatory Commission



3. Petitionerds Submissions, Commission®8s AG(addfFsa0E13 Scr

Table 3.38 Cost of Colony Consumption

FY 201112 FY 201213
Name of Colony Colony Cost of Colony Colony Colony Cost of Colony
the Consumption | Consumption Consumption Consumption | Consumption Consumption

Generating claimed Approved Approved (Rs. claimed Approved Approved (Rs.

Station s (MU) (MU) Crore) (MU) (MU) Crore)
Dhakrani 14.91 0.91 0.06 11.48 0.71 0.04
Dhalipur 0.469 0.47 0.04 0.469 0.47 0.04
Chibro - 6.47 0.43 - 5.03 0.32
Khodri - 3.23 0.22 - 2.52 0.16
Kulhal - 0.81 0.05 - 0.63 0.04
Ramganga 10.18 8.16 0.57 1.35 1.35 0.09
Chilla 2.26 2.25 0.14 2.40 211 0.12
Maneri
Bhali-I 3.78 3.08 0.30 4.15 3.48 0.35
Khatima 1.10 1.07 0.06 1.25 1.21 0.06
Total 32.71 26.45 1.88 21.09 17.50 1.21

Further, UJVN Ltd. is maintaining distribution in  the suburbs in the vicinity of its plants
colonies and supplying power to sundry consumers in these areas for not only domestic usage but
also commercial/industrial usage. H owever, as per the Section 12 othe Electricity Act, 2003, UJVN
Ltd. is not authorised to undertake the distribution of electricity, in the absence of Distribution
License and the distribution of electricity carried out by it is ultra vires to the provisions of the
Electricity Act, 2003 The Commission, in its earlier Orders, had directed UJVN Ltd . to follow up the
matter with UPCL and handover the business of distribution of power to UPCL. As regard the
same, the Commission asked Petitioner to submit the current status, steps being taken up and its
action plan in this regard. The Petitioner, in this regard, submitted the action plan to the

Commission through its letter dated June 05, 2013.

The Commission , in this regard , hereby directs the Petitioner to hand over all of its
distribution  business to UPCL within 6 months of this Order. The Commission also directs
UPCL to take charge of the distribution business carried out by UJVN Ltd., within 6 months of
this Order. The Petitioner is further, directed to submit  bi-monthly status of the im plementation
of the aforesaid action plan . Itis, further , clarified that the non -compliance of the above direction
of the Commission within the specified timelines would attract action under Section 142 of the
Electricity Act, 2003.

In addition to above , the Petitioner has also considered the cost of concessional supplies to

past and present employees residing in areas outside the colonies.The Petitioner submitted that the

Uttarakhand Electricity Regulatory Comnsi®n 55



Orderon True-up of FY 200809 to FY 201213 and Annual Performance Review for FY 2413

cost of concessional power supply to such employee is determined by the Commission on the basis
of the prevalent retail tariff rate under category RTS-1 including fixed charges of Rs.
20/connection/month added with duty to State Govt. The Petitioner submitted that for the purpose

of True up for FY 201112 and FY 201213, it has considered the same amount which was approved

by the Commission in the Tariff Order of respective financial year.

The Commission, in its data gaps, asked the Petitioner to submit the actual number of past
and present employees residing in areas outside the colonies. The Petitioner in its reply , submitted
that the actual number of past and present employees residing in areas outside the colonies for FY
2011312 and FY 201213was405 and 408respectively. The Commission has, accordingly, considered
the actual number of past and present employees residing in areas outside the colonies and the
prevalent retail tariff including fixed charge for the respective financial year, in accordance with the
rate under category RTS1, has approved the cost of concessional supply to past and present
employees residing in areas outside the colonies as shown in the Table below:

Table 3.39: Cost of Concessional supply to past and present employees residing in areas outside
the colonies approved for FY 201112 and FY 201213 (Rs. Crore)

FY 201112 FY 201213
Claimed Approved Claimed Approved

Particulars

Cost of Concessional Supply 0.40 0.11 0.41 0.12

The Commission has, further, allocated the above cost to each of the 9 LHPs in proportion of

the installed capacity of each station.

Based on the above, the Commission has approved thetotal O&M expenses for FY 201112
and FY 201213 as shown in the Table below:
Table 3.40: O&M Expenses as approved for FY 2011-12 and FY 201213

(Rs. Crore)

Name of the FY 201212 FY 201213
ggrt];triiansg Claimed Approved Claimed Approved
Dhakrani 10.34 10.11 9.47 9.22
Dhalipur 15.63 15.31 14.31 13.90
Chibro 43.79 42.72 37.99 35.58
Khodri 20.29 19.78 19.47 18.68
Kulhal 9.19 9.06 8.42 8.11
Ramganga 22.24 21.68 21.70 19.39
Chilla 33.47 32.74 29.56 28.53
Maneri Bhali -1 33.97 28.52 28.80 27.%
Khatima 11.53 11.32 9.30 8.98
Total 200.47 191.23 179.02 170.33

56 Uttarakhand Electricity Regulatory Commission



3. Petitionerds Submissions, Commission®8s AG(addfFsa0E13 Scr

3.1.2.8 O&M Expensesfor M aneri Bhali -1l

As discussed earlier, the Commission hasrevised the capital cost of MB-II. The Commission
has first computed the O&M Expenses for MB-II for the base year of FY 200708 at 1.5% of the
capital cost, as approved by the Commission, for the first year of operation and then suitably
escalated it with escalation rate, as approved by the Commission, for the respective years (6.51% for
FY 200809 and FY 200910, 6.2% for FY 201011 and 7.04%for FY 201112 and FY 201213). With
regard to escalation rate considered for FY 201213 the Commission shall carry out the final truing

up of escalation rate for FY 201213 at the time of final truing up of FY 2012-13.

The Commission has, accordingly, revised the O&M expenses for FY 200708 to FY 201213

as shown in the table below.

Table 3.41: O&M Expenses as approved for FY 2011-12
and FY 201213 (Rs. Crore)

Particulars Appro ved Earlier Approved Now
FY 200708 1.21 1.28
FY 200809 27.17 29.26
FY 200910 30.32 31.17
FY 201011 32.30 33.13
FY 201112 33.35 35.46
FY 201213 36.09 37.96

3.1.2.9 Interest on Working Capital (loWC)
A. Old Nine Medium and Large Generating Stations

The Petitioner has claimed that it has computed the working capital for each plant in
accordance with the provisions of the Regulations, on normative basis. The rate of interest
considered by the Petitioner for computing interest on working capital for FY 201212 and FY 2012
13 has been considered asl3.25% and 14.50%espectively on the basis of the PLR of State Bank of

India, as considered by the Commission, in its previous orders.
The components of working capital as per UERC Tariff Regulations, 2004are as follows:

o O&M expense at one month of projected expenses;
o Maintenance spares @ 1% of project cost escalated @ 6% per annum from the date of
commercial operation; and

o Receivables at two months of revenue from sale of electricity.

Uttarakhand Electricity Regulatory Comnsi®n 57



Orderon True-up of FY 200809 to FY 201213 and Annual Performance Review for FY 2413

With respect to the interest on working capital, Regulation 27(2) of the UERC Tariff

Regulations, 2004 stipulatesas under:

ORate of interest on wtermPRrime gending RatebfSlate Bankaof Imdia b e
as on 1.4.2004 or on 1st April of the yearwhich the generating unit/station is declared under
commercial operation, whichever is later. The interest on working capital shall be payable on

normative basis notwithstanding that the generating company has not taken working capital loan

from any outs d e

agency.

The Commission, in its Tariff Order dated October 21, 2009, accommodating the request of

the Petitioner, while estimating the interest on working capital, had considered the prevailing PLR,

so as to effectively capture the existing market conditions. Hence, for FY 208-09, the rate of interest

considered for truing up Interest on Working Capital is the prevailing SBI prime lending rate of

12.25% as on April 1, 20®. Similarly , the Commission has considered interest rate of 12.25%,

11.75%, 13.00% and 14.75% respectively for FY 20a9 to FY 201213. Accordingly, the Commission
has determined the Interest on working Capital for FY 2008-09to FY 201213 as shown in the Tables

below:

Table 3.42 Interest on working Capital for Nine LHPs for FY 2008 -09 (Rs. Crore)

Name of the Approved Working Capital Intereségr;ilgllorkmg
Generating 1 month 1% 2 months Total Approved Approved
Stations o&M Maintenance ) Working in MYT after truing

Receivables .
Expenses Spares Capital Order up
Dhakrani 0.40 0.22 0.91 1.52 0.18 0.19
Dhalipur 0.58 0.36 1.35 2.28 0.27 0.28
Chibro 1.74 1.47 4.11 7.32 0.75 0.90
Khodri 0.89 1.25 2.63 4.77 0.52 0.58
Kulhal 0.35 0.30 0.93 1.57 0.18 0.19
Ramganga 1.07 0.83 2.42 4.32 0.42 0.53
Chilla 1.46 2.13 4.50 8.09 0.77 0.99
M Bhali | 1.68 1.80 4.69 8.18 0.78 1.00
Khatima 0.56 0.13 1.17 1.86 0.19 0.23
Total 8.73 8.49 22.70 39.92 4.08 4.89
58 Uttarakhand Electricity Regulatory Commission

t



3. Petitionerds Submissions, Commission®8s AG(addfFsa0E13 Scr

Table 3.43: Interest on working Capital for Nine LHPs for FY 2009 -10 (Rs. Crore)

Name of the Approved Working Capital Interes(tjgr;illgllorklng
Generating 1 month 1% 2 months Total Approved Approved
Stations o&M Maintenance . Working in MYT after truing

Receivables .
Expenses Spares Capital Order up

Dhakrani 0.83 0.23 1.73 2.79 0.35 0.34
Dhalipur 0.97 0.38 2.08 3.43 0.43 0.42
Chibro 2.39 1.58 5.13 9.09 1.15 1.11
Khodri 1.31 1.36 3.43 6.09 0.75 0.75
Kulhal 0.59 0.32 1.33 2.24 0.28 0.27
Ramganga 1.71 0.89 3.47 6.07 0.70 0.74
Chilla 2.10 2.26 5.64 10.00 1.15 1.23
M Bhali | 2.60 1.93 6.47 10.99 1.10 1.35
Khatima 0.78 0.14 1.60 2.52 0.32 0.31
Total 13.27 9.08 30.88 53.23 6.21 6.52

Table 3.44: Interest on working Capital for Nine LHPs for FY 2010 -11 (Rs. Crore)

Name of the Approved Working Capital Intereségr;i:/glorklng
Generating 1 month 1% 2 months Total Approved Approved

Stations O&M Maintenance : Working in MYT after truing

Receivables .
Expenses Spares Capital Order up

Dhakrani 0.79 0.25 1.69 2.73 0.32 0.32
Dhalipur 1.03 0.41 2.27 3.72 0.43 0.44
Chibro 2.58 1.69 5.75 10.01 1.20 1.18
Khodri 1.36 1.45 3.70 6.51 0.81 0.77
Kulhal 0.61 0.34 1.37 2.32 0.27 0.27
Ramganga 1.66 0.94 3.55 6.16 0.67 0.72
Chilla 2.35 2.42 6.24 11.01 1.23 1.29
M Bhali | 2.05 2.25 5.55 9.85 1.14 1.16
Khatima 0.78 0.15 1.63 2.57 0.33 0.30
Total 13.22 9.91 31.75 54.88 6.40 6.45

Table 3.45: Interest on working Capi tal for Nine LHPs for FY 2011 -12 (Rs. Crore)

Name of Approved Working Capital Interest on Working Capital

the _ 1 month 1% 2 months Total Approved Approved

Generatlng O&M Maintenance Receivables Work_ing in Tariff Claimed gfter
Stations Expenses Spares Capital Order truing up
Dhakrani 0.84 0.27 1.74 2.85 0.28 0.40 0.37
Dhalipur 1.28 0.44 2.71 4.42 0.43 0.61 0.58
Chibro 3.56 1.80 7.40 12.76 1.26 1.82 1.66
Khodri 1.65 1.54 4.14 7.33 0.79 1.02 0.95
Kulhal 0.76 0.36 1.61 2.73 0.27 0.38 0.35
Ramganga 1.81 1.00 3.59 6.40 0.74 0.94 0.83
Chilla 2.73 2.57 6.96 12.26 1.26 1.73 1.59
M Bhali | 2.38 2.44 6.35 1117 1.23 1.68 1.45
Khatima 0.94 0.16 1.89 2.99 0.36 0.42 0.39
Total 1594 10.58 3639 62.91 6.62 9.00 8.18

Uttarakhand Electricity Regulatory Comnsi®n 59



Orderon True-up of FY 200809 to FY 201213 and Annual Performance Review for FY 2413

Table 3.46: Interest on working Capital for Nine LHPs for FY 2012 -13 (Rs. Crore)

Approved Working Capital Interest on Working Capital
Nam_e of thg 1 month 1% 2 months Total | Approved Approved
Generating Stations o&M Maintenance : Working | in Tariff | Claimed after
Receivables . .
Expenses Spares Capital Order truing up
Dhakrani 0.77 0.29 1.75 2.80 0.33 0.41 0.41
Dhalipur 1.16 0.47 2.65 4.28 0.50 0.62 0.63
Chibro 2.97 1.92 7.09 11.98 1.48 1.80 1.77
Khodri 1.56 1.64 4.36 7.56 0.94 1.10 1.11
Kulhal 0.68 0.38 1.59 2.64 0.31 0.39 0.39
Ramganga 1.62 1.07 3.84 6.53 0.85 1.02 0.96
Chilla 2.38 2.72 6.69 11.79 1.50 1.77 1.74
M Bhali | 2.33 2.60 6.82 11.75 1.46 1.67 1.73
Khatima 0.75 0.17 1.65 2.56 0.41 0.38 0.38
Total 14.19 11.2%6 36.43 61.88 7.78 9.16 9.13

B. Maneri Bhalill

As discussed earlier, the Commission hasrevised the Capital Cost of MB-Il and, accordingly,
has reviewed all the components of AFC. As a result of which the Interest on Working Capital has

been revised as shown in theTable below:

Table 3.47: Revised Interest on Working Capital of
MB -II for FY 2007-08 to FY 201213 (Rs. Crore)

Particular s Approved Earlier Approved Now
FY 200708 0.34 0.36
FY 200809 8.31 8.64
FY 200910 8.99 9.64
FY 201011 8.55 9.00
FY 201112 8.62 9.92
FY 201213 9.69 11.25

3.1.2.10 True Up of Annual Fixed Charges for Nine LHPs from FY 200809to FY 201213

Based on the above analysis, the Commission has worked out the approved figures of Gross
AFC for FY 2008-09, FY 200910 and FY 201611 after truing up and has calculated the net impact to
be carried forward with reference to the AFC approved in the previou s Order. The net impact of
true up of expenses has been apportioned between UPCL and HPSEB on the basis of their capacity
shares in the Plants. The summary ofGross AFC for FY 2008-09to FY 201213is shown in the Tables

below:

60 Uttarakhand Electricity Regulatory Commission



3. Petitionerds Submissions, Commission®8s AG(addfFsa0E13 Scr
Table 3.48 Summary for truing up of FY 2008 -09 (Rs. Crore)
Name of the Approved Expenses Approved by True Up True up for True Up for
Generating in MYT basgd on Commission (Surplus) UPCL HPSEB
Stations Order Audited (Final True Up) /Gap (Surplus ) (Surplus )
Accounts /Gap /Gap
Dhakrani 6.72 6.72 5.70 -1.01 -0.76 -0.25
Dhalipur 10.01 9.03 8.43 -1.59 -1.19 -0.40
Chibro 26.36 27.49 26.29 -0.06 -0.05 -0.02
Khodri 17.91 17.85 16.72 -1.19 -0.89 -0.30
Kulhal 6.69 5.97 5.77 -0.92 -0.74 -0.18
Ramganga 14.85 18.34 15.87 1.02 1.02
Chilla 25.85 29.21 28.22 2.37 2.37
MB- 26.58 29.29 28.79 2.21 2.21
Khatima 7.54 8.13 7.38 -0.16 -0.16
Total 142.50 152.04 143.17 0.67 1.82 -1.15
Table 3.49: Summary for truing up of FY 2009 -10(Rs. Crore)
Name of the Approved Expenses Approved by True Up True up for True Up for
Generating in MYT basgd on Commission (Surplus) UPCL HPSEB
Stations Order Audited (Final True Up) /Gap (Surplus ) (Surplus )
Accounts /Gap /Gap
Dhakrani 11.22 13.78 11.01 -0.20 -0.15 -0.05
Dhalipur 13.52 13.84 13.30 -0.23 -0.17 -0.06
Chibro 35.89 36.36 34.52 -1.37 -1.03 -0.34
Khodri 22.68 23.23 22.47 -0.21 -0.16 -0.05
Kulhal 8.57 8.79 8.48 -0.09 -0.07 -0.02
Ramganga 22.36 26.25 23.90 1.54 1.54
Chilla 33.52 37.14 36.14 2.62 2.62
MB-I 31.99 41.48 40.25 8.26 8.26
Khatima 10.52 10.55 10.24 -0.28 -0.28
Total 190.26 211.42 200.30 10.03 10.56 -0.52
Table 3.50: Summary for truing up of FY 2010 -11(Rs. Crore)
Name of the Approved Expenses Approved by True Up True up for True Up for
Generating in MYT base_d on Commission (Surplus) UPCL HPSEB
Stations Order Audited (Final True Up) /Gap (Surplus ) (Surplus )
Accounts /Gap /Gap
Dhakrani 10.59 12.83 10.55 -0.04 -0.03 -0.01
Dhalipur 13.88 15.06 14.16 0.28 0.21 0.07
Chibro 37.89 38.65 37.13 -0.76 -0.57 -0.19
Khodri 25.06 24.58 23.45 -1.62 -1.21 -0.40
Kulhal 8.57 9.32 8.53 -0.04 -0.03 -0.01
Ramganga 21.61 24.70 23.33 1.72 1.72
Chilla 36.61 42.12 39.26 2.65 2.65
MB-I 33.73 36.33 34.45 0.72 0.72
Khatima 11.08 10.47 10.26 -0.82 -0.82
Total 199.03 214.06 201.12 2.10 2.64 -0.54
Uttarakhand Electricity Regulatory Comnsi®n 61




Orderon True-up of FY 200809 to FY 201213 and Annual Performance Review for FY 2413

The Commission in its MYT Order has already adjusted the revenue on account of non tariff

income for FY 200809 to FY 201011 and, therefore, the gap/surplus , as shown in above Tables, is

final and needs to be recoveredadjusted from the respective distributio n licensees.

Table 3.51: Summary for truing up of FY 2011 -12(Rs. Crore)

True U
Name of the Approved Approv.ed.by True Up True up for for P
Generating in Tariff Claimed Comm|53|on (Surplus) UPCL HPSEB
; (Final True (Surplus)
Stations Order Up) /Gap /Gap (Surplus)
/Gap
Dhakrani 8.88 11.54 11.34 2.46 1.85 0.62
Dhalipur 13.39 17.52 17.29 3.90 2.92 0.97
Chibro 37.93 50.60 49.51 11.58 8.69 2.90
Khodri 23.21 27.61 27.16 3.95 2.96 0.99
Kulhal 8.20 10.56 10.44 2.24 1.80 0.45
Ramganga 22.26 25.78 25.16 2.90 2.90
Chilla 36.24 47.44 44.34 8.10 8.10
MB-I 36.24 46.21 40.84 460 460
Khatima 11.76 12.39 12.25 0.49 0.49
Total 198.12 249.66 23834 4022 3429 5.92
Table 3.52 Summary for truing up of FY 2012 -13(Rs. Crore)
Approved b True up for True U
Name of the Approved . Commission | True Up OPeL | for HPSEE
Generating in MYT Claimed . (Surplus)
Stations Order (Final True /Gap (Surplus) (Surplus)
Up) /Gap /Gap
Dhakrani 9.09 1068 10.48 1.39 1.05 0.35
Dhalipur 13.76 16.22 15.90 2.14 1.61 0.54
Chibro 39.16 44.79 42.55 3.39 2.54 0.85
Khodri 24,12 26.90 26.17 2.05 1.54 0.51
Kulhal 8.37 9.79 9.51 1.14 0.92 0.23
Ramganga 22.54 25.33 23.03 0.49 0.49
Chilla 38.23 43.58 40.14 1.91 1.91
MB-I 38.12 41.19 40.91 2.79 2.79
Khatima 12.00 10.12 9.88 (2.12) (2.12)
Total 205.39 228.60 218.57 13.18 10.71 2.47

3.1.2.11Net Truing Up

The Petitioner has submitted that the non-tariff income earned by it has been deducted from

the Annual Fixed Charges to arrive at net Annual Fixed Charges for each year. The Petitioner

submitted the details of the Non -Tariff Income for 9 LHPs for FY 2011-12 and FY 201213 which has

been considered by the Commission for arriving at the net truing up figures for FY 2011-12 and FY

201213 as shown in Tables below:

62

Uttarakhand Electricity Regulatory Commission




3. Petitionerds Submissions, Commission®8s AG(addfFsa0E13 Scr

Table 3.53: Summary of net Truing up for FY 2011 -12(Rs. Crore)

Name of UPCL HPSEB Total
the Expenses to Non -tariff income Net Expenses to be Total
Generating be trued up considered by Truing up trued up for Expenses to
Stations for UPCL Commission for UPCL HPSEB be trued up
Dhakrani 1.85 0.89 0.96 0.62 1.57
Dhalipur 2.92 1.04 1.88 0.97 2.86
Chibro 8.69 5.13 3.56 2.90 6.45
Khodri 2.96 2.34 0.62 0.99 1.61
Kulhal 1.80 0.79 1.01 0.45 1.45
Ramganga 2.90 3.62 -0.72 0.00 -0.72
Chilla 8.10 2.57 5.53 0.00 5.53
M Bhali | 460 2.72 1.88 0.00 1.88
Khatima 0.49 0.89 -0.40 0.00 -0.40
Total 3429 19.99 1430 5.92 2023
Table 3.54: Summary of net Truing up for FY 2012 -13(Rs. Crore)
Name of UPCL HPSEB Total
the Expenses to Non -tariff income Net Expenses to be
. . . Expenses to
Gene_ratlng be trued up conS|de_rec_1 by Truing up trued up for be trued up
Stations for UPCL Commission for UPCL HPSEB
Dhakrani 1.05 0.63 0.42 0.35 0.76
Dhalipur 1.61 0.66 0.95 0.54 1.48
Chibro 2.54 4.33 -1.79 0.85 -0.94
Khodri 1.54 2.11 -0.57 0.51 -0.06
Kulhal 0.92 0.56 0.36 0.23 0.58
Ramganga 0.49 341 -2.92 0.00 -2.92
Chilla 1.91 2.53 -0.62 0.00 -0.62
M Bhali | 2.79 1.59 1.20 0.00 1.20
Khatima -2.12 0.81 -2.93 0.00 -2.93
Total 10.71 16.63 -5.92 2.47 -3.45

3.1.2.12 True Up of Annual Fixed Charges for MB -Il for FY 2007-08 to FY 201213 for MB -l

The impact of revision of Capital Cost as on CoD for MB-II on Truing up for FY 2007-08 to
FY 201213 is as shown in theTable below:

Table 3.55: Summary of Truing up of MB -ll for FY 2007-08 to FY 201213 (Rs. Crore)

Particulars Approved Earlier Revised Now (SI:;:Eg)y(gap

FY 200708 11.25 1193 0.68
FY 200809 282.65 291.96 9.31
FY 200910 307.78 333.17 25.39
FY 201011 295.80 312.37 16.57
FY 201112 291.70 301.36 9.66
FY 201213 280.70 291.51 10.82

Uttarakhand Electricity Regulatory Comnsi®n 63



Orderon True-up of FY 200809 to FY 201213 and Annual Performance Review for FY 2413

3.1.2.13 Net Impact on Account of Truing up of FY 2008 -09 to FY 201213 of 9 LHPs

The Commission has Trued-up the Surplus/( Gap) for 9 LHPs pertaining to FY 200809 to FY
201213to be recovered by UJVN Ltd. from UPCL and HPSEB. Based on the abovethe total amount
recoverable by UJVN Ltd. from UPCL and HPSEB along with carrying cost is as summarized in the

Table below:

Table 3.56: Summary of net amount Trued up by the Commission

of 9 LHPs for FY 2008
09to FY 201213 to be recovered from UPCL (Rs. Crore)

Particulars

FY 200809 | FY 200910 | FY 201611 | FY 201112 | FY 201213 | FY 201314
Opening (Surplus)/Gap - 1.93 13.37 17.74 35.28 34.12
True Up Amount 1.82 10.56 2.64 14.30 -5.92 -
Carrying Cost 0.11 0.88 1.73 324 477 4.93
Closing (Surplus)/Gap 1.93 13.37 17.74 35.28 34.12 3906
Interest Rate 12.25% 12.25% 11.75% 13.00% 14.75% 14.45%

Thus an amount of Rs.39.06 Crore is to be recovered from UPCL on account of final truing
up of FY 200809 to FY 201213.

Table 3.57: Summary of net amount Trued up by the Commission
201213 to be recovered from HPSEB (Rs. Crore)

of 9 LHPs for FY 2008-09to FY

Particulars FY 200809 | FY 200910 | FY 201011 | FY 201312 | FY 201213 | FY 201314
Opening (Surplus)/Gap - -1.22 -1.92 -2.72 3.23 6.37
True Up Amount -1.15 -0.52 -0.54 5.92 2.47 -
Carrying Cost -0.07 -0.18 -0.26 0.03 0.66 0.92
Closing (Surplus)/Gap -1.22 -1.92 -2.72 3.23 6.37 7.29
Interest Rate 12.25% 12.25% 11.75% 13.00% 14.75% 14.45%

The Commission allows UJVN Ltd. to recover the above approved amount of Rs.39.06 Crore

and Rs. 7.29 Crore on account of Truing up of 9 LHPs for FY 200809to FY 201213, from UPCL and

HPSEBrespectively in 11 equal monthly installments from May 2014 to March 2015

3.1.2.14 Net Impact on Account of Truing up of FY 2007 -08 to FY 201213 of MB-II

The Commission has Trued-up the Surplus/( Gap) for MB-II pertaining to FY 200708 to FY
201213to be recovered by UJVN Ltd. from UPCL . Based on the above the total amount recoverable

by UJVN Ltd. from UPCL along with carrying cost is as summarized in the Table below:

64

Uttarakhand Electricity Regulatory Commission




3. Petitionerds

Submi ssi ons,

Commi ssionds

AOD arid ¥ 205213

Table 3.58 Summary of net amount Trued up by the Commission for FY 2007 -08 to FY 201213 to
be recovered from UPCL (Rs. Crore)

Particulars FY 200708| FY 200809| FY 200910 | FY 201011 | FY 201112 | FY 201213 | FY 201314
Opening
(Surplus)/Gap - 0.68 10.65 38.90 61.01 79.22 102.52
True Up
Amount 0.68 9.31 25.39 16.57 9.66 10.82 -
Carrying Cost 0.00 0.65 2.86 5.54 8.56 1248 14.81
Closing
(Surplus)/Gap 0.68 10.65 38.90 61.01 79.22 102.52 117.34
Interest Rate 12.25% 12.25% 12.25% 11.75% 13.00% 14.75% 14.45%

The Commission allows UJVN Ltd. to recover the above approved amount of Rs. 117.34

Crore on account of Truing up of MB-Il for FY 200708 to FY 201213 from UPCL in 11 equal

monthly installments commencing from May 2014 to March 2015.

Uttarakhand Electricity Regulatory Comnsi®n

65



4 Petitioneros Submi ssi ons, Scr@oymanmds si on
Conclusion on APR for FY 2013-14 and Revised AFC & Tariff for FY
201415

4.1 Annual Performance Review

The Commission, vide its Order dated May 6, 2013, approved the M ulti Year Tariff for the
Petitioner for the Control Period FY 2013-14 to FY 201516. Regulation 13(1) of the UERC (Terms
and Conditions for Determination of Tariff) Regulations, 2011 stipulate that under the MYT
framework, the performance of the generating company shall be subject to Annual Performance

Review.

Regulation 13(3) of the UERC (Terms and Conditions for Determination of Tariff)
Regulations, 2011 specify that:

0The scope of Annual Performance Review shal/l b
with the approved forecast of Aggregate Revenue Requirement and expected revenue from tariff and

charges and shall comprise the following:

a) A comparison of the audited performance of the applicant for the previous financial year with
the approved forecast farch previous financial year and truing up of expenses and revenue
subject to prudence check including pass through of impact of uncontrollable factors;

b) Categorisation of variations in performance with reference to approved forecast into factors
within the control of the applicant (controllable factor) and those caused by factors beyond the
control of the applicant (ueontrollable factors);

¢) Revision of estimates for the ensuing financial year, if required, based on audited financial
results for the previounancial year,;

d) Computation of sharing of gains and losses on account of controllable factors for the previous

year . 0

The Commission, vide its Order dated May 6, 2013, on approval of Business Plan and MYT
Petition for the Control Period approved the ARR f or the Control Period based on the audited

accounts till FY 201011 The Petitioner, in this Petition , proposed revision of estimates for FY 2014

66 Uttarakhand Electricity Regulatory Commission



4 . Petitionerdds Submissions, Commi ssi on 0 sl4and Rdviged AFE & TaBfEforu t i
FY 201415

15 based on the audited accounts forFY 201312 and FY 201213 and revised estimates for FY 2013
14.

The Commission, in this Order, has carried out the Truing up of 9 LHPs for FY 200809 to
FY 201213 and MB-II for FY 2007-08 to FY 201213 in accordance with the UERC (Terms and
Conditions for Determination of Generation Tariff) Regulations, 2004. In accordance with
Regulation 13(3) of the UERC Tariff Regulations, 2011 the scope of annual performance review is
limited to the revision of estimates for the ensuing year, if required, based on the audited financial
results for the previous year and does not provide for the revision of estimates for the current year
and give effect on this account in the estimates of the ensuing year. The Commission shall carry out
the truing up of FY 2013-14 based on the audited accounts for FY 20134 and give effect on this
account in the ARR of FY 201516 in accordance with Regulation 13(3) of the UERC Tariff
Regulations, 2011.The Commission, as discussed earlier has revised additional c¢ apitalisation and
R&M expenses for FY 200809 to FY 201213. Hence the Commission, under the provisions of
Regulation 13(3) of the UERC Tariff Regulations, 2011 has revised the ARR for FY 201415 based on
the revised additional capitalization and R&M expenses. The approach adopted by the Commission

in the approval of each element of ARR for FY 201415 is elaborated in the subsequent paragraphs.

4.1.1 Physical Parameters

4.1.1.1 Design Energy and Saleable Primary Energy

A. Old Nine Large Generating Stations

The Commission in its MYT Order with regard to design energy of 9 LHPs has stated as

follows:

0éthe Commi ssion provisionally approves t
energy for the Control Period. However, the same is subject to revision as and when RMU works ft
generating stations are completed and capitalised. Thereafter, faaiasugrthe saleable primary
energy, normative auxiliary consumption including transformation losses as specified in the UERC
Tariff Regulations, 2011 is deducted from the Design Energy to arrive at the saleable primary energ

for the first Control Period.

Uttarakhand Electricity Regulatory Comnsi®n 67



Orderon True-up of FY 200809 to FY 201213 and Annual Performance Review for FY 2413

UJVN Ltd. on this issue filed a review petition requesting for relaxation of design energy.
The Commission disposed off the review petition vide its Order dated September 03, 2013 wherein

it held as follows:

O0Accordingly, in the absence of any reasomdidsis for assessing the design energy, the

Commission has provisionally retained the primary energy as approved for 9 LHPs in Tariff Order

dated April 04, 2012 as design energy for the control period. UJVNL Ltd. has also been directed to

arrange the Deited Project Report for each of its hydro generating stations and submit the same to

the Commission alongwith first Annual Performance Review (APR) Petition for the Control Period.

The Commission based on analysis of DPR and further data submitted by lUdViday revise the
Design Energy for 9 LHPs in its Order on first APR Petition of UJVN l&d.

UJVN Ltd. in compliance to the directions of the Commission for submission of original
DPR of 9 LHPs, submitted that the DPRs are not available and it had requestedto provide one copy
of original DPRs of the Power Stations of UJVN Ltd. to Head of Departme nt, Irrigation Department -
Uttarakhand vide letter no. 1240/UJVNL/D(0O)/Q -5 dated 10/06/2013 and 1906/UJVNL/D(O)/Q -
5 dated 26/08/2013 and Engineer-in-Chief & Head of Department, Irrigation Department dUttar
Pradesh vide letter no. 1247/UJVNL/D(O)/Q -5 dated 11/06/2013 . UJVN Ltd. submitted that no

response has been received in this regard.

The Commission in this regard would like to reiterate its views that in the absence of
original DPRs, the Commission has no basis for revising the design energy for 9 LHPsand therefore
any relaxation on this account cannot be allowed. The Commission directs the Petitioner to pursue
the above matter with appropriate authorities to arrange the DPRs for each of its hydro

generating stations and submit the quarterly progress re port to the Commission

Accordingly , the Commission provisionally approves the design energy and saleable

primary energy for 9 LHPs as shown in the Table below:

Table 4.1: Design Energy and Saleable Primary Ene rgy approved for FY 201415 (MU)

Name of the Design Energy for FY Auxiliary Consumption Approved
Generating 201415 (including transformation Saleable Primary
Stations losses) Energy
Proposed | Approved % MU MU
Dhakrani 156.88 156.88 0.70% 1.10 155.8
Dhalipur 192.00 192.00 0.70% 1.34 190.66
Chibro 750.00 750.00 1.20% 9.00 741.00
Khodri 345.00 345.00 1.00% 3.45 341.54

68

Uttarakhand Electricity Regulatory Commission




Petitioner os

Submi ssi ons,

Table 4.1: Design Energy and Saleable Primary Ene rgy approved for FY 201415 (MU)

Name of the Design Energy for FY .Auxilifary Consumptiqn Approvgd
Generating 201415 (including transformation Saleable Primary
Stations losses) Energy
Proposed | Approved % MU MU
Kulhal 153.91 153.91 0.70% 1.08 152.83
Ramganga 311.00 311.00 0.70% 2.18 308.82
Chilla 671.29 671.29 1.00% 6.71 664.5
Maneri Bhali 81 395.00 395.00 0.70% 2.77 392.3
Khatima 194.05 194.05 0.70% 1.36 192.69
Total 3169.13 3169.13 28.98 3140.8
Recognising the fact, t hat mo s t of the 9

Commission in its MYT Order had not considered the Original Design Energy for calculation of
energy charge rate (ECR) as it would have resulted in under-recovery of the AFC of the Petitioner.
The Commission had, accordingly, relaxed the requirement of the UERC Tariff Regulations, 2011

for computation of ECR.

The Commission, in accordance with MYT Order, is of the view that the ECR will be
calculated based on the approved saleable primary energy. However, secondary energy will be
calculated only in case the actual energy generation exceeds the Original Degjn Energy and any
energy generated in excess of design energy approved in this Tariff Order upto the original design
energy shall not be considered as secondary energy.Further, in accordance with the Regulations

only 50% ofthe Annual Fixed Cost has to berecovered through energy charges.
B. Maneri Bhalkll

With regard to the design energy of MB-Il, UJVN Ltd. submitted that due to barrage level
restriction and improper evacuation of water through TRC, the plant is not able to achieve its
design energy. UJVN Ltd. further s ubmitted that the plant will be able to generate only 1213.66 MU

and the net primary energy is projected as 1203.22 MU

This issue has already been discussed by the Commission in its MYT Order dated May 06,
2013 & there is no reason to revisit the issue. The Commission, accordingly, approves the original
design energy as perthe DPR of the station as 1566.10 MUand saleable primary energy after
deducting the normative auxiliary consumption including transformation losses of 1% , is approved

as 1550.44 MU

Uttarakhand Electricity Regulatory Comnsi®n 69

Commi ssi on 0 sl4and Rdviged AFE & TaBfEforu t i
FY 201415

Lt



Orderon True-up of FY 200809 to FY 201213 and Annual Performance Review for FY 2413

4.1.2 Financial Parameters

4.1.2.1 Apportionment of Common Expenses

As discussed in Chapter 3, the Commission for the purpose of this Tariff Order has again
adopted the same approach followed by it in the previous Tariff Orders, i.e. allocating

common/indi rect expenses on 9 LHPs, MBIl and SHPs in the ratio of 80:10:10.
4.1.2.2 Capital Cost

A. Old Nine Generating Stations

As detailed earlier in Chapter 3, pending finalization of the Transfer Scheme, for reasons
recorded in the previous Tariff Orders, the Commission h ad been approving opening GFA for the
nine old LHPs as on January 14, 2000, as Rs. 506.17 Crore. Since, the Transfer Scheme is yet to be
finalized, the Commission for the purposes of ARR for FY 201415is considering the opening GFA

of nine old LHPs, as on January 14, 2000, as Rs. 506.17 Crore only as per the details given below:

Table 4.2: Approved Capital Cost ( Rs. Crore)

Name of the Generating Station s Claimed Approved
Dhakrani 12.4 12.40
Dhalipur 20.37 20.37
Chibro 87.89 87.89
Khodri 73.97 73.97
Kulhal 17.51 17.51
Ramganga 50.02 50.02
Chilla 124.89 124.89
Maneri Bhali -| 111.93 111.93
Khatima 7.19 7.19
Total 506.17 506.17

B. Maneri Bhalill
As discussed in Chapter 3 of this Order, the Commission has revised the Capital Cost of
Maneri Bhali-Il as on CODto Rs.1831.72Crore

4.1.2.3 Additional Capitalisation
A. Old Nine Generating Stations
The Petitioner in addition to the opening GFA of Rs. 506.17 Crore as on January 14, 2000, as

approved by the Commission in the previous Tariff Order dated April 4, 2012, has claimed
additional capitalisation of Rs. 85.77Crore for the period 01.04.2001 t031.03.2013.

70 Uttarakhand Electricity Regulatory Commission



4 . Petitionerdds Submissions, Commi ssi on 0 sl4and Rdviged AFE & TaBfEforu t i
FY 201415

As detailed earlier in the Chapter 3 of this Order, the Commission has carried out the final
truing up of R& M expenses and additional capitalisation for FY 2008-09 to FY 201213. Hence, the
Commission for the purpose of Tariff Computation for FY 2014 -15 has considered the revised

additional capitalisation till FY 2012 -13 as trued up in this Tariff Order.

With re gard to additional capitalisation for the Control Period from FY 2013-14 to FY 2015
16 the Commission in its MYT Order dated May 06, 2013held as under:

OFurther, wi t h regard to the additional
although UJVN lid. in its Business Plan has proposed the capitalisation for RMU works for its hydro
generating Stations, it has not claimed such capitalisation while computing the tariff for the first
Control Period. The Petitioner submitted that as the Commission leaptad only the actual capital
cost incurred / accrued in its earlier tariff orders it has not claimed the additional capitalisation for
first Control Period from FY 20%34 to FY 201516. Accordinly, the Commission while computing
the Tariff for first Cottrol Period has not considered any capitalisation during first Control Period.
However, the Commission may review the same during the first APR of the Control Period based c

their submissions after prudence check. 0

UJVN Ltd. in its current Petition submit ted the projected additional capitalisation details for
FY 201314 and FY 201415 along with the justification for incurring the same. The Commission
while going through the said details observed that the Petitioner submitted capital expenditure

details asagainst additional capitalisation for these years.

UJVN Ltd. in its response to data gaps submitted the additional capitalisation projected for
FY 201314 and FY 201415 as shownin the Table below.
Table 4.3: Additional Capitalisation projected for FY 2013 -14(Rs. Crore)

Name of the Generating Station s FY 201314 FY 201415
Dhakrani 0.09 2.82
Dhalipur 0.99 2.31
Chibro 7.44 8.10
Khodri 0.00 9.00
Kulhal 0.18 1.14
Ramganga 2.18 5.23
Chilla 6.75 0.15
Maneri Bhali - 23.02 57.62
Khatima 1.55 0.15
Total 42.20 86.52

Uttarakhand Electricity Regulatory Comnsi®n 71



Orderon True-up of FY 200809 to FY 201213 and Annual Performance Review for FY 2413

The Commission observed that, as compared to previous years, the Petitioner has projected

considerable amount of capitalisation in FY 2013-14 and FY 201415.

The Commission had determined tariff for 9 LHPs in its MYT Order taking a view that only
actual additional capitalisation needs to be considered and, accordingly, the Commission
determined the tariff based on the actual additional capitalisation till FY 2011 -12. The Commission
now has the actual additional capitalisation for FY 2012-13 and the Commission is duly considering
the same for determining the tariff for FY 2014-15. With regard to additional capitalisation for FY
201314 and FY 201415, the Commission shall consider the sameat the time of truing up based on

the audited accounts.

The Commission, accordingly, has considered the opening GFA for FY 2014-15 as shown in

the Table below:

Table 4.4: Opening GFA as considered by the
Commission for FY 201415 (Rs. Crore)

Nameo?ﬂ;gﬁ:mamm Opening GFA
Dhakrani 1515
Dhalipur 24.69
Chibro 99.87
Khodri 85.76
Kulhal 19.88
Ramganga 55.07
Chilla 139.22
Maneri Bhali - 142.75
Khatima 8.94
Total 59134

B. Maneri Bhalkll

With respect to MB-II, UJVN Ltd . submitted the actual capitalisation from CoD till FY 2012
13 based on the audited accounts and has projected additional capitalisation for FY 201314 and FY

201415.

However, as the Commission is yet to approve the final Capital Cost as on CdD for reasons
mentioned in Chapter 3 of this Order, the Commission has not considered any additional
capitalisation after the CoD of the project. The same would be considered after the Commission
approves the final cost as on CoD in ac@rdance with the Regulations and also after carrying out the

prudence of the same.

72 Uttarakhand Electricity Regulatory Commission



4 . Petitionerdds Submissions, Commi ssi on 0 sl4and Rdviged AFE & TaBfEforu t i

FY 201415

4.1.2.4 Depreciation
A. Old Nine Generating Stations

UJVN Ltd. submitted that for claiming depreciation it has considered relevant provisions of
Regulation 29 of UERC Tariff Regulations, 2011 UJVN Ltd. further submitted that it has computed

depreciation in accordance with the provisions and depreciation rate provided in the Regulations.

UJVN Ltd. further submitted that it has considered actual additional capitalisation till FY
201213 to arrive at Opening GFA for FY 2013-14 and has considered revised estimates for
additional capitalisation for FY 2013-14 and FY 201415 for computing depreciation for FY 2014-15.

The Petitioner submitted that the UERC Tariff Regulations, 2011 allows recovery of major
portion of Depreciation in the initial 12 years and the Commission has approved depreciation till FY

200708 based onthe weighted average rate of 2.66% on Additional Capitalisation.

The Commission in accordance with Regulation 29 of UERC Tariff Regulations, 2011 has
computed the depreciation for FY 2014-15. Regarding the opening GFA inherited by the Petitioner
from UPJVNL, the Commission has estimated the balance depreciation as onMarch 31, 2013by
reducing the accumulated depreciation til | FY 201213 from 90% of the capital cost of the station and
has then spread the balance depreciation over the remaining useful life of the generating station.
Similarly, in case of additional capitalisation from FY 2001-02 onwards, the Commission further,
computed the difference between the cumulative depreciation allowed till March 31, 2013and the
depreciation so arrived at by applying the depreciation rates as specified in UERC Tariff
Regulations, 2011corresponding to 12 years. The Commission hasspread over the above difference
in the remaining period upto 12 years from the date of additional capitalisation and remaining
depreciation has been spread over thebalance 23 years The Commission as discussed earlier has
not considered projected capitalisation for FY 201314 and FY 201415 for the purpose of
determination of tariff. The summary of Depreciation Charges for FY 201415 as approved by the

Commission is shown in the Table below:

Uttarakhand Electricity Regulatory Comnsi®n 73



Orderon True-up of FY 200809 to FY 201213 and Annual Performance Review for FY 2413

Table 4.5: Depreciation charges as approved by the Commission for 9 LHPs
for FY 201415 (Rs. Crore)

Approved in MYT Order Approved in this Order
Name of the U’C§ o\ 8% oc§ =N
. £ 0 TE TN 2| £0 TET ™
N © L — 2 N © L —
Cowons. | 285 |5558d| & |g5 285|525y &
— 2 08 o x © — =2 08 o
°%s| 2828 7 |2 |%85 28If 7
c°O <0 cPs| <§
Dhakrani 0.00 0.15 0.15| 0.27 0.00 019| 0.19
Dhalipur 0.00 0.22 0.22| 0.35 0.00 0.30| 0.30
Chibro 0.00 0.57 0.57| 1.38 0.00 0.73| 0.73
Khodri 0.59 0.68 1.28| 1.66 0.59 0.77| 1.36
Kulhal 0.00 0.13 0.13| 0.17 0.00 0.16| 0.16
Ramganga 0.00 0.24 0.24| 0.65 0.00 0.32| 0.32
Chilla 5.36 2.22 7.59| 7.32 5.36 1.33| 6.69
Maneri Bhali - 2.58 0.96 3.54| 6.27 258 1.34| 3.92
Khatima 0.00 0.06 0.06| 0.17 0.00 0.25| 0.25
Total 8.53 5.24| 13.77| 18.24 8.53 5.40 | 1393

The depreciation expenseswill be trued up in accordance with the provisions of UERC

Tariff Regulations, 2011 at the end of the Control Period.

B. Maneri Bhali- Il

With respect to the depreciation for MB-IlI for first Control Period , the Commission in
accordance with the UERC Tariff Regulations, 2011has computed the balance depreciable valuefor
MB-Il by deducting the cumulative depreciation as admitted by the Commission upto 31.3.2013
from the gross depreciable value of the assets.The Commission further, computed the difference
between the cumulative depreciation as on 31 March, 2013and the depreciation so arrived at by
applying the depreciation rates as specified in UERC Tariff Regulations, 2011 corresponding to 12
years. The Commission hasspread over the above difference in the remaining period upto 12 years
from CoD of MB -Il.

In line with the above approach, the Commission has computed the depreciation for FY
201415for MB -1l on the approved GFA of Rs. 1831.72 Crore. The total depreciation for MB -1l for FY

201415, accordingly, works out as shown in the Table below:
Table 4.6: Depreciation charges as approved by the Commission for MB -Il for FY 201415 (Rs. Crore)

Particular Approved in MYT Order Revised Projections Approved in this Order
Depreciation 66.04 83.99 69.46

74 Uttarakhand Electricity Regulatory Commission



4 . Petitionerdds Submissions, Commi ssi on 0 sl4and Rdviged AFE & TaBfEforu t i
FY 201415

4.1.2.5Return on Equity (ROE)

The Petitioner submitted that Section 27(2) of Regulations 2011 has been considered for
calculating RoE at the rate of 15.50%. ThePetitioner fur ther, submitted that, it has considered
additional capitalisation for FY 2013-14 and FY 201415 for computing RoE for FY 201415.

The Commission observed that the Petitioner has computed RoE on the closing equity. The
Commission, for reasons already discussed in rekvant Sectionin Chapter 3, has considered opening
equity for computing RoE. The Commission has, accordingly , computed RoE on Opening equity as
determined for FY 2014-15. As regard RoE on Additional Capitalisation, the Commission has
considered a normative equity of 30% where financing has been done through internal resources

and on actual basis in other cases subject to a ceiling of 30% as specified in the Regulations.

As the Transfer Scheme is yet b be finalized, the Commission is provisionally allowing a
return on normative equity @ 15.50%6 post tax in accordance with the provisions of UERC Tariff
Regulations, 2011 The summary of the Return on Equity approved for 9 LHPs for FY 201415 is

shown in the Tables given below:

Table 4.7: Equity and Return on Equity for Nine Old LHPs for FY 2014 -15 (Rs. Crore)

Approved in this Order
Name of the_Generating Claimed On Transferred O_n Addi@ional
Station s Asset as on Jan 14,| Capitalisation upto Total

2000 FY 201213
Dhakrani 0.68 0.58 0.13 0.70
Dhalipur 1.14 0.95 0.20 1.15
Chibro 4.87 4.09 0.53 4.62
Khodri 4.42 3.44 0.54 3.98
Kulhal 0.91 0.81 0.11 0.92
Ramganga 2.60 2.33 0.23 2.56
Chilla 7.50 5.81 0.65 6.46
Maneri Bhali - 7.40 5.10 1.43 6.54
Khatima 0.45 0.33 0.08 0.42
Total 29.97 23.43 3.91 27.34

B. Maneri Bhalkll

As discussed in Chapter 3 of the Order, the Commission has revised the Capital Cost of MB-
Il to Rs. 183.72 Crore as on CoD. As per the financing considered by the Commission of the total
approved Capital Cost of Rs. 183L.72 Crore, Rs.631.72 Crore have been funded through equity.

However, the equity is capped atRs. 549.52 Croresince total equity is more than 30%, out of which

Uttarakhand Electricity Regulatory Comnsi®n 75



Orderon True-up of FY 200809 to FY 201213 and Annual Performance Review for FY 2413

Rs. 341.3%Crore had come through PDF, the Commission has considered the balance equity of Rs.
208.13Crore eligible for return. Further, as discussed earlier, the Commission has not considered
the additional capitalisation after CoD. The Commission for the purpose of computing the Return

on Equity for the first Control Period has considered the equity base of Rs. 208.13Crore and has
computed the RoE @ 15.50% as specified in UERC Tariff Regulations, 2011The summary of the

Return on Equity approved for MB-II for first Control Period is shown in the Table given below:

Table 4.8: Equity and Return on Equity for MB  -Il for FY 201415 (Rs. Crore)

: Approv ed in MYT . I Approved in this
Particular Order Revised Projections Order
Return on Equity 31.05 98.10 32.26

4.1.2.6 Interest on Loans
A. Old Nine Generating Stations

The Petitioner submitted that as per the provisions of Regulation 22 of UERC Tariff
Regulations, 2011,interest on normative debt has been considered on the value equivalent to 70% of
additional capitalisation only. Further, the Petitioner submitted that the rate of interest has been
considered as the weighted average rate of interest for FY 201213 and the repayment has been

considered as equal to depreciation claimed for the year.

The Commission observed that UJVN Ltd. in its format has computed interest on normative

loans at the rate of 11.00% as against considering the weighted average interest rate of@ual loans.

With regard to the interest rate for FY 2014-15, only normative loans are outstanding for
most of the stations and only small amount of APDP loans for Chibro, Khodri and Chilla LHPs and
PFC loan for MB-Il is outstanding. The Commission, in accordance with UERC Tariff Regulations,
2011 has computed the weighted average interest rate based on the outstanding APDP loans and
PFC loans as admited by the Commission up to 31 March, 2013. Theinterest rate based on the
above works out to 12.59%. Thus, the Commissionhas considered the interest rate of 12.59%for
computing the interest expenses for 9 LHP as well as MBIl station for FY 201415. This rate is

subject to true up when audited data for FY 2014-15 is available.

The Commission has computed interest on loan based on the average of opening and closing

loans for 9 LHPs for FY 201415.

76 Uttarakhand Electricity Regulatory Commission



4 . Petitionerds Submissions,

FY 201415

Based on the above considerationsand the UERC Tariff Regulations, 2011the Commission

has calculated the interest expensa for 9 LHPs for FY 201415 as shown in the Table below:

Table 4.9: Interest on Loan for Nine Old LHPs for FY 2014 -15 (Rs. Crore)

Commi ssi on 0 sl4and Rdviged AFE & TaBfEforu t i

Name of the Approved in Revised - Approved in this Olrde.r
Generating Station s MYT Order Projections Opening Repayment Closing Interest

Loan Loan
Dhakrani 0.05 0.23 0.87 0.19 0.68 0.10
Dhalipur 0.08 0.36 1.34 0.30 1.04 0.15
Chibro 0.37 1.36 4.90 0.73 4.17 0.57
Khodri 0.30 0.86 3.91 1.36 2.55 0.41
Kulhal 0.05 0.18 0.74 0.16 0.58 0.08
Ramganga 0.09 0.55 1.69 0.32 1.37 0.19
Chilla 0.35 0.98 0.00 - - -
Maneri Bhali - 0.90 6.78 14.46 3.92 10.54 1.57
Khatima 0.03 0.17 0.38 0.25 0.13 0.03
Total 2.21 11.47 28.30 7.24 21.06 3.11

B. Maneri Bhalill

As discussed above, the Commission has computed the weighted average interest rate of
12.59% based on theoutstanding APDP loans and PFC loan as admitted by the Commission up to
31 March, 2013.The Commission for computing interest for MB-Il station for FY 201415 has

considered the above mentioned interest rate.

The Commission based on the revised capital cost and closing loanincluding the normative
loan for MB-Il as on 31 March, 2013 has compted the interest expenses for FY 201415. The
Commission, in accordance with Regulation 28(3) of UERC Tariff Regulations, 2011 has considered
the repayment for FY 201415 equal to the depreciation allowed for that year. The Commission has,

further , considered guarantee fees on PFC loans for computing interest expenses.

Based on the above considerationsand the UERC Tariff Regulations, 2011,the Commission
has calculated the interest expense for MB-II for the first Control Period as shown in the Table

below:

Table 4.10: Interest on Loan for MB -l for FY 201415 (Rs. Crore)

Particular

Approved in MYT
Order

Revised Projections

Approved in this
Order

Interest on Loan

70.29

93.05

80.09

Uttarakhand Electricity Regulatory Comnsi®n

77



Orderon True-up of FY 200809 to FY 201213 and Annual Performance Review for FY 2413

4.1.2.7 Operation & Maintenance (O&M) Expenses
A. Old Nine Generating Stations

The Petitioner in its APR Petition for projecting the O&M Expenses for the first Control
Period has escalated the O&M Expensef FY 201112. The Petitioner has revised the projections for
FY 201415 on the basis of actual expenses for FY 20112 and has considered FY 201112 as the base
year expenses. The Petitioner for the purpose of escalating employee expenses has considered CPI
escalation rate of 9.76% and for escalating R&M expenses and A&G expenses hasonsidered WPI
escalation rate of 8.63%.The Petitioner further submitted that for the purpose of escalating base
O&M expenses of FY 201213 it has considered Gn factor and K factor as approved by the

Commission in its MYT Order.

The Commission does not deem it appropriate to revise every component of annual fixed
charges as approved in MYT Order based onthe latest actual data available as this would defeat the
whole purpose of having a Multi Year Tariff. Hence, the Commission has not considered any
revision in CPI Inflation and WPI Inflation from that approved in the MYT Order in this Order and
the same would be considered during the true up of the respective years. The Commission has
revised the O&M expenses only on account of the revised K factor based on revised R&M expenses

for FY 200809 to FY 201011 and approved additional capitalisation till FY 2012 -13.

4.1.2.7.1 Employee Expenses

The Petitioner in its APR Petition has projected employee expenses for FY 201415 based on
the actual employee expenses for FY 201412. The Petitioner has derived the employee expenses for
FY 201213 after escalating the employee expenses excluding impact of VIithPay Commission for FY
201112 by CPI esalation rate of 9.76% and Gn factor as approved by the Commission for FY 2012
13. The Petitioner has then computed employee expenses for FY 20134 after escalating employee
expenses for FY 201213 with CPI escalation rate of 9.76% and Gn factor as approve by the
Commission for FY 2013-14. To derive at the employee expenses for FY 20145 the Petitioner has
further escalated the employee expenses derived for FY 201314 by 9.76%.

The Commission in its MYT Order dated May 6, 2013 on approval of Business Pla and
MYT for the Control Period FY 2013-14 to FY 201516 approved the employee expensesin

accordance with the UERC Tariff Regulations, 2011. In accordance with the approach elaborated

78 Uttarakhand Electricity Regulatory Commission



4 . Petitionerdds Submissions, Commi ssi on 0 sl4and Rdviged AFE & TaBfEforu t i
FY 201415

above, the Commission is not approving the revision in employee expenses for FY 201415, on
account of actual employee expenses for FY 201412 and the revised CPI Indices. Any variation in
actual Employee Expensesas against the approved expenses shall be dealin accordance with the
provisions of the UERC Tariff Regulations, 2011 at the time of truing up based on the Audited

Accounts.

The employee expenses approved by the Commission for FY 201415 are as shown in the

Table below:

Table 4.11: Employee expenses for 9 LHPs for FY 201415

(Rs. Crore)

Name of.the Approved in Revised Approyed

Generatlng MYT Order Projections in this

Stations Order
Dhakrani 6.88 7.59 6.88
Dhalipur 1039 11.47 1039
Chibro 2872 34.47 28.72
Khodri 1586 18.52 1586
Kulhal 6.12 6.74 6.12
Ramganga 1927 21.06 1927
Chilla 2098 23.50 2098
Maneri Bhali -| 1534 17.59 1534
Khatima 8.53 9.46 8.53
Total 132.08 150.40 132.08

4.1.2.7.2 Repairs and Maintenance Expenses

The Petitioner in its APR Petition has projected Repairs and Maintenance Expenses for FY
201415 based on the K factor as approved inthe MYT Order and revised Opening GFA for FY 2014-
15. The Petitioner has computed the R&M expenses by multiplying K factor approved by the
Commission in the MYT Order with revised Opening GFA of FY 2014 -15 and has escalated the

same with 8.63%.
The Commission in its MYT Order had stated as follows:

OFurther, as the final truing up for R&M expenses has not been carried aouth@nsame is
subject to the fidnings of the study carried out by expert consultant, the R&M figures may get revisec
for the base years which in turn will have an impact on K factor determined above. The Commissic
based on the above explanation, is oVigne that KFactor approved in this Order, shall be subject to

adjustment based on the actual capitalisation on account of RMU works and findings of the expet

Uttarakhand Electricity Regulatory Comnsi®n 79



Orderon True-up of FY 200809 to FY 201213 and Annual Performance Review for FY 2413

consultant.The impact of same shall be adjusted while carrying out the truing up and will not

be considered as reduction in R&M expenses on account of controllable.éactors

As discussed in Chapter 3 of this Order, the Commission has now carried out the final
truing up of R&M expenses for FY 200809 to FY 201011 and has also approved additional

capitalisation till FY 2012-13, therefore,the K factor has undergone change.

Based on the final truing up of R&M expe nses for FY 200809 to FY 201011 and approved
additional capitalisation till FY 2012 -13, the Commission has revised the K factor as shown in the

table below:

Table 4.12. K-Factor as determined by the Commission

Name of the Generating Approved in MYT Order Approved in this Order
Stations

Dhakrani 16.77% 13.60%
Dhalipur 14.84% 12.15%
Chibro 7.23% 6.33%
Khodri 4.25% 2.90%
Kulhal 11.06% 9.13%
Ramganga 1.72% 4.15%
Chilla 3.55% 5.46%
M Bhali | 8.77% 11.83%
Khatima 33.81% 26.60%
Weighted Average 6.75% 7.39%

For projecting the R&M Expenses for FY 201415, the Commission has multiplied the K
Factor as approved above with the opening GFA approved for FY 2014-15. The Commission has,
further, considered the average increase in WPI for last three years as 7.77% as approved by the
Commission in its MYT Order. The Petitioner is unde rtaking the RMU works for its hydro
generating stations and for the reasons discussed earlier in this Order, the Commission has not

considered the capitalisation of such works while determining the GFA for FY 2014 -15.

The following Table shows the summary of the projected and approved R&M expenses for

FY 2014-15:

Table 4.13 R&M Expenses for 9 LHPs for FY 201415 (Rs. Crore)

Name of the Generating Stations A"\;)f()_rroéigé? Revised Projections Appro(\;(:gelr this
Dhakrani 2.81 2.65 2.39
Dhalipur 4.04 3.94 3.48
Chibro 8.16 8.23 7.34
Khodri 4.16 3.90 2.89

80 Uttarakhand Electricity Regulatory Commission



4 . Petitioner os

Submi ssi ons,

Commi ssi on 0 sl4and Rdviged AFE & TaBfEforu t i

FY 201415

Table 4.13: R&M Expenses for 9 LHPs for FY 201415 (Rs. Crore)

Name of the Generating Stations Aﬁ\p()_rrogergérr\ Revised Projections Appro(\;(:gelp this
Kulhal 2.48 2.34 2.11
Ramganga 1.07 1.04 2.65
Chilla 6.38 6.22 8.82
Maneri Bhali -1 13.68 15.17 19.61
Khatima 3.22 3.58 2.76
Total 46.00 47.07 5206

4.1.2.7.3 Administrative and General Expenses (A&G expenses)

The Petitioner in its APR Petition has revised A&G expenses on the basis of actual A&G
expenses for FY 201112. The Petitioner has computed the A&G expenses for FY 20145 by

escalating the actual A&G expenses for FY 201112 by WPI escalation rate of 8.63% per annum.

The Commission in its MYT Order dated May 6, 2013 on approval of Business Plan and
MYT for the Control Period FY 2013-14 to FY 201516 approved the A&G expenses in accordance
with the UERC Tariff Regulations, 2011. In accordance with the approach elaborated above, the
Commission is not approving the revision in A&G expenses for FY 201415 on account of actual
A&G expenses for FY 201112 and the revised WPI Indices. Any variation in actual A&G Expenses
as against the approved expenses shall be dealt with the provisions of the UERC Tariff Regulations,

2011 at the time of truing up of respective years based on the Audited Accounts.

The following Table shows the summ ary of the projected and approved A&G expenses for

FY 201415:

Table 4.14: A&G Expenses for 9 LHPs for FY 201415 (Rs. Crore)

Name of the Generating Stations Approved in - MYT Revised Projections Approved in this
Order Order
Dhakrani 0.54 0.93 0.54
Dhalipur 0.90 1.40 0.90
Chibro 3.36 3.89 3.36
Khodri 1.48 1.66 1.48
Kulhal 0.47 0.82 0.47
Ramganga 2.33 2.45 2.33
Chilla 2.31 2.55 2.31
Maneri Bhali-I 1.44 1.98 1.44
Khatima 0.53 0.87 0.53
Total 13.36 16.55 13.36
Uttarakhand Electricity Regulatory Comnsi®n 81



Orderon True-up of FY 200809 to FY 201213 and Annual Performance Review for FY 2413

4.1.2.7.4 Cost of Colony Consumption and Concessional Supply

The Petitioner in its APR Petition has claimed Cost towards colony consumption and
concessional supply. The Commission in its MYT Order has not considered any cost under these

heads and, therefore, the Commission is not approving any cost towards the same.

Accordingly , the total O&M expenses claimed and approved for FY 201415 based on the

discussions above, are given in the following Table:

Table 4.15: O&M Expenses for 9 LHPs for FY 201415(Rs. Crore)

Name of the Generating Approved in MYT Revised Approved in this
Stations Order Projections Order
Dhakrani 10.24 11.17 9.82
Dhalipur 1532 16.83 14.77
Chibro 4024 46.69 39.43
Khodri 2150 24.13 20.23
Kulhal 9.07 9.92 8.69
Ramganga 2266 24.64 24.25
Chilla 2967 32.33 32.12
Maneri Bhali - 3045 34.79 36.39
Khatima 12.28 13.93 11.82
Total 191.44 214.43 19750

B. Maneri Bhalkll

The Petitioner in its APR Petition for projecting the O& M Expenses for MB-1l for FY 201415
has submitted that it has considered O&M expenses for FY 201112 as base year for projecting O&M
expenses for FY 201415. The Petitioner further submitted that for the purpose of escalation, the

Petitioner has considered revised escalation rate of 9.14% for projecting O&M expenses.

However, the Petitioner in its format has computed the O&M expenses for FY 2007-08 as
1.50% of capital cost and has subsequently escalated it with 9.14% per annum to derive at the O&M

expensesfor FY 201415.

The Commission has first computed the O&M Expenses for MB-II for the base year of FY
200708 at 1.5% of the capital cost asapproved by the Commission for the first year of operation and
then suitably escalated it with escalation rate as approved by the Commission for the respective
years (6.51% for FY 200809 and FY 200910, 6.29% for FY 201411 and 7.04% for FY 201412) to
arrive at the O&M Expenses for FY 201%12 (base year). For escalating the O&M Expenses in

subsequent years, the Comnission has considered the escalation rate of 8.21%as approved in the

82 Uttarakhand Electricity Regulatory Commission



4 . Petitionerdds Submissions, Commi ssi on 0 sl4and Rdviged AFE & TaBfEforu t i

FY 201415

MYT Order. The summary of O&M Expenses as approved for MB-Il for FY 2014-15 is as shown in
the Table below:
Table 4.16: O&M Expenses for MB -Il for FY 201415 (Rs. Crore)

Particulars Approved in MYT Order | Revised Projections | Approved in this Order
O&M Expenses 42.26 54.16 4493

4.1.2.8 Interest on Working Capital (loWC)

The Petitioner has claimed that it has projected the working capital for each plant in
accordance with the provisions of the Regulations on normative levels. The Petitioner for
computing interest on working capital for first Control Period has considered t he rate of interest as
14.75%.

The Commission has revised the 1oWC on account of revision in AFC components for FY
201415. Further, for computing IoWC , the Commission has considered State Bank Advance Rate
(SBAR) of 14.75% as prevalent on the date of filng of this Petition. The revised approved IoWC for
FY 201415 is as shown in the Table below:

Table 4.17: Interest on working Capital for Nine LHPs for FY 2014 -15 (Rs. Crore)

Name of the Generating Stations | MYT Order | Revised Projections | Approved in this Order

Dhakrani 0.62 0.71 0.61
Dhalipur 0.94 1.06 0.92
Chibro 2.49 3.02 2.49
Khodri 1.39 1.63 1.35
Kulhal 0.56 0.63 0.55
Ramganga 1.38 1.59 1.51
Chilla 2.11 1.96 2.24
M Bhali | 2.06 2.27 2.49
Khatima 0.73 0.86 0.72
Total 12.28 13.73 1239

A. Maneri Bhaltll

As regard the interest on working capital for MB -Il, the Commission has computed the same
based on the UERC Tariff Regulations, 2011 and considering theprevailing State Bank Advance
Rate (SBAR) of State Bank of Indiaof 14.73% as on the date d filing th is Petition. The summary of
the interest on working capital for MB -1l for FY 201415is shown in the Table below:

Table 4.18: Interest on working Capital for MB-II for FY 201415 (Rs. Crore)

Name of the Generating Station | Approvedin MYT Order | Revised Projections | Approved in this Order
MB-II 6.61 10.21 7.25

Uttarakhand Electricity Regulatory Comnsi®n 83



Orderon True-up of FY 200809 to FY 201213 and Annual Performance Review for FY 2413

4.1.2.9 Non-Tariff Income

The Petitioner in its Petition, while computing the AFC for hydro generating stations had

projected non tariff income as approved by the Commission in its MYT Order .

The Commission for the purpose of Tariff determination for FY 2014 -15 has considered the
Non-Tariff Income as approved in MYT Order. The Non -Tariff income as approved by the

Commission for FY 201415 is as shown in the Table below:

Table 4.19: Non-Tariff Income for 9 LHPs for FY 201415 (Rs. Crore)

Name of the Approved in MYT Revised Approved in
Generating Station s Order Projections this Order
Dhakrani 0.27 0.27 0.27
Dhalipur 0.36 0.36 0.36
Chibro 1.66 1.66 1.66
Khodri 0.92 0.92 0.92
Kulhal 0.21 0.21 0.21
Ramganga 1.37 1.37 1.37
Chilla 1.21 1.21 1.21
Maneri Bhali -1 0.64 0.64 0.64
Khatima 0.35 0.35 0.35
Total 6.99 6.99 6.99

Table 4.20: Non-Tariff Income for MB -Il for FY 201415(Rs. Crore)

Name of the Approved in MYT Revised Approved in
Generating Station Order Projections this Order
MB-II 2.08 2.08 2.08
Further, as discussed in Truing Up section

2009,that the provision of the Regulations permitting adjustment of non -tariff income from AFC is
not in consonance with the 1972 Agreement with HP as the components of cost of generation
specified in Schedule-VIII of The Electricity (Supply) Act, 1948 considers only the cost components
and does not provide for adjustment of any kind of revenue. Theref ore, in order to have conformity
with the provisions of the said agreement, the Commission has not considered any adjustment of
proportion of non -tariff income for HPSEB and has considered the entire amount of above said non

tariff income for adjustment in UPCLGs share of AFC.

4.1.2.10 Annual Fixed Charges , Capacity Charge and Energy Charge Rate (ECR)for FY 201415
A. Old Nine Generating Stations

Based on the above analysis for all the heads of expenses of AFC, the Commission has

84 Uttarakhand Electricity Regulatory Commission

and



4 . Petitionerdds Submissions, Commi ssi on 0 sl4and Rdviged AFE & TaBfEforu t i
FY 201415

revised the Annual Fixed Charges (AFC) of UJVN Ltd. for FY 2014-15 attributable to its two
beneficiaries. The Commission has allocated the AFC among the two beneficiaries of the Petitioner,
viz. UPCL and HPSEB, based on their share in Dhakrani, Dhalipur, Chibro, Khodri and Kulhal and
100% a UPCL for other plants. Further, as discussed above, the Commission has adjusted the
entire Non -Tariff Income in the AFC of UPCL.

Regulation 54 of UERC Tariff Regulations, 2011 specifies as under:
054.¢é

(1) The Annual Fixed Charges of Hydro Generat8tgtion shall be computed on annual basis, based

on norms specified under these Regulations, and recovered on monthly basis under capacity cha
(inclusive of incentive) and Energy Charge, which shall be payable by the beneficiaries in proportic
to their respective percentage share/allocation in the saleable capacity of the generating station, tha

to say, in the capacity excludingdtiree power to the home State.

(2) The capacity charge (inclusive of incentive) payable to a hydro generating siatonalendar

month shall be:

AFC x 0.5 x NDM / NDY x (PAFM / NAPAF) (in Rupees)

Where,

AFC = Annual fixed cost specified for the year, in Rupees.

NAPAF = Normative plant availability factor in percentage

NDM = Number of days in the month

NDY = Numbe of days in the year

PAFM = Plant availability factor achieved during the month, in Percentage

é

(4) The Energy Charge shall be payable by every beneficiary for the total energy supplied to tl

beneficiary, during the calendar month, orpaxwver plant asis, at the computed Energy Charge rate.

Total Energy Charge payable to the Generating Company for a month shall be :

(Energy Charge Rate in Rs. / kWh) x { Energy-kess)} for the month in kwWh} x (1066G-FEHS)/100

Uttarakhand Electricity Regulatory Comnsi®n 85



Orderon True-up of FY 200809 to FY 201213 and Annual Performance Review for FY 2413

(5) Energy Charge Rate (ECR) in Rupees kWh on expower plant basis, for a Hydro Generating

Station, shall be determined up to three decimal places based on the following formula:

ECR = AFC x 0.5 x 10 / { DE x ( 100AUX ) x (100 8FEHS)}

Where,

DE = Annual Design Energy specified for thgdro generating station, in MWh,.

FEHS

= Free

Energy

f

or

home

St at e,

n

percent,

In accordance with the above Regulations, the Annual Fixed Charge (AFC), for FY 201415

for 9 LHPs as approved now by the Commission is shown in the Table below:

Table 4.21: Approved AFC of UJVN Ltd. for FY 2014 -15(Rs. Crore)

AFC of UJVN Ltd. for FY 201415
2 3 = ® ~
Name of the 5 g % é e § § § ; —
Generating 3 < = E g w T S = S % 0
Station's S bt ca X & = i ES O z?
o 7] SIS ) c O < = L )
S o 3 © = < » g < oL
o | 2 | § 3 2 S s | &8 | &
£ 5} o z
Dhakrani 0.19 0.10 0.61 9.82 0.7 1143 8.57 0.27 8.30 2.86
Dhalipur 0.30 | 0.15 0.92 14.77 1.15 17.29 12.97 | 0.36 12.61 4.32
Chibro 0.73 0.57 2.49 39.43 4.62 47.83 35.87 1.66 34.21 11.96
Khodri 1.36 0.41 1.35 20.23 3.98 27.32 20.49 | 0.92 19.57 6.83
Kulhal 0.16 0.08 0.55 8.69 0.92 10.42 8.33 0.21 8.12 2.08
Ramganga 0.32 0.19 1.51 24.25 2.56 28.83 28.83 1.37 27.46 -
Chilla 6.69 - 2.24 32.12 6.46 47.51 47.51 1.21 46.30
Maneri Bhali -1 3.92 1.57 2.49 36.39 6.54 50.91 50.91 | 0.64 50.27
Khatima 0.25 | 0.03 0.72 11.82 0.42 13.24 13.24 | 0.35 12.89 -
Total 13.9 3.11 1289 | 19750 | 27.34 254.77 | 22672 6.99 | 21973 2805

The summary of Capacity Charge and Energy Charge Rate (ECR) for 9 LHPs for FY 20145

shall be computed as per the provisions of Regulation 54 of UERC Tariff Regulations, 2011.

B. Maneri Bhalkll

Based on the analysis for all the heads of expenses of AFC, the Commissiorhas revised the

approved the Annual Fixed Charges (AFC) of MB-II for FY 2014-15. The Commission to arrive at the

Net AFC for MB -Il has adjusted the Non-Tariff Income in the AFC of M B-ll. The summary of

Annual Fixed Charge, for MB-II for the first Control Period is given in Table below:

86

Uttarakhand Electricity Regulatory Commission

a



4 . Petitionerdds Submissions, Commi ssi on 0 sl4and Rdviged AFE & TaBfEforu t i
FY 201415

Table 4.22: Approved AFC, Capacity Charge and Energy Charge
Rate for MB -1l for FY 201415 (Rs. Crore)

g T 0

c 8 ] 0 T© =
S = SZ| & 2 3 £ o O
© = o w c O = L

Year S ; 29| % S <5 s % <
5 & | ¢ £ @ % S < 0
@ s |EX| 3 ST | Z z
e = 2| o ©

FY 201415 | 69.46 | 80.09 | 7.5 4493 | 32.26 | 234.00 2.08 23192

The AFC for FY 201415 shall be deemed to be recoverable in accordance with the
mechanism specified in Regulation 54 of UERC Tariff Regulations, 2011.In accordance with the
provisions of Regulations, the secondary energy rate shall be equal tothe rate derived based on the
original design energy and shall be applicable when the Saleable Primary Energy exceeds the

Original Design Energy.
4.2 Relaxation sought through Supplementary Petition dated January 17, 2014 for MB -II
4.2.1 Relaxation in NAPAF

UJVN Ltd. filed a supplementary Petition dated January 29, 2014 seeking relaxation of
NAPAF, design energy and energy charge rate of Maneri Bhali Il on account of natural calamity in
June 2013 The Petitioner further submitted that it is unable to recover its Annual Fixed Charges
(AFC) for MB-II for FY 2013-14. The Petitioner further submitted the month wise capacity charges
(actual capacity charges for April 2013 to December 2013 based on actual PAFM achieved and
projected capacity charges for January 2014 to March 2014 along with energy charges
recovered/recoverable for FY 2013-14. On the basis of the same, the Petitioner has submitted that

there is going to be a shortfall of Rs.94.43 Crore in recovery of AFC for MB-1l in FY 2013-14.

The Petitioner in its Supplementary Petition submitted that in its APR Petition for MB -Il, it

has gated as follows:

o0oBased on the norms for storage hydro stati
NAPAF for the station is considered 71% and 73% for the FY 2018nd FY 2014L5 respectively

i n Commi ssionds Or dthis reghra,tthe getitorir wbdd liReOtd fibmit that
Maneri Bhalill Power Station is not likely to achieve the normative plant availability factor

determined by the Honobileon@waum bf<lesure of Pdwer IStatibrh e

Uttarakhand Electricity Regulatory Comnsi®n 87



Orderon True-up of FY 200809 to FY 201213 and Annual Performance Review for FY 2413

w.e.f. 166.13 to 12.7.13 due to damages in the Barrage area caused by natural calamityaod 16
17 June 2013 and damages in under water parts of unit 1 due to silt, rendering it inoperative for
approx. 2 ¥ half months, which was beyond the control of théopetit Also, design head could not
be achieved due to local problem and there are high vibrations in the machines due to short tail race

channel resulting in restriction of loading of machines. The problem of head and vibrations shall be

there in the yea201415 al so. Therefor e, NAPAF determined

achievable in the year 2015 also.

The expected achievable PAFM for MBPower Station for the year 20413t is approx. 42%. The

petitioner therefore r ergusethetNAPAF bf Bl Rawer &thtioreas Co mmi S

42% in view of the damages suffered by the

The Petitioner further submitted the actual plant availability factor achieved by MB -Il LHP
for April 2013 to December 2013 and expected PAFMfor January 2014 to March 2014which is as

shown in the Table below:

Table 4.23: Availability of MB  -Il for FY 2013-14 (%)
Actual Projected
Apr May | June | July | Aug Sept Oct Nov Dec | Jan | Feb | Mar
PAFM (%) | 39.55| 49.2 | 32.43 | 42.26 | 63.62| 61.2 | 37.89 | 33.35| 32.69 | 36 36 36 41.68

Particulars Average

The Petitioner, accordingly, submitted that the expected average availability for FY 2013-14
will be around 41.68% which is much lower than the NAPAF of 71% approved by the Commission.
The Petitioner, accordingly , proposed a NAPAF of 42% for FY 2013-14 and submitted that it shall be
able to recover the AFC if NAPAF is relaxed to 42%.

The Commission has gone through the submissions of the Petitioner. It is mentioned that
NAPAF for this station was fixed as 85% in the MYT Order issued for FY 2013-14 to FY 201516. The
Petitioner thereafter sought review of NAPAF of this station alongwith that of other generating
stations of the Petitioner giving due considerations to the constraints faced by this station, the
Commission had reviewed and refixed the NAP AF at 71% for FY 201314 with 1% increase each
year, thereafter, vide review Order dated September 03, 2013. Having said that, any review on
account of constraints faced by this plant like lower design head, vibration of machine, etc. is not
warranted. How ever, their request that long outage forced by natural calamity may be factored in

the NAPAF for FY 2013-14 is being examined.

88 Uttarakhand Electricity Regulatory Commission

Proj e



4 . Petitionerdds Submissions, Commi ssi on 0 sl4and Rdviged AFE & TaBfEforu t i

FY 201415

The Commission notes that the plant has been affectedby the natural calamity in June 2013.
As stated above, the Petitioner in its Petition has submitted that the complete plant was under
shutdown from June 16, 2013 to July 12, 2013 and Unit 1 was inoperative for a period of two and
half months. The Commission taking cognisance of the natural calamity and with a n intention to
give appropriate relief to the Petitioner directed the Petitioner to submit the monthly plant
availability factor for FY 2008-09 to FY 201213. In reply the Petitioner submitted the following
PAFM for FY 2008-09 to FY 201213.

Table 4.24: PAFM for MB -l for FY 2008-09 to FY 201213 as submitted by UJVN Ltd. (%)

Year Apr | May | June | July | Aug Sept Oct Nov | Dec | Jan | Feb | Mar | Average
200809 45.12| 68.93| 84.45| 67.58/ 1.93| 60.34| 60.82| 40.7| 35.87| 36.25| 35.68| 36.18 47.82
200910 38.82| 58.22| 80.82| 81.71| 80.68| 72.45| 55.81| 40.13| 32.27| 24.77| 24.93| 30.05 51.72
201011 43.10| 62.88| 81.52| 91.84| 66.85| 71.77| 72.62| 45.8| 36.03| 36.29| 35.31| 35.76 56.65
2011-12 41.20| 73.58| 78.49| 86.94| 74.28| 82.77| 59.88| 44.24| 36.18| 32.51| 24.8| 28.2 55.26
201213 40.61| 57.92| 81.28| 81.15| 45.03| 74.39| 46.25| 30.35| 25.06| 24.62| 27.26| 33.11 47.25

Avg 2008-09 to
201213

Avg 2008-09 to
201213( with 3
year average for
lAugust )

41.77| 64.31| 81.31| 81.84| 53.75| 72.34| 59.08| 40.24| 33.08| 30.89| 29.6| 32.66 51.74

41.77| 64.31| 81.31| 81.84| 73.94| 72.34| 59.08| 40.24| 33.08| 30.89| 29.60| 32.66 53.42

The Commission has computed the averagePAFM for FY 200809 to FY 201213 as shown
above. The Commission observes that the five year average PAFM for the month of June and July is
relatively higher and is around 81% and for the month of August 2013 the three years average
PAFM barring FY 2008-09 and FY 201213 is 73.94%. While computing the average for the month of
August, the Commission has not considered PAFM for the month of August 2008 and August 2012
as the sameare substantially lower than even the PAFM achieved in August 2013. It is seen thatas
against the actual average PAFM for five years the actual PAFM for June, July and August 2013 was
around 32.43%, 42.26% and 63.62% respectively.

The Commission while working out the impact of natural calamity on the NAPAF of MB  -II
has considered the affectel months of June to August 2013 during which the plant was under

shutdown or the unit was not operational.

For the period affected by natural calamity, i.e. June 2013 to August 2013, the Commission
has compared average PAFM of past five years with that adually achieved during this period in FY
201314. Considering shortfall in PAFM in these months vis -a-vis the average of past years as effect

of natural calamity, the Commission has, accordingly, worked out that due to reduction in the

Uttarakhand Electricity Regulatory Comnsi®n 89



Orderon True-up of FY 200809 to FY 201213 and Annual Performance Review for FY 2413

availability in the month of June 2013 to August 2013 the NAPAF will reduce by 15.50% of the
prescribed NAPAF. The Commission has, accordingly, revised the NAPAF for FY 2013-14 to 60% as
against 71% approved for FY 201314. The bills raised for FY 201314 shall now be revised based on
the NAPAF of 60% for FY 201314. However, for FY 201415, the NAPAF would be 72% in
accordance with the Order dated September 03, 2013 as the relaxation is only on account of natural

calamity.

4.2.2 Relaxation of Design Energy and Energy Charge Rate

The Petitioner further with regard to design energy submitted that the average generation
from the plant since CoD is 1157.60 MU and after considering 1% auxiliary consumption including
transformation losses, the saleable generation works out to 1146.02 MU The Petitioner further
stated that the station has not been able to achieve design energy as approved by the Commission
due to barrage level restrictions, heavy silt and other operational issues. The Petitioner further
submitted that the plant shall be able to generate only 861.86 MUfor FY 201314 and, therefore, the
Energy Charge Rate (ECR) should be revised toRs. 1.285/kWh for FY 201314. The Petitioner has
accordingly, requested to revisethe design energy to 861.86 MU and ECR a$ks.1.285/kWh.

The Petitioner further submitted that though Regulation 54(6) permits recovery of shortfall
in generation below design energy in the following year, it has requested to allow partial recovery

of the same during January 2014 to March 2014.

The Commission with regard, to relaxation of design energy is of the view that Regulation
54(6) of UERC Tariff Regulations, 2011already provides the following:

0ln case actual tot al energy generated by

Design Energyfor reasons beyond the control of the Generating Company, the following treatment

shall 'be applied on a rolling basis:

a

Hy d

a) in case the energy shortfall occurs within ten years from the date of commercial operation of a

generating station, the ECR for the yeilowing the year of energy shortfall shall be

computed based on the formula specified in Regulation 54 (5)with the modification that the

DE for the year shall be considered as equal to the actual energy generated during the year of

the shortfall, till the Energy Charge shortfall of the previous year has been made up, after

which nor mal ECR shall be applicabl e; ¢

90 Uttarakhand Electricity Regulatory Commission



4 . Petitionerdds Submissions, Commi ssi on 0 sl4and Rdviged AFE & TaBfEforu t i
FY 201415

The Commission has already made a provision in its Tariff Regulation, 2011 for recovery of
unrecovered energy charges on account ofactual generation falling below design energy for reasons
beyond the control of the Petitioner. The Commission is therefore of the view that the same shall be
recovered as per the provisions of the above referred Regulations. Accordingly, the Commission is,

of the view that there is no need to revisethe design energy and energy charge rate for FY 201314.

Uttarakhand Electricity Regulatory Comnsi®n 91



5 Directives
5.1 Compliance to the Directives Issued in Order dated October 21, 2009
5.1.1 Performance Improvement Measures

The Commission in its Tariff Order dated October 21, 2009, and in its subsequent Orders
gave suitable directions on the performance improvement measures. In this regard, the Commission
in its MYT Order dated May 06, 2013 with reference to conducting a benchmarking study of its
plants with other utilities like NHPC, directed the Petitioner to explore further scope of
improvement in technical losses and manpower rationalisation including incentive mechanism and

stated as follows:

o0ln Ilight of above the Commission directs UJ'
all its stations considering few more stations and submit the report to the Semmmwithin 3

mont hs from the date of i ssue of this Order. 6

Further the Commission in the meeting held on September 04, 2013 directed UJVN

Ltd. as follows:

0The Commi ssion also directs UJVN Ltd. to co
days and Bo furnish information by 30.11.2013 on manpower, segregating this on the basis of

technical/ managerial/ maintenance deployed in eac

The Petitioner with regard to the same has submitted that the work is likely to be completed

by April, 2014 and the report shall be submitted immediately after completion of the work.

The Commission in view of the above, directs the Petitioner to submit the said report by

May 31, 2014.
5.2 Compliance to the Directives Issued in Order dated April 05, 2010.
5.2.1 Depreciation:

The Commission has given various directives in its Tariff Order dated April 05,2010

contained in Para 5.2.3, 5.2.4, 5.2.5, 5.3.4, 5.3.6 and in Chapter 6 as reproduced below:

0The Commi ssion directs the Pet i basedanethe rate®forc!| ai m
various categories of assets as specified in the Tariff Regulations instead of claiming depreciation on

wei ghted average rate for all the 10 | arge gener

92 Uttarakhand Electricity Regulatory Commission



5. Directives

The Petitioner, during the tariff proceedings for FY 2012-13 submitted that in absence of
category-wise asset classification, it has claimed depreciation against opening GFA at a weighted
average rate of 2.38% and that against additional capitalization at a weighted average rate of 2.66%,
in accordance with the approach of the Commission in the previous Tariff Orders. The Commission
in this regard in its Tariff Order dated April 04, 2012 again directed the Petitioner as reproduced

below:

0The Commi ssi on, however, directs ttiomal Pe
capitalisation from the next Tariff filing in accordance with the rates specified under the Regulations

for di fferent cl ass of assets instead of cl ai

The Petitioner in its MYT Petition had claimed depreciation as per the above dire ctions,
however, the Petitioner in its current Petition for claiming depreciation on additional capitalization
has switched back to its previous approach of claiming depreciation at a weighted average rate of
2.66%. The Commission directs the Petitioner to, hereafter, claim depreciation on additional
capitalisation from the next Tariff filing in accordance with the rates specified under the

Regulations for different class of assets instead of claiming it at 2.66%.

5.2.2 Return on Equity

The Commission in its Tariff Order dated April 05, 2010, and in its subsequent Orders gave
suitable directions to expedite finalisation of transfer scheme. The Commission in its MYT Order

dated May 06, 2013 had directed the Petitioner as under:

0The Commi ssi on i ancevaganmwliredst UIMNhLE. ta take \steps to
coordinate with UPJVNL for finalisation of transfer scheme without further delay and submit

guarterly progress report to the Commission.

In compliance to the above direction, the Petitioner submitted the init iatives taken by it
finalise the transfer scheme. The Commission directs UJVN Ltd. that till the time transfer scheme
is finalised it should submit the quarterly progress report to the Commission.
5.3 Compliance to directives issued in Order dated May 10, 2011
5.3.1 Apportionment of Common/Indirect Expenses.
The Commission in its Tariff Order dated May 10, 2011, and in its subsequent Orders

gave suitable directions for suggesting various alternatives for apportionment of

Uttarakhand Electricity Regulatory Comnsi®n 93



Orderon True-up of FY 200809 to FY 201213 and Annual Performance Review for FY 2413

common/indirect expenses. The Commission vide its MYT Order dated May 06, 2013, with
regard to probable alternatives for rationally allocating the common/indirect expenses stated as

follows.

0The Commi ssi on the Pettiner teacgraplete thal exeroise af examining
the practices beinipllowed in similar Utilities in Other States as well as Central Sector utilities and
if required, take this matter at highest level and submit the report to the Commission within 3 months

from the date of this Order6

The Petitioner in compliance to the above directions submitted that NHPC, NTPC and SJVN
Ltd were requested vide letter dated July 19, 2013to provide the details of practice followed by

them for allocating indirect expenses to various power houses for tariff determination exercise.

The Petitioner further submitted that i n absence of responses on the aforesaid letters,
relevant information from NHPC has been collected in person and submitted to the Commission
vide letter No -4988/MD/UJVNL /UERC dated August 19, 2013 wherein based on available
information the Petitioner has requestedthe Commission to kindly consider the practice followed
by UJVN Ltd. for apportionment of common/indirect expenses on the basis of MW capacity to

respective power houses.

The Commission for reasons already discussed in Chapter 3 of this Order is continuing with
the earlier approach of apportionment of common expenses in the ratio of 80:10:10 for 9 LHPs, MB

I and SHPs respectively.
5.3.2 Utilisation of Expenses approved by the Commission
The Commission in its Order dated May 10, 2011 directed the Petitioner as follows:
0The Commi ssion directs UJVNL t el2forreach andeveran ann

plant and submit the same to the Commission within one month of the issuanceXf thise r . 6

The Petitioner in compliance to the above directions has submitted the copy of Annual
Budget for FY 201314 and revised budget for FY 201213 through letter no. 4097/MD/ UJVNL/
UERC dated July 03, 2013.

The Commission directs UJVN Ltd. to submit a nnual budget for future financial years by

30h of April of the respective financial year.

94 Uttarakhand Electricity Regulatory Commission



5. Directives

5.3.3 Colony Consumption
The Commission in its order dated May 10, 2011 stated as follows:

0The Commi ssi on Observed t hat t he @araneaus andu b Ir

therefore, the prudence check cannot be done on the basis of this data.

Further, it was also evident that the auxiliary consumption and transformation losses incurred on the
stations were excessively high when compared to the norms spedliedRegulations. For instance

in Dhakrani the auxiliary consumption is 1.49% and transformation losses is 12.17% against the
norm of 0.2% and 0.5% respectively. This indicates that either the data collected is incorrect or the

is some problem in treuipments installed in the stations which require immediate attention.

Therefore, the Commission directs the Petitioner to reconcile the data and submit a report on the sa
to the Commission within 3 months of the issuance of this Order along witlotrextive steps to be

taken in this regard. 6

The Petitioner in this regard in the tariff filing for FY 2012-13 submitted that the data has

been reconciled and such reconciled data has already been submitted tahe Commission.

The Commission in its Tariff O rder for FY 2012-13 observed that not only the employees of
UJVN Ltd. are being supplied electricity without meters but other consumers also, such as street

lights, tube wells, non -residential buildings are receiving un -metered supply.

The Commission, acoordingly , in its previous Tariff Order dated April 04, 2012 stated that
there is no merit in including consumption of other employees/consumers except the departmental

employees of UJVN Ltd. in colony consumption. Accordingly, the Commission directed as follows :

0The Commi ssion directs the Petitioner toc
departments, offices, etc. and also install the meters in all theetiered connections including
connections given to its employees. Further, the Petitiogsiealso directed not to include the
consumption of consumers other than its departmental employees, while claiming cost of color
consumption in future. Further, the Petitioner should submit the compliance report for the same

within three months from theadt e o f i ssue of this order. o6

The Petitioner in MYT Petition submitted that the segregation of consumption of employees
of other departments, offices etc. and meter installation is still in process. The Commission in its

MYT Order, accordingly, directed the Petitioner as follows:

Uttarakhand Electricity Regulatory Comnsi®n 95



Orderon True-up of FY 200809 to FY 201213 and Annual Performance Review for FY 2413

0The Commi ssi on hereby directs UJ vhbtered t d . t
connections and submit quarterly status report for steps taken and activities completed in this

regards. 0

In compliance to the above, the Petitioner submitted the station wise/division wise current
status and action plan for metering of colonies. The Petitioner further submitted that complete
metering in all the colonies of power stations of UJVN Ltd. is expected to be completed by March
31, 2014.

The Commission directs the Petitioner to submit the report  on metering of its colonies to
the Commission by May 31, 2014.

5.3.4 Cost of Consumption of the employees of UJVN Ltd., residing outside the colonies

The Commission in its Tariff Order dated May 10, 2011 observed that since, UPCL was not
raising bills for electricity consumption of the employees of UJVN Ltd. residing outside the colonies,
the Commission directed UJVN Ltd. to remit this additional amount allowed by it to UPCL as it is
in lieu of electricit y supplied by UPCL to UJVN Ltdods empl oyees
Commission, further, directed UJVN Ltd. to submit the details of total amount collected from its

employees from 01.04.2007 to 31.03.2011 along with the details of amount remitteé to UPCL.

The Petitioner, in its Petition for tariff determination for FY 2012 -13, submitted the details of
electricity charges and electricity duty remitted to UPCL. The Commission observed that the details
submitted by the Petitioner provided the amount of EC/ED remitted by it to UPCL for the period
April, 2007 To September, 2010 in respect of officers/staff posted at Head Quarter, Dehradun.
However, it was not clear that the amount realised from all the employees have been remitted to
UPCL. Accordingly, the Commission in its Tariff Order dated April 4, 2012 directed the Petitioner

as follows:

OTherefore, t he Commi ssi on di rects t he Petit

within three months from the date of i ssue of t h

On non receipt of compliance to the above directions, the Commission in its MYT Order

stated as follows:

0The Commi ssion hereby again directs the Pe

report within one month from the date of issuanc

96 Uttarakhand Electricity Regulatory Commission



5. Directives

The Petitioner in response to above directions submitted that it has submitted the required

details vide letter no. 3506/MD/ UJVNL/ UERC dated July 05, 2013.

5.3.5 Income from electricity distribution to Sundry Consumers

The Commission in its Tariff Order dated May 10, 2011 observed that the Petitioner is
maintaining distribution works in three of its Plant colonies and supplying power to sundry
consumers in these colonies. Since, sale of power to other consumer by a generating company is not

permissible under th e Act, the Commission directed the Petitioner as follows:

0The Commi ssion directs the Petitioner as Ww¢
report compliance to the Commission within 6 months of the date of this Order. The Commissiol
further directs the Petitioner to transfer the net revenue realized upto-201dfter deducting its

costs to UPCL as revenue earned from sale of power to sundry consumers is legally not allowed tc

in absence of proper licence for the same.

Further, the Commisen directs the Petitioner that the electricity supplied by UJVNL to its
employees staying in the colonies should also be metered and recorded separately and the same c:
be considered as auxiliary consumption. The Commission further directs the UJ\&dbrit the
consumption data of all the employees residing in colonies and outside based on meter readings al

with the next Tari ff Petition. 6

The Petitioner in its Tariff Petition for FY 2012-13 submitted that it has approached UPCL to
take over the distribution of other consumers and further enclosed the copy of correspondence
exchanged in this regard. The Petitioner further submitted that the matter shall be pursued with
UPCL. Further, with respect to the consumption data, the Petitioner submitted that the
consumption data of the employees residing in the colonies shall be submitted separately. However,
with regard to consumption data pertaining to employees residing outside, the Petitioner submitted
that the meters are installed by UPCL and, hence, ifdeemed appropriate, suitable directives may be
given to UPCL in this regard. The Commission, accordingly, in its Tariff Order dated April 4, 2012

directed the Petitioner as:

0The Petitioner is hereby direct edistibuionf o |

of other consumer to UPCL and submit quarter/|

The Commission in its MYT Order directed the Petitioner as follows:

Uttarakhand Electricity Regulatory Comnsi®n 97



Orderon True-up of FY 200809 to FY 201213 and Annual Performance Review for FY 2413

0The Commission in this regard hereby di
distribution business to UPCL within 6 months of this Order. The Commission also directs UPCL to
take charge of the distribution business carried out by UJVN Ltd., within 6 months of this Order. The
Petitioner is further, directed to submit a detailed @etplan for the same within 30 days of this
Order. The Petitioner is also required to submit thenbinthly reports for complying with the above
directions of the Commission. It is further clarified that the-sompliance of the above direction of
the Conmission within the specified timelines would attract action under Section 142 of the
El ectricity Act, 2003. 0

In compliance to the above directions, the Petitioner informed that it had submitted the
action plan to the Commission vide letter no. 3509/MD/ UJ VNL/ UERC dated June 05, 2013The
Commission observed that though the Petitioner has submitted the action plan, it has not submitted

the bimonthly report after September , 2013 neither, it has submitted the present status in the matter.

In response tothe above, the Petitioner submitted that for transfer of distribution business to
UPCL, UJVN Ltd. vide letter no. 1977/UJVNL/D(O)/B -6 dated September 05, 2013 has nominated
its various site officers and correspondences for transfer of the distribution business is being done
with UPCL nodal officers. However, no appreciable progress has been achieved on the issue in spite
of repeated correspondence with UPCL. The Petitioner further submitted the copy of
correspondences with regard to handing over of the distrib ution business. The Petitioner further
submitted that UPCL has been requested to take over the distribution business up to March 31, 2014

as all the preparation have been made at UJVN Ltd.

The Petitioner further submitted that distribution lines mainly co nnected with the
Dam/Barrage/Power House be excluded from the purview of this direction to ensure safety of
these structures. The Petitioner submitted that these lines should not be connected with public
supplies, as otherwise, this may adversely affect the safety requirements of the existing

Dam/Barrage.

The Commission has gone through the submissions of the Petitioner and agrees with the
Petitioner that the infrastructure network and lines that are used for power plant/dam/barrages
should remainthepart of Peti ti oner as it doesno6t f theraforepar t
should be kept out of the purview of this directions as the same is not supplying power to any

consumer and is only used for power plant operations.

98 Uttarakhand Electricity Regulatory Commission

r

e

of



5. Directives

The Commission , in this regard, hereby directs the Petitioner to hand over all of its
distribution business to UPCL within 6 months of this Order. The Commission also directs
UPCL to take charge of the distribution business carried out by UJVN Ltd., within 6 months of
this Order. The Petitioner is further, directed to submit  bi-monthly status of the implementation
of the aforesaid action plan . It is, further , clarified that in case the Petitioner fails to comply with
the above direction of the Commission within the specified timelines , it would attract action

under Section 142 of the Electricity Act, 2003 .

5.4 Compliance to directives issued in Order dated April 4, 2012
5.4.1 Expert Committee Report on Capital Cost of Maneri Bhali -II

The Commission in its Order dated May 10, 2011 stated as follavs:

0.....Accordingly, f or t hor ou g-H prgectuhk €omimessioa h e
will constitute a High Level Expert Committee to examine in details the reasons for time and cos
overrun, impact of timeover run on Capital Cost antbr proper identification of various factors
leading to time and cost ovauns into controllable and weontrollable factors. The Commission will
take a final view with respect to actual Capital Cost and Means of Finance fdr RiBject after
submissionof report by the Committee. The Commission also directs the Petitioner to extend al
possible help to the members of the Committee in ascertaining the final project cost oflthe MB

project. 6

The Petitioner in its Petition for tariff determination of FY 201213 submitted that it shall be
submitting the said report to the Commission shortly. However, the said report was not submitted
during the previous filing. In this regard, the Commission in its Tariff Order dated April 4, 2012

directed the Petitioner as below:

o0l n t hi the Qorangissionddirects the Petitioner to submit the report of the Expert
Committee based on the views expressed by the Commission in its earlier tariff Order dated May 1
2011 to ascertain the Capital Cost of MBProject within 3 months fromthedatéo t hi s Or de

The Commission after going through the report of High -level Committee during MYT
proceedings asked additional clarifications on deficiencies observed through its letter no.
UERC/6/TF/12 -13/2012/606 dated July 11, 2012. Upon, nonreceipt of such information, the
Commission sent a reminder through its letter no. UERC/6/TF -160/11-12/2012/1143 dated

Uttarakhand Electricity Regulatory Comnsi®n 99



Orderon True-up of FY 200809 to FY 201213 and Annual Performance Review for FY 2413

November 27, 2012 asking UJVN Ltd. to submit the replies within 10 days from receipt of the letter.

On non receipt of information , the Commission in this regard directed the Petitioner as follows :

0The Commi ssion in this regard, directs UJV

mentioned | etter within one month from the date

The Petitioner in its response to the abovedirections has submitted its reply and ha s also
replied to the subsequent queries made in this regard, however, further clarification and
information has been sought by the expert consultant and the capital cost of the plant shall be

finalised once the expert consultant submits its final report.

5.4.2 GPF Trust and Interest on GPF Trust

As regard the Interest on GPF Trust, the Petitioner in its Tariff Petition for FY 2012-13,
submitted that it has been consistently pursuing the matter with UPJVNL for remitting th e amount
to UJVN Ltd. The Commission based on the submissions of the Petitioner observed that the
Petitionerds c¢claim of consistently pursuing the ma
cannot be justified by the correspondence letters submitted by the Petitioner. The Commission in

view of this directed the Petitioner as below :

0Therefore the Commission is of the view that t
seriously and regularly. Therefore, the Commission directs the Petitiormensistently pursue this

matter and report the status to the Commission o

Further, for reasons stated in Chapter 5 of the Order, the Commission observed that, out of total
revenue of Rs. 16.80 Crore maalsilable to the Petitioner till FY 2088 for meeting the cash
shortfall, the Petitioner/Trust has utilised only Rs. 4.91 Crore till FY 2Q02land would still be left

with a cash of Rs. 11.89 Crore after FY 2021

The Petitioner is again directed tedp the funds allowed by the Commission in a separate account for
utilisation in the specified manner and to settle its claims with UP and immediately intimate the same

to the Commission so that the amount of Rs. 16.80 Crore may be adjusted in futuré ARRs.

The Commission during MYT proceedings asked the Petitioner to submit the current status
in the matter of the GPF Trust. The Petitioner in its reply submitted the letter of Govt. of Uttar
Pradesh dated May 29, 2012 vide which UJVN Ltd. was informed that fund is not available with
GPF trust of Uttar Pradesh, therefore, it is not possible to settle the claim of UJVN Ltd.

100 Uttarakhand Electricity Regulatory Commission



5. Directives

The Commission in its MYT Order stated that the letter from Govt. of Uttar Pradesh
informing about the unavailability of the fund with GP F trust of Uttar Pradesh does not establishes
that the interest paid to GPF trust can simply be passed on to the consumers of Uttarakhand. Merely
stating that the funds cannot be transferred to UJVN Ltd. from the UPPSET as the Trust does not

have funds does not absolve the Trust of its liability.

The Commission in its MYT order , accordingly, advised the Petitioner that the Uttarakhand
Trust and the Petitioner should make concerted efforts to get their share of bonds or an equivalent
sum of money from UPPSET/GoUP.

The Petitioner in its response to the above, in its APR Petition submitted that it has referred
the matter to Govt. of Uttarakhand along with legal opinion in the matter o n June 2013. The
Commission further sought information on current status subsequent to June, 2013 However,
progress made in this matter has not been submitted before the Commission. The Petitioner in its
reply submitted that it is still awaiting the response of GoU in the matter. The Commission in this
regard is of the view and , accordingly , directs UJVN Ltd. to follow this matter on a regular basis

and submit the quarterly progress report to the Commission.

5.5 Compliance to the Directives Issued in MYT Order dated May 06, 2013
5.5.1 Design Energy

With regard to Maneri Bhali -1l (MB-Il) large hydro generating station, the Petitioner in the
MYT Petition submitted that due to barrage level restriction and improper evacuation of water
through TRC, the capacity of the plant is restricted to 280 MW. UJVN Ltd. further submitted that
due to technical reasons and availability of reduced quantity of water, which is beyond the control

of the Petitioner, the net generation is less than the expected generation.

The Commission in its MYT Order stated that such reasons cannot be a ground for lowering

of the design energy. The Commission in its MYT Order , accordingly, directed as follows:

0The Commission directs UJVN Ltd. to overcome this constraint at the earliest. UJVNL is

directed to submit thquarterly progress report on the progress made by it to address thig issue.

With respect to the 9 LHPs, the Petitioner in its MYT Order submitted that the DPRs for
existing 9 LHPs was not available with it and expressed its inability to submit the same. The

Commission, accordingly, directed the Petitioner as follows:

Uttarakhand Electricity Regulatory Comnsi®n 101



Orderon True-up of FY 200809 to FY 201213 and Annual Performance Review for FY 2413

0..the Commission directs UJVN Ltd. to arran
hydro generating stations and submit the same to the Commission along with first Annual

Performanckevi ew ( APR) Petition for the Control Per i

In response, the Petitioner submitted that DPRs of the 9 LHPswas not available with UJVN
Ltd. In this reference, UJVN Ltd. had requested the Head of Department, Irrigation Department -
Uttarakhand vide letter no. 1240/UJVNL/D(O)/Q -5 dated 10/06/2013 and 1906/UJVNL/D(O)/Q -
5 dated 26/08/2013 and Engineer-in-Chief & Head of Department, Irrigation Department dUttar
Pradesh vide letter no. 1247/UJVNL/D(O)/Q -5 dated 11/06/2013, to provide one copy of origina |

DPRs of the Power Stations of UJVN Ltd. but no response has been received in this regard.

The Commission directs the Petitioner to pursue the above matter with appropriate
authorities to arrange the DPRs for each of its hydro generating stations and submit the quarterly

progress report to the Commission.

5.5.2 Segregation of Accounts

The Commission in its MYT Order stated that proper prudence check of expenses for all the
stations can be carried out if the accounts of expenses and revenue are maintained separately for
each Station. The Commission further stated that as a first step in this direction, the Commission
directs the UJVN Ltd. to prepare two separate Accounts from FY 201314 onwards, one for its large
hydro generating stations including Maneri Bhali -1l and the other for its small hydro plants and
submit the same along with truing up for FY 201314. Further, as a next step the Petitioner should
further segregate the accounts and prepare separate accounts for its 9 old LHPs, Maneri Bhalill and
SHPs and submit the same along with the truing up Petition for FY 201415 onwards. The

Commission in its MYT Order , accordingly, directed as follows:

0The Commi ssion directs the Petitioner to su
accounts for its large hydro generating stations and small hydro plants within two months from the

date of thisOrd r f or t he Commi ssionds approval .o

In response to the above, the Petitioner submitted that the segregation of accounts shall be

done by March 31, 2014.

102 Uttarakhand Electricity Regulatory Commission



5. Directives

5.5.3 Repair & Maintenance (R&M) Expenses

The Commission in its MYT Order stated that it had appointed an Expert Consultant to
examine the R&M expensesof UJVN Ltd. The Petitioner despite the numerous opportunities , had
not submitted the complete & timely information for examination of R&M Expenses. In view of the
above, and as detailed earlier the Commission did not carry out truing up of R&M expenses for FY

201213 and directed the Petitioner as follows.

0The Petitioner i s directed to submit t h

month from the date of i ssue of this Order. o

The Petitioner has submitted the required information and the Expert Consultant report has
been finalised and the Commission as stated in Chapter 3 of this Order has carried out the final

truing up of the R&M expenses for FY 2008-09 to FY 201011.

5.5.4 Return On Power Development Fund (PDF)

The Commission in its MYT Order stated the contention of the Petitioner that power
development fund, in past, has been funded through contribution from, State Government vide
Section 5 of the PDF Act, in addition to being funded by the Cess on Hydro Generation has not been
substantiated by the Petitioner and it has failed to provide any documentary evidence by way of
related Vidhan Sabhads resol ut iTheCommissibrhazcor8ingyt e (
stated that at this point of time it would be difficult to give credence to the contention of the
Petitioner. The Commission further stated that recognising this issue has substantial financial
implication mainly on the Return on Equity of assets par tly funded by this fund, decided to keep in

abeyancethe final view in the matter.

Keeping this in view, the Commission in its MYT Order decided to give another opportunity
to the Petitioner to bring up evidence in support of its contention that this fund, also included the
contributions made by the State Government and if so, the extent thereof. The Commission in its

MYT Order, accordingly, directed as follows:

0The Petitioner is directed to bring up t

date of Order . 6

Uttarakhand Electricity Regulatory Comnsi®n 103



Orderon True-up of FY 200809 to FY 201213 and Annual Performance Review for FY 2413

The Petitioner in its response submitted that it has written to GoU to provide appropriate
document in this regard, however , the same is yet to be received. The Petitioner is directed to

bring up the above mentioned evidence within 6 month of the date of Order

5.6 Directives specifically issued in Meeting dated September 04, 2013

The Commission directed the Petitioner to check whether RMU activity is economically
viable or not. Further, the Commission directed UJVN Ltd. to calculate plant wise per MW cost of
RMU works already completed, currently underway and to carry out benchmarking study with

other utilities in the Country fo r the same.

The Commission also directed UJVN Ltd. to submit DPR of RMU for Khatima for

Commi ssionds review.

The Commission directed UJVN Ltd. to prepare and submit a quarterly progress report for RMU to
the Commission. The Commission also directed UJVN Ltd. to incorporate measures in order to

reduce the plant maintenance.

In response the Petitioner submitted that the plant wise per MW cost of RMU works already

completed and currently underway of the Power Stations of UJVN Ltd. are as follows.

Mohammadpur (9.3MW) (completed) : 8.230Crore
Pathri (20.4 MW) (underway) : 5.552Crore
Khatima (41.4 MW (underway) . 6.202Crore

The Petitioner submitted the RMU report for Khatima LHP. The Petitioner further submitted
that the RMU in other utilities is underway and adequate data is not available. As soon as adequate
data of other utilities becomes available, the benchmarking data shall be submitted to the

Commission.

The Petitioner further submitted that it received some data from OHPC on December 12,

2013 and their per MW cost of RMU is as under:

Balimala (360 MW) - 1.85Crore
Chiplima (24 MW) : 4.02Crore
Burla (75 MW) . 4.31Crore

The Petitioner further submitted that no final conclusion can be drawn from above as the

scope of work of RMU governs the cost. In case of complete replacement of E&M equipment the

104 Uttarakhand Electricity Regulatory Commission



5. Directives

cost shall be more than cost of refurbishment. Inclusion of civil works may further affect the final
cost of RMU. The Petitioner submitted that it has been noted that cost & RMU per MW decreases

with increase in installed capacity of the power house.

The Petitioner further submitted the second quarterly progress report for quarter ending
December 31, 2013.

The Commission directs the Petitioner to carry out the above study a nd submit the report

to the Commission within six months from the date of this Order.
5.6.1 Status of upcoming projects

The Commission had directed the Petitioner to submit quarterly progress report on the
upcoming projects. The Petitioner in its response submitted the current status of all the 13
upcoming projects. The Commission directs the Petitioner to submit quarterly progress report of
status of all its upcoming projects.

5.7 New Directives issued
5.7.1 View of State Advisory Committee

The Commission agrees with the views of State Advisory Committee members that UJVN
Ltd. has been continuously raising same issues in its ARR and Tariff Petitions on which the
Commission has already taken decision and given its ruling in the previous Tariff Orders. In this
regard, the Commission directs the Petitioner not to raise such issues again in the subsequent
ARR and Tariff Petitions on which the Commission has already taken the d  ecision and given its

ruling in the previous Tariff Orders, failing whic h, the Commission may reject the Petition

upfront .
5.7.2 Pending Disputes with UPCL

Petitioner in its Petition has requested the Commission to give necessary directions with

regard to following ongoing disputes with UPCL and HPSEB.
1. Remittances of Income Tax toUJVN Ltd. by UPCL and HPSEB.

2. Payment of Capacity Charges, Capacity Index Incentive and Deemed Generation yet to

be made by UPCL.

3. Payment of arrears by UPCL on account of revision of tariff .

Uttarakhand Electricity Regulatory Comnsi®n 105



Orderon True-up of FY 200809 to FY 201213 and Annual Performance Review for FY 2413

The Commission in its Order dated April 04, 2012 with regard to r emittances of income tax
and payment of capacity charges, capacity index incentive and deemed generation has already
stated that these issues are not under the purview of Tariff determination . Further, with regard to
payment of past arrears on account of revision of tariff, the Commission is of the view that the same
is not related to tariff determination exercise. The Commission has, therefore, not dealt with these

issues through this Tariff Order.

The AFC for the control period shall be deemed to be recoverable in accordance with the
mechanism specified in UERC Tariff Regulations, 2011. The tariffs approved in this Order shall be

applicable from April 01, 201 4 and shall continue to apply till further Orders of the Commission.

(K.P. Singh) (C.S.Sharma) (Jag Mohan Lal)
Member Member Chairman

106 Uttarakhand Electricity Regulatory Commission



6 Annexure

6.1 Annexure 1: Public Notice on APR Petition for FY 201 3-14

N LIMITED,

MAHARANI BAGH, GMS ROAD DEHRADUN-248006 (Telephones.: 0135-2763508, 2763808)

Inviting Comments on Petition filed by UJVN Limited before the Uttarakhand Electricity Regulatory
Commission for Determination of Generation Tariff for its 10 large generating stations for FY 2014-15

Salient Points of the ARR/Tariff Petition

1. UJVN Limited, a Government owned company, has filed the petitions for the determination of generation tariff for the financial year 2014-15 for its
10 large generating stations before the Hon'ble Uttarakhand Electricity Regulatory Commission (Commission). Through the above petitions,
UJVN Ltd. has also proposed truing up of its expenses for FY 2011-12 & FY 2012-13 for its 9 old generating stations Maneri Bhali-Il HEP based on
the audited balance sheet The gist of tariff petitions filed by UJVN Ltd. for FY 2014-15 for its 10 large generating stations, with comparative figures
for the financial year 2013-14 are given in the table below:

Station | Installed| Year | Particulars Operation | Interest | Interest | Return| Depre- | Annual Less Net Sale- |Primary
Capacity| of & Mainte- on onloan on ciation Fixed Non- | Annual | able | Energy
(MW) |Commi- nance |working | Capital | Equity [including|Charges | Tariff fixed |Energy| Rate
ssionin, Expenses| Capital |(Rs.Cr.)| (Rs. AAD [(Rs.Cr.) [Income |Charges| (MUs) | (p/u)
(Rs.Cr.) |[(Rs.Cr.) Cr.) |(Rs.Cr.) (Rs.Cr.)
Dhakrani| 33.75 1965 | Approved for 2013-14 9.44 0.58 0.07 0.67 0.15 10.91 0.27 10.64 | 155.78| 68.3

Approved for 2014-15 10.24 0.62 0.05 0.67 0.15 11.73 0.27 11.46 | 155.78| 73.57
Projected for2014-15 11.17 0.71 0.23 0.68 0.27 13.06 0.27 12.79 |156.78| 82.1

Dhalipur 51 1965 | Approved for2013-14 14.13 0.87 0.1 1.09 0.23 16.42 0.36 16.06 | 190.66 | 84.23
Approved for2014-15 15.32 0.94 0.08 1.09 0.22 17.65 0.36 17.29 | 190.66 | 90.68
Projected for 2014-15 16.83 1.06 0.36 1.14 0.35 19.74 0.36 19.38 | 190.66 | 101.65
Chibro 240 1975 | Approved for2013-14 371 23 0.44 4.49 0.61 44.94 1.66 43.28 741 58.41

Approved for 2014-15 40.24 2.49 0.37 4.49 0.57 48.16 1.66 47.5 741 64.1
Projected for 2014-15 48.69 3.02 1.36 4.87 1.38 57.32 1.66 55.66 741 75.11

Khodri 120 1984 | Approved for2013-14 19.82 1.3 0.45 3.91 1.29 26.77 0.92 25.85 | 341.55| 75.68
Approved for 2014-15 21.5 1.39 0.3 3.91 1.28 28.38 0.92 27.46 | 341.55| 804
Projected for 2014-15 24.13 1.63 0.86 4.42 1.66 32.71 0.92 31.79 | 341.55| 93.08
Kulhal 30 1975 | Approved for2013-14 8.36 0.52 0.06 0.9 0.14 9.98 0.21 9.77 |152.83| 63.93
Approved for 2014-15 9.07 0.56 0.05 0.9 0.13 10.7 0.21 10.49 | 152.83 | 68.64
Projected for 2014-15 9.92 0.63 0.18 0.91 0.17 11.81 0.21 116 |152.83| 759
Ram- 198 1975 | Approved for 2013-14 20.87 1.28 012 249 0.24 25 1.37 23.63 | 308.82 | 76.52
ganga Approved for2014-15 22.66 1.38 0.09 2.49 0.24 26.87 1.37 25.49 | 308.82 | 82.54
Projected for 2014-15 24.64 1.59 0.55 2.6 0.65 30.02 1.37 28.65 | 308.82 | 92.77
Chilla 144 1980 | Approved for2013-14 27.36 1.99 1.14 7.7 7.59 45.24 1.21 44.03 | 664.58 | 66.25

Approved for 2014-15 29.67 2.1 0.35 717 7.59 46.88 1.21 45.867 | 664.58 | 68.72
Projected for2014-15 32.33 1.96 0.98 7.5 7.32 47.37 1.21 46.16 | 664.58 | 69.46

Maneri 90 1984 | Approved for2013-14 28.13 1.93 1.31 6.14 3.54 41.06 0.64 40.42 | 392.24 | 103.05
Bhali-1 Approved for 2014-15 30.45 2.06 0.9 6.14 3.54 43.09 0.64 42.46 | 392.24 | 108.25
Projected for 2014-15 34.79 227 6.78 74 6.27 57.51 0.64 56.87 |392.24| 144 99

Khatima 41.4 1956 | Approved for2013-14 11.32 0.68 0.03 0.38 0.07 12.48 0.35 12.12 | 192.69| 629
Approved for 2014-15 12.28 0.73 0.03 0.38 0.08 13.48 0.35 13.13 | 192.69 | 68.14
Projected for 2014-15 13.93 0.86 0.17 0.45 0.17 15.59 0.35 15.24 |192.69| 79.08

Maneri 304 2008 | Approved for2013-14 39.06 6.62 78.61 | 31.05| 66.04 | 221.38 | 2.08 219.3 |1550.44| 141.44
Bhali-Il Approved for 2014-15 42.26 6.61 70.29 | 31.05| 66.04 |216.26 | 2.08 | 214.18 [1550.44| 138.14

Projected for2014-15 54.16 10.21 93.05 98.1 | 83.99 | 339.51 2.08 | 337.43 |1550.44| 217.63
Total 1252.15 Approved for 2013-14 215.59 18.07 | 82.33 [ 58.29| 799 454.18 | 8.07 | 445.11 |4690.59] 94.89

Approved for 2014-15 233.69 18.89 | 72.51 | 58.29| 79.82 463.2 9.07 | 454.13 |4690.59| 96.82
Projected for2014-15 268.59 23.94 |104.52 [128.07| 102.23 | 627.35 | 9.07 | 618.28 |4690.59 131.81

2.The details of truing up sought by UJWN Ltd. for its 09 old generating stations and Maneri Bhali-1l are given below:
Station FY 201112 FY 2012-13 Total
Approved Claimed Approved Claimed Approved Claimed
Dhakrani 8.88 10.65 9.09 10.05 17.97 20.70
Dhalipur 13.39 16.48 13.76 15.56 27.15 32.04
Chibro 37.93 45.47 39.16 40.46 77.09 85.93
Khodri 23.21 25.27 24.12 24.79 47.33 50.08
Kulhal 8.20 9.77 B8.37 9.23 16.57 19.00
Ramganga 22.26 22.16 22.54 21.92 44.80 44.08
Chilla 36.24 44.87 38.23 41.05 T4.47 85.92
Maneri Bhali-l 36.24 43.49 38.12 39.60 74.36 83.09
Khatima 11.76 11.50 12.00 9.31 23.76 20.81
Maneri Bhali-Il 291.70 386.83 280.70 377.04 572.40 763.87
Total 489.81 616.49 486.09 589.01 975.90 1,205.50

3. UJVN Ltd. has proposed a hike of about 38.90% for FY 2014-15 on the existing AFC for 2013-14. Further, the impact of truing up would lead to an
additional increase of about 51.58% implying a total increase of about 90.48%. In case the entire claim of UJVN Ltd. is accepted by the
Commission, an additional hike of 8. 70% in consumer tariff shall be required over and above the hike proposed by UPCL and PTCUL.

4. Detailed proposals as submitted by UJVN Ltd. can be seen free of cost on any working day at the Commission’s office at Secretary, Uttarakhand
Electricity Regulatory Commission, either in person, or by post at ‘Vidyut Niyvamak Bhawan’, Near |.S.B.T., P.O. Majra, Dehradun or at the
office of UJVN Ltd., “UJJWAL", Maharani Bagh, GMS Road, Dehradun. Relevant extracts can also be obtained from the above mentioned office of
UJVN Ltd.

5. The proposals filled by the UJVN Ltd. are also available at the website of the Commission (www.uerc.gov.in) and at the UJVN Ltd.'s website
(www uttarakhandjalvidyut. com).

6. Responses/ suggestions if any are sought from the consumers and other stakeholders on the above proposals. Responses may be sent to the
Secretary, Uttarakhand Electricity Regulatory Commission, either in person, or by post at ‘Vidyut Niyamak Bhawan’, Near L.S.B.T., P.O.
Majra, Dehradun or through e-mail to uttaranchalerc@rediffmail.com as a statement of objections or comments with copies of the documents and
evidence in support thereof so as toreach the Secretary by 31.01.2014.

oSiE T 671,/ qodTA e s vEmee (Mofowio) o e B 23022013 “AVOID WASTEFUL U F ELECTRICITY”

107

Uttarakhand Electricity Regulatory Commission



Orderon True-up of FY 200809 to FY 201213 and Annual Performance Review for FY 2413

6.2 Annexure 2: List of Respondents

Sl. Name Designation Organization Address
M/s Industries C/o Satya Industries,
1. | Sh. Pankaj Gupta | President Association of Mohabbewala Industrial Area,
Uttarakhand Dehradun
Integrated Glass Plant, Village-
Sh. Munish M/s Asahi India Glass Latherdeva Hoon, Manglaur -
2. Talwar - Ltd, Jhaprera Road, .P.O. Jhgbrera,
Tehsil Roorkee, Distt. Haridwar,
Uttarakhand
Resident Shiva Complex, 2nd Floor, 57/19,
3. | Sh. Anil Taneja Director & gé;;He?cglamz)ﬁ;t?; Rajpur Road, No. 18 & 19,
Uttarakhand Dehradun-248001

108

Uttarakhand Electricity Regulatory Commission




6. Annexures

6.3 Annexure 3: List of Participants in Public Hearings

List of Participants in Hearing at Nainital on 17.02.2014

l\% Name Designation Organization Address
1 Sh. Ranjeet Singh i i Oak Cottage Compound,
' Bisht Mallital, Nainitalk
M/s Uttaranchal Tea Pingalkot, Post-Kausani Tea
2 Sh.¥.S. Chowdhury Manager Co. (Pvt.) Ltd. Estate, Distt.- Bageshwar
. Bhawani Niwas, Ayarpata,
3. /| Sh-Shyam Singh ] ] Mallital, Nainital
Sh.Rajendra Singh Talla Kisnapur, Tallital,
4, - - e
Thaguna Nainital
Opp. Jila Panchayat,
S Ms. Esha Shah i i Mall Road, Nainital
M/'s Nainit
6. Sh. Dinesh Sah President & Restaurant India Hotel, Nainital
Association
Talla Kishanapur,
! Sh.D.N. Bhatt ] ] Tallital, Nainital
8 Sh. Sudhir Kumar i i Kansal Bhawan, Bailvaidiyar
' Kansal Compound, Mallital, Nainital

Uttarakhand Electricity Regulatory Comnsi®n

109



Orderon True-up of FY 200809 to FY 201213 and Annual Performance Review for FY 2413

List of Participants in

Hearing at Rudrapur on 18.02.2014

Sl

No Name Designation Organization Address
M/s Syndicate Auto Plot No.-37, Sectorl1, SIDCUL,
= Sh. Rakesh Kumar i Components Pantnagar, Udham Singh Nagar
. MISKLT Automotive & - o4 o 20, Sector11, SIDCUL,
2. Sh. G.S. Dangi - Tubolar Auto :
Pantnagar, Udham Singh Nagar
Component
. Plot No.-25 & 26, Sectorll,
3. Sh. Shivgiri ; Mls;g‘nﬁei:%ha SIDCUL, Pantnagar,
ping Udham Singh Nagar
Kumaon Garhwal Chamber House, Industrial
4. Sh. Vikas Jindal President Chamber of Commerce Estate, Bazpur Road, Kashipur,
& Industry Distt.- Udham Singh Nagar
Kumaon Garhwal Chamber House, Industrial
5. Sh. Alok Goyal Secretary Chamber of Commerce Estate, Bazpur Road, Kashipur,
& Industry Distt.- Udham Singh Nagar
Kumaon Garhwal Chamber House, Industrial
6. | Sh. Pawan Agrawal - Chamber of Commerce Estate, Bazpur Road, Kashipur,
& Industry Distt.- Udham Singh Nagar
. . Plot No.-74, Sector4, SIDCUL,
7. Sh. Sanjay Adlakha - M/s Pioneer Polyleather Pantnagar, Udham Singh Nagar
. M/s Perfect Dynamics Fulsunga, Transit Camp,
8. Sh. AK. Singh Auto Pvt. Ltd. Rudrapur, Udham Singh Nagar
Pant Nagar Plant : Khata No. 182,
. Khasra No. 301 Min.,
9. Sh. Sukhram - Ms SanjF?\?/tTlizhno Plast Village -Fulsunga, Tehsil-Kichha,
I Rudrapur, Distt. Udham Singh
Nagar, Uttarakhand -263153
. B-108, Eldeco Sidcul Industrial
President . )
10. | Sh. Suresh Kumar M/s La Opala RG Ltd. Park, Sitarganj,
(Works) .
Udhamsingh Nagar
. M/s Innovative Textiles B-8, Phasel, ESIP, Sitargan],
1. Sh-PK Katiyar i Ltd. Distt. Udham Singh Nagar
. C/o Shirdi Industries Ltd.
12.| SM V'f;f]hh'(“mar Coordinator -HR S'D\,Cvgka'f;‘t;iﬂﬁ?e“r Plot No.-1, Sector9, IIE, SIDCUL,
9 y Pantnagar, Udham Singh Nagar
Plot No.-38-39, Sectorll, IIE,
13. Sh. Ajay Rai - Ms Au;thCoLEp Pans SIDCUL, Pantnagar,
T Udham Singh Nagar
. - Plot No. 41, Sectorll, IIE,
14. Sh. S.C. Joshi - M/s Bajaj Motors Ltd. SIDCUL, Pantnagar, Uttarakhand
Plot No. 46, Sector7, lIE, SIDCUL,
15. | Sh. Praveen Kumar - M/s Om Industry Pantnagar, Uttarakhand
- Sr. Engineer- M/s C&S Himoinsa (P) 12-A, Sector-9, lIE, SIDCUL,
16. Sh. P.C. Saini Fab/Maint. Ltd. Pantnagar-263153, Uttarakhand
Plot No. 2-5, Sector8, IIE,
17. | Sh. Umesh Sharma - M/s Voltas Ltd. SIDCUL, Pantnagar, Uttarakhand
110 Uttarakhand Electricity Regulatory Commission




6. Annexures

List of Participants in

Hearing at Rudrapur on 18.02.2014

Sl

No Name Designation Organization Address
M/s Aurangabad Plot No. 6, Sector10, IIE, SIDCUL,
18. Sh. N.L. Pant i Electricals Ltd. Pantnagar, Uttarakhand
. . M/s HCL Infosystems Plot No. 12, 27-28, Sector5, IIE,
19. | Sh. Mohit Mahtolia i Ltd. SIDCUL, Pantnagar, Uttarakhand
A-1, Industrial Area, Bazpur
20. Sh. R.S. Yadav - M/s India Glycols Ltd. Road, Kashipur, Distt. Udham
Singh Nagar-244713
. . . Plot No. 9, Sector10, IIE, SIDCUL,
21. Sh. Amit Kapoor - M/s Minda Corporation Pantnagar, Uttarakhand
Sh. Himanshu . . Plot No. 65, Sectorll, SIDCUL,
22. Gupta M/s Bhawani Industries Panatnagar, Uttarakhand
. . . Plot No. 56, Sectorll, IIE,
23. Sh. P.K. Mishra - M/s Wills India Ltd. SIDCUL, Pantnagar, Uttarakhand
. Village & Fulsunga, Postd Transit
24. | Sh. Sanjay Kumar - Mis Perfect Dynamics Camp, Tehsil 8 Kichha, Rudrapur,
Auto Pvt. Ltd. : .
Dist. Udhamsingh Nagar
M/s Autoline Industries Plot No. 8, Sector11, SIDCUL,
25. Sh. Vineet Saran - Ltd Pant Nagar, Udham Singh Nagard
' 263153, Uttarakhand
Plot No. 14, Sector2, SIDCUL,
26. Sh. D.S. Rana - M/s Interarch Pvt. Ltd. pant Nagar, Udham Singh Nagar
. M/s Kusalava Plot No. 10, Sector2, SIDCUL,
27, Sh. Vitthal Rav i International Ltd. Pant Nagar, Udham Singh Nagar
M/s. Rudrapur Solvents Lalpur, Kichha, Rudrapur,
28. | Sh. Ashok Bansal Pvt. Ltd. Distt. - Udhamsingh Nagar
Plot No.-1A, Sector1,
29. Sh. S.S. Rawat - M/s Nestle India Ltd. IIE, Pantnagar, Rudrapur,
Udham Singh Nagar 8263145
. S Narain Nagar Industrial Estate,
30. Sh'ia'r:xZme Director Ms KaSstr:al e\|/S|sE/(\j/anath Nainital Road, Kashipur -244713,
9 ' Distt. Udham Singh Nagar
M/s Galwalia Ispat Narain Nagar Industrial Estate,
31. | Sh. Rajeev Gupta - Udvoa Ltd P Nainital Road, Kashipur -244713,
yog Lid. Distt. Udham Singh Nagar
. M/s Kashi Vishwanath Works : 5th Km. Stone’
32. | Sh. Sushil Sharma - Textile Mill Ltd Ramnagar Road, Kashipur-
' 244713, Udham Singn Nagar
Sh. Subhash M/s Kiran Udhyog Pvt. Plot No. 34, Sectorl1,
33. Chandra - Ltd Tata Complex, SIDCUL,
' Pantnagar, Udham Singh Nagar
. Plot No. 34, Sectorll,
34. | Sh. Jitendra Singh : MIs Kiran ftghyog PVt. Tata Complex, SIDCUL,
' Pantnagar, Udham Singh Nagar
. : Plot No. 55, Sectorl1,
35. Sh. Govind Singh - M/s Lucas TVS Ltd. TML Vendor Park, Pantnagar,

Bisht

Udham Singh Nagar

Uttarakhand Electricity Regulatory Comnsi®n

111




Orderon True-up of FY 200809 to FY 201213 and Annual Performance Review for FY 2413

List of Participants in Hearing at Rudrapur on 18.02.2014

Sl.

NoO Name Designation Organization Address
Plot No. D-1 to D-8, Pipalia
36 Sh. Atul Kumar i M/s Uttaranchal Ispat Industrial Area,
' Gupta Ltd. Gram-Jagannathpur, Bazpur,

Distt. Udham Singh Nagar

Sh. Surendra House No. 11, Vimsquare,
37. é-iridhar Chairman BDMS Kichha Road, Rudrapur,
Udham Singh Nagar

Plot No. A-2/B -3, Bazpur

General M/s Radico Khaitan Industrial Area, Phase-1, PO
Manager Ltd. Sultanpuri Patti, Bazpur, Distt.
Udham Singh Nagar-262123

38. Sh. R.B. Biradar

Sh. Shyam Lal S Near Hotel Midtown,
39. Bansal i Mis Shree Raj Builders Rudrapur, Udham Singh Nagar
M/s Mahalaxmi Plot No. 3, Sector9, SIDCUL,
40. Sh. AK. Sharma i Polypack Pvt. Ltd. Rudrapur, Udham Singh Nagar

D1, D2, 27/1, Civil Lines,

4l. Sh. H.D. Arora i i Rudrapur, Udham Singh Nagar

Baanskheda Kalan, Fauzio Ka
42, Sh. Puran Singh - - Dera, Raipur, Civil Lines,
Rudrapur, Udham Singh Nagar

Baanskheda Kalan, Fauzio Ka
43. | Sh. Kulwant Singh - - Dera, Raipur, Civil Lines,
Rudrapur, Udham Singh Nagar

112 Uttarakhand Electricity Regulatory Commission



6. Annexures

List of Participants in Hearing at Narendra Nagar on 21.02.2014

I\?cl)' Name Designation Organization Address
. . Kumar Khera, P.O.-Narendra
1. Sh. Pyar Singh Kaintora - - Nagar, Narendra Nagar
M/s Industries Aditya Industries, UPSIDC Ind.
2. Sh. Sanjay Agrawal President Association of Area, Dhalwala, Rishikesh-249201,
Uttarakhand Uttarakhand
M/s Industries Aditya Industries, UPSIDC Ind.
3. Sh. Lokesh Makhija Secretary Association of Area, Dhalwala, Rishikesh-249201,
Uttarakhand Uttarakhand
. . Village & P.O.-Timli, Khaneti,
4. Sh. Jaipal Singh i i Distt. Tehri, Uttarakhand
. Village & P.O.-Timli, Khaneti,
S Sh. Surendra Singh i i Distt. Tehri, Uttarakhand
Former Near Kunjapuri Hotel,
6. Sh. Rajendra Singh Rana . Nagarpalika Narendra Nagar, Distt. Tehri,
Chairman
Uttarakhand
7 Sh. Ajay Dhamanda Hondobl e i 34, Main Market,

Representative

Narendra Nagar, Uttarakhand

Uttarakhand Electricity Regulatory Comnsi®n

113




Orderon True-up of FY 200809 to FY 201213 and Annual Performance Review for FY 2413

List of Participants in Hearing at Dehradun on 25.02.2014

Sl.

No. Name

Designation

Organization

Address

1 Sh. Pankaj Gupta

President

M/s Industries Association
of Uttarakhand

Cl/o Satya Industries,
Mohabbewala Industrial
Area, Dehradun

2 Sh. Rajiv Agarwal

Sr. Vice
President

M/s Industries Association
of Uttarakhand

C/o Satya Industries,
Mohabbewala Industrial
Area, Dehradun

3 Sh. Rakesh Bhatia

President

M/s Uttarakhand Industrial
Welfare Association

Off. G-31, UPSIDC,
Industrial Area, Selaqui,
Dehradun, Uttarakhand

4 Sh. Manoj Gupta

M/s Uttarakhand Industrial
Welfare Association

Off. G-31, UPSIDC,
Industrial Area, Selaqui,
Dehradun, Uttarakhand

5 Sh. MaheshSharma

M/s Uttarakhand Industrial
Welfare Association

Off. G-31, UPSIDC,
Industrial Area, Selaqui,
Dehradun, Uttarakhand

6 Sh. Arvind Jain

6, Ram Leela Bazaar,
Dehradun

7 Sh. Sandeep Bhatt

35, Tyagi Road, Dehradun

8 Sh. R.S. Bisht

1347/22, Langha Road,
Industrial Area, Sahaspur,
Dehradun

9 Sh. Anil Marwah

General
Secretary

M/s Prantiya Industries
Association Uttarakhand

222/5, Gandhi Gram,
Dehradun-248001

10 Sh. Lokesh Lohia

Member

Confederation of Indian
Industry

Northern Region, 30/1,
Rajpur Road, Dehradun-
248001

M/s Asahi India Glass Ltd.

Integrated Glass Plant,
Village -Latherdeva Hoon,
Manglaur -Jhabrera Road,

P.O. Jhabrera, Tehsil
Roorkee, Distt. Haridwar,
Uttarakhand

11 Sh. Sunil
Sh. Ramesh

12 .
Srivastava

M/s Asahi India Glass Ltd.

Integrated Glass Plant,
Village -Latherdeva Hoon,
Manglaur -Jhabrera Road,

P.O. Jhabrera, Tehsil
Roorkee, Distt. Haridwar

13 | Sh. Harindra Garg

Chairman

SIDCUL Manufacturing
Association-Uttarakhand

SIDCUL, Haridwar

Village -Nayagaon, Pdio,

Saini

14 Sh. Mukesh - - Post Off.-Nayagaon,
Chauhan
Dehradun
Gram & P.O.-Jassowala,
15 Sh. Ram Swaroop - - Tehsil-Vikas Nagar,

Dehradun

16 | Sh. Naveen Kumar

Village -Nayagaon, Pelio,
Post Off.-Nayagaon,

114

Uttarakhand Electricity Regulatory Commission




6. Annexures

List of Participants in Hearing at Dehradun on 25.02.2014

Sl

Gogia

No. Name Designation Organization Address
Dehradun
. . . Price Hotel, Mussoorie,
17 Sh. R.N. Mathur President Mussoorie Hotel Association
Dehradun
18 | Sh. G.S. Manchanda Proprietor Hotel India Gandhl Chowk,
Mussoorie, Dehradun
. Gram Nakraunda, P.O.-
19 Sh. Nityanand i i Nakraunda, Dehradun
Plot No. 1-A, Sector-10,
20 Sh. R.K. Gupta - M/s Alps Industries Ltd. IIE, SIDCUL, Roshnabad
Road, Haridwar -249403
21 Sh. Yogendra Singh i i D-125, Race Course,
Rathi Dehradun
Vill age-Sultanpuri
22 Sh. Vijay Singh Member Bhartiya Kisan Club Sabatwali, Posthabreda,
Roorkee, Haridwar -247665
Village -Sultanpuri
23 Sh. Katar Singh Chairman Bhartiya Kisan Club Sabatwali, Post habreda,
Roorkee, Haridwar -247665
24 Sh. G.S. Shukla - - 65-Vijay Park, Dehradun
- Village -Devipur, P.O.-
25 Sh. \Icfliijzlankar - - Ummedpur, Via Prem
Nagar, Dehradun
. . 36-Panchsheel Park,
26 Sh. Vishwamitra - - Chakrata Road, P.O-New

Forest, Dehradun

Uttarakhand Electricity Regulatory Comnsi®n

115



Orderon True-up of FY 200809 to FY 201213 and Annual Performance Review for FY 2413

6.4 Annexure 4 (a) Status of RMU works of existing stations

116 Uttarakhand Electricity Regulatory Commission

























































